MODEL 5200
ROADSIDER

" J. A FREEMAN & SON, INC.

PORTLAND, OREGON

PR 5200095




"CAUTION

_PRUDENCE

"~ ACHTUNG

_PRUDENZA

1. Keep all shields in piace, 1. Bevor mit der Maschine gearbeitet wird, sind die Bedienungsaciaitung
2. Always stop engine before leaving operator's position and in any case, und die angeprscmenhHane;sscmider 2u lesen. Alle Sicherheits-
-~ make sure precautions are taken. vorschrfien sind einzuhalten.
3. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing this machine. 2. Vor Inbetrishnatume ist darauf zu achten, dass aile Schutzeinrichtun-
4. Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power driven parts, gen angebracht sind, und dass sich keine Person im Gefahrenbereich
. ] o der Maschine authalt.

& Never adjust, lubricate, clean or unclog unless engine is stopped.

6. Read operator’s manual before operating machine. liustraled parts 3. Instandsetzungs-, Einstellungs-, Wartungs - und Reinigungsarbeiten
listing is available from your dealer, nur bel abgeschalietem Antrieb und stilistehender Maschine

7. After servicing, make sure that tools and parts are stored and reinstall vornehmen.

hields. . .

N ) . 4. Werkzeuge oder andere lose Teile nicht in order au! der Maschine

8. Make certain everyone is clear of machine before starting engine or belassen. i
operation.

9. Contact with moving parts or with any material which can be drawn 5. BeiFahrien auf 6ffentlichen Strassen sind die in lhrem Lande geltende
into moving parts can result in serious injury. Vorschriften und Regelungen einzuhaiten.

0. Use flashing warning lights when operating on highways except when

prohibited by iaw,

t, Maintenic tous les protecteurs en place. 1. Tenere tutte le protezioni al loro posto.

2. Toujours améter le moteur avant de guitler le poste de conduite et 2. Spegnere sempre il motore prima di lasciare il posto di guida e, in inea
d'une facon générale, s'assurer que toutes les précautions sont prises. di massima, assicurarsi che siano prese tutte le precauzioni.

3. Aftendre "arrét de toutes les piéces en mouvement avant d'intervenir 3. Aftendere 'ammesto completo di tutti gli organi prima ¢ intervenire suffa
sur la machine, macchina.

4. Ne pas approcher mains, pieds, vétements des parties en mouvement. 4, Non awvicinare mani, piedi, vestili agli organi in movimento,

5. Ne jamais régier, graisser, nettoyer ou débourrer la machine sans que 5. Soio a motore spento si pud registrare, ingrassare, pulire o efiminare
le moteur soit aréte. gli ingoltamenti. '

§. Prendre connaissance du manuel dutifisation avant de travailler avec §. Consultare attentamente il manuale d'istruzione prima di iniziare il
Iz machine. Le catalogue piéces de rechanges est disponible chez iavoro con la macehina. It catalogo parii di ricambio & disponibile
votre concessionnaire, presso # vostro concessionnario,

7. Aprés intervention, veiller 4 ce que les outils et piéces soient rangés 7. Dopo quaisiasi intervento sistemare aitrezzi e pezzi e rimetiere 2 posto
et remettre les carters en place. le protezioni.

8. S'assurer que personne n'est prés de ia machine avant de démarrer 8. Assicurarsi che non ci sia nessunc nelie vicinanze deila magchina
ie moteur ou de travailter. prima di metterla B moto o iniziare il lavoro. .

3. Risque de dégats importants $i quelqu'un ou quelque chose est happé 9. Rischi e gravi infortuni subistono colero che sonec agganciati da parti
par des piéces en mouvement, in movimento.

10, Utiliser les feux de détresse pour Ja conduite sur routes, sauf sila loi 10, Utilizare 1 fari lampeggianti durante i trasterimenti su strada.

Vinterdit.

Flr- 84 650E




1.

1995 PARTS LIST

for

MODEL 5200 ROADSIDER

POLICY

It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 10 constantly improve it's products whenever
it is practical to do so.

. J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. regserves the right to redesign or change it's equipment
or component parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish
stuich changes on equipment praviously delivered.

. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman

& Son Inc. relieves the company of further responsibility for

warranted
operation and breakage replacement.




LIMITED WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY

§ J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. guarantees all new equipment manufactured by them to be free §
¥ from defects in material and workmanship for one season or part thereof from date of delivery |
| to the retall purchaser. One copy of the “EQUIPMENT DELIVERY AND WARRANTY §
§ REGISTRATION" must be correctly completed and returned to J.A. Freeman & Son, inc. in |
i order to validate the warranty. The obligation under this warranty is lirnited to the replacement
§ or repair at our Portland, Oregon factory or at a point designated by us of such parts that appear §
§ to us upon inspection, to have been defective in material or workmanship. i

; J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing at its §
| option, any part that in J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. judgment is defective when returned to the
g factory.

The provisions of this warranty shall not apply to any equipment which has been subiect
i to misuse, negligence, alteration or accident, or which shall have been repaired with parts other §
i than those obtainable through J.A. Freeman & Son, inc.

| Except as set forth, J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. shall not be liable for injuries or damages of any §
1 kind or nature, direct, consequential, or contingent, to person or property. This warranty does §
| not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or loss incurred for labor, supplies, substitute ¢
i machinery, rental or for any other reason. g

| J.A.Freeman &Son, Inc. makes nowarranties whatsoever inrespect to tires, engines, alternators, ke
| batteries, or other trade accessories, inasmuch as they are usually warranteed by their repective §
I manufactures. "

NOTE: J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc, reserves the right to make improvements in design or
j changes in specifications without notice at any time, and without incurring any obligation to :
| owners of units previously soid.

THE EQUIPMENT REGISTRATION REPORT MUST BE CORRECTLY COMPLETED AND
§ RETURNED TO J.A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. IN ORDER TO VALIDATE THE LIMITED §




SAFETY

J.A. Freeman & Son is greatly concerned with safety. The Freeman Roadsider is furnished with
safety features. Even with these safety features, personal injury can still occur if the operator is
careless, negligent or thoughtless when maintaining, lubricating, operating,

unclogging, or servicing the baler.

Your Freeman Roadsider has safety shields to help prevent personal injury, Do not operate the
machine unless all shields are in place. There are also “CAUTION,” “DANGER” and
“BE CAREFUL” decals on the baler. Read and pay attention to the decals.

Following is a list of precautions that should be taken to help prevent personal injury:

I, SHUT OFF ENGINE BEFORE ADJUSTING, LUBRICATING, CLEANING OR SERVICING
THE ROADSIDER.

2. KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS.

3. USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON PUBLIC
ROAD WAYS.

4. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR OF AND OFF THE ROADSIDER BEFORE
OPERATING ANY PART OF THE MACHINE.

5. ALWAYS USE LIGHTS FOR NIGHT WORK.

6, DO NOT LEAVE THE OPERATOR'S SEAT WHILE THE EQUIPMENT IS iN OPERATION
OR WHILE ANY OF THE MOVING PARTS REMAIN IN MOTION.

7. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE AND IN SERVICEABLE CONDITION.
8. DO NOT GO NEAR ANY EQUIPMENT UNTIL ALL MOVING PARTS ARE STOPPED.

9. DO NOT GO UNDER ANY RAISED COMPONENTS UNTIL THEY ARE SAFELY
BLOCKED,

0. DO NOT ALLOW ANYONE UNDER OR NEAR LOAD WHILE IT IS BEING RAISED.
1. AT ALL TIMES CARRY A 2A-10B FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON THE MACHINE.

t2. REMEMBER SAFETY IS ONLY A WORD UNTILIT IS PUT INTO PRACTICE.

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA

BEING ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY
OF THE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED,




SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION
AND IDENTIFICATION

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

| The serial number is an important piece of information about the machine and
it may be necessary to know it before obtaining the correct replacement part.
¥ The serial number is located on the right front frame rail as shown.

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
ROADSIDER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA

BEING ADDRESSED. THE MACHINE SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY
OF THE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED.

NOTE: ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING" INFORMATION ONLY, AND
ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE.




INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING

Order by part number and description of part.

(a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
{b) Parts should NQOT be ordered from numbers on castings.

Order by serial number and model.

Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in
seguence on all orders.

State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post,
UPS, or air freight.

Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made
upon receipt of goods.

Address all orders for parts as follows:
J. A, Freeman & Son, Inc.
Parte Department,
2034 N.W. 27th Avenue,
Portland, Oregom 97210

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

Model 5200 ROADSIDER Sexrial No.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing in
the direction of travel.

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When
partg are returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so
that they can be brought in by cur trucks.

"TWOTE"
Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts list
for correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE

NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

ATR BRAKE TUBING, FITTINGS AND HOSES ... ooooooooioireoeeoeeeeeoe oot veasess s esss st seros st esssas s eseresesssas s 57
AIR BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY ..oooiiiitctiteisiieiescsssemisios et rs s ssisss e s esessasses e b s s e sssssssesss st ssbonsansres 61
AIR CLEANER ........ccovovrnnoe et eberere e YA et e eh S e ta e RR S A bR e AR S b et LA es e A et st 25
ATR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY .....ooiioiiimioititeiessses st ssssress et st essres s sas s asss s sesassssons et s snssanssssis s ssssssasson 63
AIR COMPRESSOR HOSES AND FITTINGS .ovovvovvvivissmssressssssssirsisii st sisssssssssssss s ssss s 65
AIR CONDITIONER ......coovveevirens et Ao e h e et s r et et s s e s 55
ATR TANKS AND DRYER ASSEMBLIES ......o0iticsiroeioseeieeeeoetsistee et ctes s eee ot tebes et beses s sssete et s eers e 67
AXLE AND SPRINGS = FRONT ...ooooiioitiiiiiitteceaie s bies bbb ss s an st e s bt ass e ss st ebassss s enssb st 3
AXLE ASSEMBLY = FRONT ..ottt ceeicesss s ssesss e tse s sssn e s ssabas st s msnsamsa st e bansssbansasse s sbssessssanranssssanacreo 7
AXLE AND SPRING ASSEMBLIES = REAR ......ouoioiioemrieeecrevsessssssscsssssesente s soessssesssses s sess e ssosssesssssss s sessssassosens 11
AXLE ASSEMBLY = REAR ....coooiiioitosicmessost et eesassseesseaomes s sesn s seeaneseses b esasaebassebebes s s st ant s esbeen st e s eetets e teen 13
BALE PUSH BACK ASSEMBLY .ottt st sassssassss b s ss s t4 e bens s bess bbb s b e st es e brsssts s 75
BALE TILT ARM ..o ceeeeve e ee et b se s s s e ss s ss s s4 401 b0 55 ses a4 004 s ae e ts St mts e e bttt 73
BALE TRIP ARM AND SWITCH ASSEMBLIES .....c.ooooeveimeevisiierinsntrsissemsoseiessssasisiessese esensssssssssesessssessnssonesassons 79
BATTERIES ....ooooooiieeveestestes s st saess s aessessessessr st ensesssbasssbsssssssba e bt s st s ea s sebns s aseaan s b em s b5 en s 21 es s hsa s mat s ssaesees 127
BED FRAME ASSEMBLY .....oocveiveimer i sisisssssasses e sarsse st s sos s 51e o2 o200t 2221082120020 15 42ttt 83
BRAKE ASSEMBLY « FRONT AXLE ....oovuicceiimieecotsee v ssebss i s bmms bt s skt bbb b5t 9
BRAKE ASSEMBLY « REAR AXLE ..ottt stsss bbb sttt s bas s s s sa s ssss e sanse b ssrsns s nas 15
BRAKE PEDAL LINKAGE ...o.ooivieet ettt ss st ssts b sea s s bas st s s sas s besssesssss s ans s sssassrasessrecsssnsans 61
BRAKE VALVES AND FITTINGS ......oviiiiieiiiiveie s seees v ssss s sssses s esssssess snms o ssssasseses s msessesssasanssaessesosssresssessnens 59
CAB ASSEMBLY ..o, SOOI UV O U OTORVOTROTOIOON 35
CAB HEATER ....coocivtiviirisitissesetseestss e easse v ss s saes 5008500800480 55 4211812551528 8o cee b s bbbkttt 53
CAB LINTINGS .oooviese et emsssns s s SO OO U OO SOTOOT OOV 37
COWLINGS AND FENDER ASSEMBLIES ........oootioiieeitiiiettes st tvesses st bbss s s bbb ssss st sass s ss st sans 33
DASH ASSEMBLY ..o teovisivemsisiesoss s sers s tasossrstesssrsassasssssssssssesasesss i sassessssassesssos bt sres st ns e st s ss s bs bbbt b rae b b s 41
DIECALS oot ee st ee et s et oo beeeeee b eet et e AR bt S seb et Be et n b b ne b r s e b en 131
DIFFERENTIAL BREAKDOWIN L..o..oooiitiieceosistebice s ieeisisssststs st tsss 142 et s et s st st (e b st et ssmassss sttt b ansess s ssrasssan 17
DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY ...oiittiiioiietessesseestsseeiscaessesssssssssesstsmssassssse o1 be 51 b8 04025554 n e e reses e basene s 31
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY ..vrsvoveessietsiees e ieseessesseesseestes e st erees st ts s o124 b1 a8 b1 a8 b2 ab s s s s s s bbb sttt e s et aransbensnas 71
ELEVATOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY ......ooooivoooiterteoteeeesitss et aas et abs s st ses s st bbb s bbb 73
ENGINE , LEFT SIDE ....ooovoiviiiiiieee et eossesssaens e 19
ENGINE, RIGHT SIDE ..ot eeetes b eees sesssssass s sas e s e s s anes et 08 2ot 21 2208 ettt 21
EXHAUST SYSTEM ..ottt st essvec s cassaratonsas s sssssbesess 1205500505128 00 2512222t ch e n ek st eensae e ens 25
FAN CONTROL BOX AND PANEL ASSEMBLY ......ovoviiivmsiseseecssesecessscoensestsseneasesessaamssesemesiiasisssassssastansssis 123
FILTER « ATR CLEANER, ENGINE ......oiiiiiiiiniiiititeieissiesesiessssss st s s assas et s ans s s s s st eesessessbesssosiasss s ses 25
FILTER = ATR CONDITIONER ......ooiimiiiieristeiiesssssssrsesssiesss st siessse s sensasasssss s catsssnessebsossiamssssorssermarmassressinsosane 55

FILTER = FUEL ..ottt irceesrereecnsmnsse e s seres s sscesese sabab b ba b o414 05 b5 4 bbb RS a AL e e RS oAbt e et en e s s 27




ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

FILTER = HYDRAULIC ..o eoeceeoerereseeeo e eeeeees e s s e oot eeee e oo 97
FILTER = TRANSMISSION OIL ~....oocccco oot ereseeeeseeese oo eesee oo 29
07 TN O 27
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS PLUMBING ... ccoeooeoeoeeees oot oo eeee oo oo s oo 95
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER = BALE TILT 1oooooccooecovoeoeeeeeeee oo oo eoeeeee oo 101
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER = BED TILT ..o oo e e eees oo eeeee oo 107
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER « LOAD PUSH OFF .....ooooovooooseoooeeooeseeesssesese oo sessss oo oo eoeeeees oo 105
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER « PICKUP ..occc.corooooooooeovos oo oreseoes s oo sessessese e st esses et oeee oo oo 99
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER = PUSH BACK ...oc.coooove oo eeesceres e seeesesseeesssrsereseses st oo 103
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER = ROLLER RACK ...ooosese o eecesees s eeesesesseessesosssseesemes e seese e 111
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER = SIDE PUSHER ......ooerceooccceseeeers oo oo ersers s ereeseeseesees e sessesseesemmeeee oo e oo e ooees oo 109
HIYDRAULIC TANK _.....oooececoeceesoeesereeesesesessseesoees s es et es e st esmsee sttt 97
LIGHTS AND TURN SIGNALS ©..oo.cc e eeesseoers e eemsees oo eree st eeees oo eeesseeseeseseses oo oo 127
LOAD PUSHOFF BAR AND FOOT ASSEMBLIES ..o oo oo 85
MAIN FRAME .........oooooooseccereeseessoess s sessosresssees et et e oo oo eeseeeee s eseosees oo 1
MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM. ..o oecoseoeevecseseesee s sesesesesessss oo osmss e eese o ees oo oee e 89
OPERATOR'S CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ..o.ovvoo oo secesseeereess e ses oo stssoseesssessessesss oo seesseenrsesesese s s 43
PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY .......ccccorcrreoreeeeesseeesoeese oo eeeeeesses e s eeesseseess oo estsese s sses s e sees oo seoeseseoe 39
PICKUP ASSEMBLY ... ...ooeoccrees e oreo e es st ee et eee s eeeee s eee s ee oo 69
PICKUP LIFT AND SYSTEM SELECT HYDRAULICS ......oooooesocooreees oo ecemsnees oo seesee e ooeeesreseee oo 87
RADIATOR ASSEMBLY = SIDE MOUNTED w...ooooceicocco oo sosoe s soe s 23
RELAY PANEL AND BOX ASSEMBLIES ....o.ooccoooeooo oo eee oo sesse e essoe e 125
ROLLER RACK ASSEMBLY w....ooooecoseeeeoeceeeseer e seeseres o oeeesesssere s eeseeseses eeesess s os s esseesss oo s 81
SAFETY GATE ASSEMBLY ...oeooceoe oo eees oo oo s 51
SEAT ASSEMBLY .........oooovceteeceotecereesseeceeseseeees e eeressessereses e esses e eesse s s eees s seeserse s s s ees e eesren e 49
3 1930 20032151 N A 0 OO 7
STEERING ASSEMBLY _____...c..c....veteeteesssseres ettt eeee st seeees s oeeeeeeseseeee s seeeeeseee e 5
THROTTLE LINKAGE ........cccoomroroeosoeoeessoessesee oo e eee st er oo s eeesees e oo 47
TIRES AND WHEELS oo e e e e e e e et 129
TRANSMISSION AND OIL FILTER ASSEMBLIES ......ooooossceercer oo oeeeoseeresseees s eesse e sesee s sessseeesessess s 29
TRANSMISSION SHIFT ASSEMBLIES ... .ooceoc oo oo oo oo ooeees e sees e seee oo eeees oo eessee s 45
VALVE - CONTROL, DOUBLE SPOOL ......oooocs e seeeeoe oo es e sessess e sse et sesesesser e eeses st s reeeee 113
VALVE - CONTROL, SINGLE SPOOL ..o N 115
VALVE - PUSH OFF AND BED TILT CONTROL ..o 91, 93
VALVES- RELIEF, BREAKDOWN .......c.cc...ooovorsesseereertsoto 11 e seeeses st oosese s eeseeeoeseee oo oo 119
YALVES - STACK, BREAKDOWN .......c.cccooomitesereeseessoreseeeessessessssoessresss s esseosses s s ess oo eeressssseseeesnes 117

WIRING HARNESSEES L. it er et eb et bt tb e enannanas s 121




MAIN FRAME

CAB
MOUNTS

ENGINE
MOUNTS
ALSO SEE
PAGES 13 & 21




MAIN FRAME

REF  PART

RO.

<3 M o~ D W P W B s

B A wd b owb B B WA b B B i
RUYUYUEYBMRUNNESeg R nRanS

NG.

FRMDOZTD0G
NCKOQOUTS0
WLKO00OTSG
SCCO080009
FRM0018815
HP 0000100
FO 0022124
HFEQDQO563
WETO005625
26512

B$#0009502
BKTOG19452
SPLOG24939
20-109

SFCO000614
HLKO000625
SCLOOT0005
SCCo080812
HNTO304001
WAS0018220
NCEGCOOT7S0
F 0004027
SCLOGT0004
FINOOZ0393
COT0000805
BAR0O20406
i 0000100
SHR1032100
03-162

TEBO472110
WL.K0000100
HFHOOG 1032

DESCRIPTION

5200 HMALK FRAME ASSEMBLY

340 NC REX NUT - PLATED
35/4* LOCKWASHER - PLATED

376 X 2-3/4 NC KT CS - PLATED
ELEVATOR SUPPORT HANMGER ASSY
SERTAL HNUMBER 1D PLATE

DECAL  PATENT NUMBERS-HAY EQULP
G/16M  HF ESNA NUT - PLATED
9/16%  FLATWASHER

HOTOR MOUNT

ENGENE HOUNT BUSHIMG

ENGINE SUPPORT BRACKEY

FRONT ENGINE MOUKT SPACER
HMOTOR MOUNT

$/16 X 4 NF HT CAP SCREW
578" LOCKWASHER - PLTD

5/8 X 1-3/4 HC KT CS - PLATED
376 X 3-1/2 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW
RUBBER HOUNT

CAB MOUNT WASHER

Iran WC ESNA NUT - PLATED
BUSHING 1-1/8 X 1-3/8 X 1-1/2
5/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
BED SAFETY LATCH PIN ASSEMBLY
3416 % 2 COTTER PIH
BED SAFETY LATCH BAR

1/6-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
10-32 X 1 RH MCH SCREW-PLY
12-POST TERMINAL BLOCK

10 POST TERMINAL BLOCX

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  HWF HEX WUT - PLATED

E

[
L - R R T T - T - S S S S R L T LI L B U %g .




FRONT AXLE AND SPRINGS

REFERENCE #14
INCLUDES REF #15

QTY'S FOR REF'S

#5 THRU #1185
PER ASSEMBLY




FRONT AXLE AND SPRINGS

NO.

JuES—
3 N3 08 o R W g M P e

™E AP BRSO [ A T 8 T A S S S )
WM NN REBENNEBES RS E R WN

PART
NHO.

AXLOO26112
NFHO007500
NFJO007500
SPGO020383
SHS0000165
SPG2038309
SPC2038308
SPG2038307
SPG2038306
SPG2038305
SPG2038304
SPG2038303
$PG2038302
SPG2036301
BSHO000193
SCCO030015
PLT0019878
NCEQODO3TS
PLTO022102
SFCO000821
PINOO152%6
$CCO020008
NFEOO008TS
7z 0000104
NCHOO00313
WLKOD003 13
SHKOU20732
$CCOU50003
WLKOODUS00
$T04180000
RSFOO07313

DESCRIPTION

FRONT RXLE

3740 NF HEX RUT

3740 NF JAM NUT

¥ LEAF FRONT SPRING

7736 X 5 CTR BOLY F/LEAF SPG
9TH LEAF F/$PG 20383

BTH LEAF F/ SPGZU383

TTH LEAF F/ SPG20383

&TH LEAF F/ SPG203B3

5TH LEAF F/ $PG20383

4TH LEAF F/ SPG20383

3RD LEAF F/ SPG20383

ZHD LEAF F/ SPG20383

HAIN LEAF F/SPG20383 W/BSH
1=1/8M1-3/843 LEAF SPG BUSHING
3/8 X 4-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
SPRING LEAF CLAMP PLATE

/an HC ESHA WUT - PLATED
SPRING PLATE

374 X 7-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREM
SHACKLE PIN-FRONT AXLE

5716 X 2-1/2 KC HY €S - PLATED
T/8¢ WF ESMA HUT - PLATED
1/8 NPT 90* 7/16 HEX ZERK
5716  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
57161 MEDILE LOCKWASHER - PLTD
FRONT AXLE SPRING SHACKLE

/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
i/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
FRONT AXLE STCP PAD

FRONT & REAR FRONT SPRIRG PiN




STEERING ASSEMBLY

o
i ’
o ©
ﬁA \ o aﬂw B _\‘T
S . o, v
G ar « AT SR
Ry f it ﬁxfm.\
4.,,.,4\ . ~ o.ﬂx \>
S _ a Vv &




STEERING ASSEMBLY

REF PARY

NG,

0 =~ G W Ry

At I PO OPJ P —k wl b a8 wd ok o D —h
Q‘Lﬂ«‘\mm—lo'ﬂm‘émmbum—*ﬁ

PR UEEEEEY

% Y

NO.

GERDOZ4 794
HOS0009589
HYD5405050
HYD3 159040
HYD3 109042
HYD3TU9040
01-720

01-514

KYDS355050
HOS0020553
HOS0023245
HYDS515040
HYD32690464
PPES003001
HOS0020554
HCEOGOT500
ARMBA421002
SCC0000814
17-232

€0T0000804
SCCOCOO510
TRW(024810
HEEQ000500
LNKQ028077
17-231

§7-208

TRWGUE79519
17-206

SHFOOR2103
17-215

17-214

17-213

TRWGO3T991
TRWO4L03723
WLKOOO87S0
SFCBBTITS
WLKDOO7300
SFCETS0150

DESCRIPTION

STEERIMG GEAR ASSEMBLY

HYD HOSE-STEER RELIEF VLV DRAIN
5/8 J1C X 1/2 NPT 90* MALE ELB
74 HEX HEAD STEEL PiPE PLUG
1/2 X 144 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/2 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE

1/2 X CLOSE EX RVY BLX NIPPLE
RELIEF VALVE 1500 P$!

5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT 45% MALE ELB
POWER STEERING PRESSURE HOSE
YD HOSE-STEER BOX/RELIEF VALVE
172 J1C X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
172 %3 ¥R BLK PIPE KIPPL
POWER STEERING RETURN HOSE
3740 WG ESHA NUT

STEERING ARM

344 X4 NC HT CAP SCREM
L. K. TIE ROD EWD

3% X 1-3/4  COTTER PIN
1/2 X3 NC HT CAP SCREW
1-1/2 CLAMP (TRW)

1/2%  HC ESWA NUT « PLATED
STEERING DRAG LINK

R. H. TIE ROD END

CLAMP ASSEMBLY-TRMW

13/16% SPLINE COUPLER (SHELL)
PIH, (TRW)

STEERING SHAFT
UASHER , 9/64X3/8- (TRW)

BUTTON-{ TRW)

STEERING SHAFT BOOT SEAL

7/8 X 374 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY
7/8 SPLIME SHAFTERCOUPLER 13/16
7/8"  LOCKMASHER

7/8 X 1-/4 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW
3/49MEDILM LOCKWASHER- PLAIN
3/4-16 X 1-1/2 GRD 8 CAP SCREW

E

J.\&\...n....n..a_a_lmm_..a._a..-a_n_a.ammmm.a_a_nm.am‘-a.-n_a_am‘a.a_a,‘_am_n.a




FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGE 9

N FOR BRAKE
- N ASSEMBLY
@ g 2R
//;f@\\
G i

\ )

SEE PAGE 3
FOR AXLE
MOUNTING



FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

KRG,

£ e~ O W Pl e B e

P
—

MNO.

AXLO0Z6112
19-107

19-195

BRKO065541
ETHOB21241
ETNOB21907
ETH1008569
ETHI005725
ETH1005727
ETN1005726
ETH1008586
HUBO0C1521
BRGOCO3720
BRGO212G11
STDOT00170
$TDO100181
ETR1008585
ETHO8Z 1346
ETHOBZ1345
ETHCB20863
ETHCA20B67
ETH1004815
ETH1004790
ETN1003998
ETRI004779
ETH1004785
ETN1009304

PESCRIFTION

FRONT AXLE

L. H. LUG NUT F/FROWT AMNLE

R. H. LUG HUT F/FRONT AXLE
BRAKE DRUM 15.00 X 4.0 (WEBB)
BOLY & LOCKWASHER ASSEMBLY
KUB CAP - OIL FILLER W/PLUG
GASKET - HUB CAP-OIL FILLER
NUT - WHEEL BEARING RETAINING
COTTER PIH F/ETHI005725 WUT
WASHER - WHEEL BRG RETAINING
OUTER BEARING CONE

HUB - 10 STUD FRONT (WEBB)
CUTER BEARING CUP (WEBB)
INNER BEARING CUP (MEBB)
WHEEL STUD 1-1/8-16 RH (WEBB)
WHEEL STUD 1-1/B-16 LH (WEBB)
INNER BEARING COME

BUB OIL SEAL

KUB SEAL RING

KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY (R.H.)
KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY (L.H.)
WASHER FOR KNUCKLE CAP SCREW
HEX BOLT FOR KNUCKLE CAP
GREASE ZERK - STRAIGHY
KNUCKLE CAP

KKUCKLE CAP GASKET

KNUCKLE PIH

QTv.
USED

10
10

—
[ACIN 2V ]

[SV IR L ST G S I VI S )

REF PART

NG,

25
26
a7
28

30
30
30
30
3
32
33

35

37

39
40
41
41
42

R NI N

NO.

ETH1009824
ETH1004797
ETH1004787

ETNT008360

ETN1004804
ETNT004800
ETH1004801
ETHT004802
ETN1004803
ETHI004783
ETHOB13062
ETN1004807
ETHI001414
ETNOBOTT8T
ETH1004793
ETROBOBS33
HFCO007500
COTO000705
ETN1004784
ETHNOB14100
ETN0B14101
ETH1006145
SCCO000710
ETK1006148
ETN1006149
NCX0006250

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING

COTYER PIN

HEX NUT

THRUST BEARING

LOCKNUT - DRAW KEY
KNUCKLE SHIM WASHER .CO5
KNUCKLE SHIM WASHER .010
KNUCKLE SHIM WASHER .015
KNUCKLE SHIM WASHER .020
SEAL

DRAW KEY

AALE BEAM (UNDRILLED)
GREASE ZERK - 90%

STOP SCREW 36-45 DEGREES
LOCKRUT - STOP SCREW
STEERING ARM

Sr4M HF CASTLE HUT
5/32 X 2 COTYER PIH
WOODRUFF KEY

TIE ROD ARM L.H.

TIE ROD ARM R.H.

CROSS RCD

5/8 X3 NC #Y CAP SCREW
L.H. TIE ROD END

R.H. TIE ROD EWD

578" NC FLEXLOCK NUT

ETNOB0B3IEE KNUCKLE PIN REPLACEMENT KIT

INCLUDES REFERENCES #19 THRU #21, #23

THRU #25, #28 THRU #32, AND REF #34

QTY,

LAt I I R

AR
AR
AR
A/R

Pl wb ob I k3 ows bl PSP o= PP B - DD




FRONT AXLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

€4 434 NYHL 1€F 43
SIANTON] P¢# JONIHIAIY



FRONT AXLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NG,

B o~ O O W B W R e

s Ll ™ OB P2 ORI RSP T ) A e b e® ok B ol wd ouE B o3 B

WO,

BRKDOSESEY
ETH1009000
ETN1003999
ETHT006562
ETH1005204
ETH1006864
ETN1006863
ETHT006540
ETH1006500
ETHOB22348
ETNOB21335
ENTOBO4COB
ETHOB11354
ETHO811355
ETNOB13448
ETHOB0470Y
ETRO821277
KCX0006250
ETH1005845
ETHCO?0414
ETHOB04286
ETN1006541
ETN1006531
ETNOO90421
ETHO6S1005
ETNOB15314
ETHO815315
ETHO808702
ETRI005202
ETKOBO9774
ETH1005203
ETHOB04017
ETHO0S0600
ETHI005846
ETH1006530
22 0000103

DESCRIPTION

BRAXE DRUM 15.00 X 4.0 (WERS)
SHOE & LIMIKG ASSEMBLY

SHOE RETAINER SPRING

SHOE RETAIKER SPRING

CAM PIN/ROLLER

CAMSHAFT (L.H.)

CAMSHAFT (R.H.)

SCREW - SHOE HOLD-DOWN SPRING
SHCE BOLD-DOMWM SPRING

BOLY - BRAKE MOUNTING

WASHER - HRAKE MOUNTING

BOLY - CAMSHAFT BRACKET MKTG
SPIDER AND PIN ASSEMBLY (L.H.)
SPIDER AND P ASSEMBLY (R.H.)
DUST SHIELD (2 PIECE)

DUST SHIELD HOUNT SCREW

BRAKE AIR CHAMBER - 200

5/8" WC FLEXLOCK WUT

HUT ~ CAMSHAFT BRACKET MNIG
LOCK WASHER

INSPECTION PLUG

HUT - SHOE HOLD-DOWM SPRING
WASHER - STABILIZING SCREW
LOCKWASHER - STABILIZING SCREW
KUY ~ STABILIZING SCREW
CAMSHAFT BRACKET (L.H.J
CAMSHAFT BRACKEY (R.H.)}
ARCHOR BRACKET RING KIT
WASHER - SLACK ADJUSTER -INHER
SLACK ADJUSTER - AUTOMATIC
CAMSHHAFT SHIM WASHER

CAMSHAFT RETAINER SHAP RING
RUT - BRAKE MOURTIKG

GREASE SEAL

CAMSHAFT BUSHIHG

1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK

) et ad b ol wd wd BSOS DY BN R = P ol wa owa

A/R

10




SPRING LOADED

SEE PAGE 15
FOR MOUNTING

WARNING!

REAR AXLE AND SPRING ASSEMBLIES

11



REAR AXLE AND SPRING ASSEMBLIES

REF PART Qry.
NO. NGO, DESCRIPTION USED

3 AXLOT9CS0T EATON REAR AXLE SHGL DRIVE 1

2 19-115 TWO-SPEED SHIFT ASSEMBLY 1

3 NFHOOOTSO0 3/4% HF HEX KUT 32

4 RODOO13B56 REAR SPRING AXLE MOUNT ROD

5 PLTO026548 REAR SPG PLT BOTTOM LEFY

& 19-211 REAR SPRING 8 LEAF

¥ o19-33 7/16 ¥ 6 CTR BOLT F/LEAF SPG

8 19-289 &TH LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

¢ 19-288 7TH LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

10 19-287 6TH LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

11 19-286 S5TH LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

12 19-285 4TH LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

13 19-284 3RD LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

14 19-283 2HD LEAF F/19-211 SPRING

15 19-282 MAIN LEAF F/19-211 SPG W/BSH

16 BSHOOO0193  1-1/BXT1-3/8Y3 LEAF SPG BUSHING
17 2z 0000103 1/B NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK

18 WEJOODBYSO /s8¢ NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLID
19 PINOC1B736 REAR SPRING AWCHOR PIN

20 SPCOCIBYIEZ  REAR SPRING FRONT SPACER

21 PLTO0Z26541 REAR SPRING PLATE

22 KECEDOOUG313 57168  NC ESHA NUT - PLATED
7% PINOO15216 RT REAR SHACK PIN-FRONT AXLE
2L SEKOD18735 REAR SPRING SHACKLE

25 5CC0000212 5/16 X 39-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
26 PIKOOIBTIE REAR SPRING SHACKLE PIR

2¢ F 0004027 BUSHING 1-1/8 X 1-3/8 X 1-1/2

oS U S T SN PO U TS S S« R T R e e T R &' R




REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

ONELNAOW
FIKY HOd
L1 3DVd 335

Zmﬁwmmf
iVYS ¥Od

Si 3DVvd 338
a3avV07 DNIYdS
IDNINHYM

ATANISSY HOd
L1 39vd 338

13



REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

(AXL019050T)
REF PART QIY.
NG, NG, DESCRIPTION USED
T OAXLOT9050T EATOM REAR AMLE SMGL DRIVE 1
2 19115 TWO-SPEED SHEIFT ASSEMBLY 1
3 ETNOOS30ZE  STUD RUT Z
4 ETHO119857 LOCK WASHER 2
5 ETN0126280 CAP SCREW 12
& ETHO090416  LOCK WASHER 12
7 ETNO214765 DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 1
8 ETNOBOYSS0 3/8" NPT VENT 1
g AXLDOZE539 REAR AXLE RHOUSING WITH PADS 1
10 ETNOO75130 FILLER PLUG - MAGHETIC i
11 ETHDOS4254 DRIAN PLUG - MAGHETIC 2
12 ETHOIZB208 INMER HUB OIL SEAL é
13 ETHOO3069Z IWMER BEARING CONE 2
14 $TDOTOY172  WHEEL STUWD 3/4-16 R.H. (WERB) 10
14 STDORO1173  WHEEL STUD 3/4-16 L.H. (WEBB) 10
15 BRGO0476Z0 IMNER BEARING CUP (WEBB) 2
16 HUBODOZ26Y3  HUB - 10 STUD REAR (WEBB) 2
17 SID0152030 DRIVE STUD 1/2-20 R.H. (WESB) 24
18 F 0004530 BEARING CUP 2
19 ETNOO308BY BEARING COKE 2
20 ETHOO19186 HUB BEARING NUT &
21 ETHOO30714 LOCK WASHER 2
22 BRKDD6S6BT4  BRAKE DRUM 16.50 X 7.0 (WEBB) 2
23 ETNOU37888 R. H. WHEEL HUT 16
Z3 ETNOO378B9 L. H. WHEEL NUT 10
26 ETHOD14569 AXLE SHAFT GASKET 4
25 ETNOTZBI75 AMLE SHAFT 2
26 ETHOO31725 TAPERED DOMEL 24
27 19-310 HUT F/AXLE SHAFT STUD 24

14




REAR AXLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

T
R 9
%
/@
@
LINA 3T0OHM
SY ATNG G108
G3AY0T DNIRdS
IDNINYYAA

\/4

TZH NUHL OT#H43Y SIANTONI
B1# FONIYIATY

B o5
DY \Q
. ‘\.m\;m.\ww ﬁ\eﬂ»/ﬂ.

527 M iy

15



REAR AXLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF PARY
NO. NO. DESCRIFTION

3

BRKDOSSGBTS  BRAKE DRUM 16.50 X 7.0 (WEBR)
EYHOBOBYS2 CAMSHAFT (R.H.)

ETHOBOBTYS CAMSHAFT (L.H.)

ETROBCTY0S SHOE & LINING ASSEMBLY
ETROG39074 CAM ROLLER

ETNOO99075  CAK ROLLER PIM

ETN1000406 SHOE RELEASE SPRING
ETHC088374 BOLY, BRAKE ASSY TQ HSG
ETHI001698 SPIDER (CAST)

ETHOOTO326 SHOE RETAINER SPRING
ETNOBO42ED  BUST SHIELD RETAINING ELIP
ETHOBOLZBE  INSPECTION PLUG

ETROBO4ZBL RETAINING CLIP SCREW
ETHOB04023 DUST SHIELD WOUKT SCREW
ETRO814777 DUST SHIELD

ETHOO90414 CAMSHAFT BRACKET LOCKWASHER
ETROO38540 BRACKET MOUNTEKG BOLY
WCX0004250 5784 NG FLEXLOCK HUT
WASDOO010S 578  STRUCTURAL WASHER
ETHOBYTI48  CAMSHAFT BRACKET ASSY (L.H.)
ETH0817349 CAMSHAFT BRACKET ASSY (R.H.}
ETHOO79903 GREASE SEAL

ETNI000035 CAMSHAFT BUSHING

2 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK
ETNOBOSS10  AUTOMATIC SLACK ADJUSTER
ETHOB09030 30/30 BRAKE AIR CHAMBER
ETNOB0401Y CAMSHAFY RETAIMER SHAP RING
ETNOO35428 CAMSHAFT SHIR WASHER (.060) A/R
ETNOO235T0 CAMSHAFY SHIM WASHER (.030) A/R
ETNOO43443  SLACK ADJUSTER INNER WASHER
ETNOB0S379 SLACK ADJUSTER ANCHOR BRACKEY
ETHGO29804 WASHER, BRAKE ASSY 7O HSG
ETHOOG0600 MUT, BRAKE ASSY TO HSG

[SE "t
wk 3 OM3 DEF O OR W WY e

E o I oS I V] e o™ D T o S e N
EHRENANDEII IR Rm
fnid
h b b ek P U ed e BRI B B ex O PR b B = D PP RS - s o3 %

MW%NN
e Rt 0 P
. SN




DIFFERENTIAL, BREAKDOWN

9v-G¥¥ ONVY 6L-8LF T1-CLF
“Li-OL# SAQMTIONI TT# IONIHIAIY

17



DIFFERENTIAL, BREAKDOWN

(ETN0113629)
REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY.
ML NG DESCRIPTION USED NG, KO DBESCRIFTION USED
1 ETNGZ19133  PINION NUT 1 27 ETROCO9803 R. H. DIFF. BEARING CUP 1
2 ETNO210114  WASHER i 28 ETNOO15094 BEARING COME 1
3 ETHD126425 INPUY YOKE & MUDSLINGER ASSY 1 29 ETNCOA43Z56 BOLT-GEAR SUPPORT-CASE TO GEAR 8
4 ETHNOTID4ZT PINIOW OIL SEAL 1 30 ETHNOI26009 CASE SUPPORT {R.H.» %
5 ETHOO33499 BEARING COME K4 31 ETNO126004  THRUST WASHER i
& ETHOO12495 BEARING CUP 2 32 ETN0126008 [DLER PIN &
7 ETHO113325 CAP SCREW & 33 ETH0027875 IDLER PINION 4
8 ETNOG75%110 PIRICM BEARING CAGE & CUP ASSY i 34 ETHOO74023 CLUTCH PLATE 1
9 ETNQIOTSAY 003 PIMION BEARING CAGE SHIK  A/R 35 ETNCO43269 SUPPORT CASE THRUST WASHER 1
9 ETHCIOTHS68 .Q05™ PINION BEARING CAGE SHIM  A/R 36 ETHOU27859 GEAR SUPPORT CASE L.H. i
¢ ETHOIOTI6% .010 PINION BEARING CAGE SHIM  A/R 37 ETROOGTSPZ  LOCKNUT 8
9 ETHNO1G7S7C  .020% PINICN BEARING CAGE SHIM  A/R 38 ETHO015094 BEARING COME 1
10 ETHO063028 STUD NUT é 39 ETROO15092 cup 1
11 ETHOT19857 LOCK WASHER 2 40 ETROO74022 ADJUSTER t
12 ETHOOP1500 PINIOW BEARING SPACER .623 AR 41 ETND113629 SLIDING CLUTCH 1
12 ETNOOR1S23  PINION BEARING SPACER .638 AR 42 ETHOO90533 LOCK WIRE AR
13 ETNOTIPESS SHIFT FORK SEAL & SPRING ASSY 1 43 ETRQOO9820 CAP SCREW 2
14 ETHOT19B63  SHIFY FORK MOUNTIHG STWD 4 &4 ETHOO14949 BEARING ADJUSTER BLOCK L.H. 1
15 ETHOO32424 SHIFT FORK & ROLLER ASSEMBLY t 45 ETHOOS0536 LOCK WIRE 2
16 ETHDI21499 RING GEAR & DRIVE PIMION (SET) ¥ 46 ETHOO14970 BEARING CAP SCREW 4
17 ETNOU15828 ROLLER BEARING ¥ 47 ————= DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY COMPLETE N/A
18 ETNOOO97O7 EXPANSION PLUG b4 48 ETH0O118739 DIFF. CASE CAP SCREW 8
19 ETHO113800 SHIFT FORK SHAFY i 49 ETNOT26007 DIFFEREMTIAL CASE (R.H.) 1
Z0 ETHOOGTB1S SCRAPER CAP SCREW AR 50 ETNO126006 THRUST WASHER 2
21 ETHOO67EB14 OIL SCRAPER AR 51 ETNG126000 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR 2
22 ETHOOBO9YS DIFF. CARRIER & BEARINWG CAP i 52 ETNQ126003 WASHER &
23 ADHOQOQT32 GASKET REPLACEMENT AfR 53 ETNO126001 SIDE PINICH &
24 ETNOOY0B73 COTTER PIN (R.H.) 1 54 ETH0126002 SPIDER 1
25 ETNOO13377 L. H. ADUSTER LOEX 1 35 ETNO126005 OIFFERENTIAL CASE (L.H.} 1
26 ETNO110243 ODIFF. BEARING ADJUSTER (R.H.) 1

18




ENGINE , LEFT SIDE

i 39vd 338
SINNOW YOLOW QNY
S13XN0vHE INYHI HOd

: > B (.~ - = {
S 7
L %/
S e &7 KA
- - = L%
A B

SATEAIESSY HOSSIAHJAWOD HIY
HO4d 59 ONY £9 $39Vd 338 \_\

19



ENGINE , LEFT SIDE

REF PART
NGO, NG, DESCRIPTION

o)
=

EMGOON0SSE  £875.9 & CYL CLM F/AUTO
SCCMGO8I10  8M X 110M MC HEX WD CS-GR 8.8
WCTH100080 8 MM FLATWASHER - PLATED
FAN3QOEOT?  FAN F/CUMMING 6-CYLINDER
CUMB903B17  1-1/2" LG FAH SPACER
CUM3911588  FAN BELY

CUM3913192 GASKET F/PUWP

HYD3269088 1-1/40RING X 1-1/4KPT FEM ADAP
PPEOOO250  1-1/4 XCLO STD BLK WEPPLE
PPEO125125  1-1/6X1-1/4 90* $TD BLK PIP EL
HYD5205098 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/4MPT HALE CONM
WLIMO00T20 12 MM LOCKWASHER

SCCHMO12035 12 X 358 MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
HNT1964900 LEFT FR ENG MNY ASSY
PHP2010129 HYDRAULIC PUHP

BKTOO2AS74  HYD PUMP BRACE

WCTO00043B  7/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED
WLKOGOD43S 7/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
SCUK712030 124 ¥ 30M MC HEX CS-PLT-GRB.8
WCTHI00120 12 MM FLATWASHER - PLATED
SCCOQ00602 7716 X 1 HC HT CAP SCREW
HOS0022233 CUMMINS ENGINE VACUUM KOSE
HYDOO4BOZ0 1/4 X 1/8 BRASS MALE CONNECTOR
WrD3350010 1/B X 45* BRASS STREET ELBOMW
KYD5315056 5/BJIC X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN
RYDS515067 374" % 1™ Q'RING 90% CONNECTOR
SCCMOT207S  12M X 75M MC HEX KD CS-GR 8.8
SCCHO12035  12M X 35M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
PLYOO19621 OIL COVER PLATE

GSK0196210 GASKET F/OIL COVER PLATE
CLPTOSYIBT 3/8% -~ 3/4"  AJU HOSE CLAMP
FILID03410 WAVER SEP.-CUMMINS B-SERIES
FILT160243 FUEL FILTER F/CUMMINSG
HOSO500026 1729 X 26" VACUUM HOSE

FY 0B00193 378" X 1/2" HOSE COUPLER
HYD3409030 3/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW
HYDOOO4BS4 5716 X 1/4 NPT MALE FLARE CONH
HOSGOZ0532  CUMMINS FUEL PRESSURE HOSE
MNTO020323 REAR ENGINE MOUNT ASSEMBLY
HOSO0Z0533 CUMMINS FUEL RETURN HOSE
HYD5405044 172 JIC X 1/2 WPT 90% MALE ELE
PPEOOASO00 1/2  STD BLK PIPE YEE

F 0006431 WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING WNIT
PPEDOOOS00 1/2  KCLO S$TD BLK PIPE HIPPLE
KYD3109064 3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
HYDO300020 1/4 INVERTED FLAIR UMIOM
RNGOQOZOI0 O-RIKG

Co - L RV .

NEMRUERNMEMBIZIEeYIR R wmoD

SR LYY ERS

-+ %
B R mh b b cd ek A N b b ah wd wd s ol ws b ek P PO R 2 —n or on P O B AT P e ed o3 Y wd wd wl owh ak e b D) e P S e

E
g



ENGINE, RIGHT SIDE

ASSY HO4
67 30Vvd 335

| 39vd 3dS
SLNNOW HOLOW OGNV
SLANIVYE N VHE HOS

21



ENGINE, RIGHT SIDE

REF

2
=

—_
= B I N e L i ¥ L S ]

non "y [, TR S N A T Y
NERRIORDNEsgdagwni o

PARY
NO.

ENGOOG0ESY
SUPOD19525
HCHMG10150
RCHMOQS080
03-132

SW1000T508
PPEODLDTES
HYD3069021
HYDOQO1571
HYD3109042
KYB3709040
HYD3109G43
HYD(O213280
FPESGOS500
FIL3903264
LUH3P11588
HYD5405044
MNT1944901
CLPOO35407
F 0006830
HOS00GTS87
BLT2515505
HCHODOO375
WLKO0GO3 TS
BKT0026881
SCCH030002
WCTAOO003 75

DESCRIPTION

6BT5.9 & CYL CUMMEINS ERGINE
TRANSMISSION DIP STICK SUPPORT
10K X 1.50 MC HEX ®UT

5M X .80 MC KEX WUT-GR B.8
SENDING URIT-OIt PRESSURE
PRESSURE SWITCH

1/8  STD BLK PIPE TEE

/8 - HPY STEEL HEX NIPPLE
3/8 HOS X 1/4 NPT 90% RALE ELB
/2 ¥ 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/2 SYEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE

1/2 X 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
SHUT-OFF VALVE

/2 X 5-1/2  STD BLACK RIPPLE
OIL FILTER ~CLIMMING 6875.9
FA BELT

172 JIC X /2 NPT 0™ MALE ELB
RIGHT FR ENG MNT ASSY -CUMMINS
1-7/8 HUFFLER CLAMP
RADIATOR HOSE CLAMP

INLET ENGINE HOSE

AIR CORD DRIVE BELY  -CUMMINS
/8 NC HEX RUT - PLATED
3/8" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
LOWER IWLET COOLAKT TBE BKY
3/8 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
378"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

po
=

[V Y T O I L R s B T T T B - N R e R S e e e E

REF

KO,

28

30
3
32
3

35

74

39
40
41
42
&3

45

47

49
50
51
52
53

PART
KNO.

WLKHI00120
SCCMO12035
KCJOOU3756
WCTM100080
WLKH 100080
SCCM108035
CUM3908560
CUMER08563
F 0008147
LUK3P03922
FAROOO310%
ALT0011610
WCTH100100
WiL.KM109100
SCCKOT00%0
2z 0002016
BKTO023363
BKTO023364
SCCO030004
HHTO020323
CUM3903086
BKTOQ1 7929
PLTO019528
CHPTSRB232
BK70016388
WCTHI00120

DESCRIPTION

12 WM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

12M X 35M ML HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
3/8u HC JAM WUT

8 MM FLATWASHER - PLATED

B MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

BM K 35M MC HEX HD CS-PLY-B8.8
ALTERNATOR PULLEY -CUMMINS
RETAIMER BUSHIHG F/ALY-CUMMINS
TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD BUSHING
AL TERNATOR BRACE

FAR F/ALT11610 ALTERWATOR
ALTERKATOR 10CAMP W/ROT SCREER
10 MM FLATWASHER - PLATED

10 #M LOCKWASHER - PLATED

10H X 90M HC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
3/8 SET COLLAR

A/C COMPRESS TIGHTENER MNT BKY
COMPRESSOR BELT TIGHTEMER BKT
3/8 ® 1-1/2 HC HY CS - PLATED
REAR EHG MMT ASSEMBLY-CUMMINS
ALTERNATOR SUPPORT BRACKET
AUTO TRANS FILTER BRACKET

AIR CONDITIONER HOUNT PLATE
COMPRESSOR F/AIR CONDITIOHER
A/C COMPRESSOR MOUNT BRACKET
12 M4 FLATWASHER - PLATED

22




SIDE MOUNTED RADIATOR ASSEMBLY




SIDE MOUNTED RADIATOR ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

o TN+ TN W s & G - N ¢TI %

[ Lal A WM kM N [ C I I F I ¥ ] 2% T AT T N S i i e -
MR HRURNYSEHNFERBRENCESSR N AR LUR SO

NG,

SCROCZEBTY
SMS0000184
FRMO0Z68465
FST0010401
RADOO28196
KCHOODOQ3TS
WLKQODO37S
WCTO00037%
BET2666301
$CC0O030002
SUP2666200
HOS0028185
CLPTOS 1170
CLPO726111
HOSOO028963
THKDO27734
BXT0028163
WCTOO00313
SCCO020001
KMSO000117
BKTO028162
SCC0020002
KNTGOZ2B165
WLKOOOO313
NCHOOGO313
TRKOO28132
EYDOO0157
CLP7OS 1171
RAD703 1460
HO50028183
BKY0028160
BKTO028161
§ 0006830
HOSQO28964
TBEQD28200
ELPR002028
TBEOCZ2B201

DESCRIFTION

RADIATOR SCREEN ASSEMBLY

5/16 X 3/4 NG WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
RADIATOR SCREEN FRAME ASSY
MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHNR
RADTATOR

3780 RC HEX NUT - PLATED
378" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLYD
378" FLATWASHER - PLATED

REAR RADIATOR SUPT ANGLE BKT
358 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
FRONT RADIATOR SUPPORT

COOLANT RECOVERY HOSE

HOSE CLAMP

3/8" ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP
COOLANT RECOVERY TANK HOSE
RECOVERY COOLANT TANK COMPLETE
DEAERATOR TANK REAR MOUNT

5/16% FLATWASHER -PLATED
5/16 X 3/6 WL HT €S - PLATED
57168 HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED

DEAERATCR TAHK REAR HOUNT

5716 X 1 HC HTY €S - PLATED
COOLANT RECOVERY TANK WOUNT
5/16% MEDIURS LOCKWASHER - PLTD
5/16"  HC HEX HUT - PLATED
DEAERATEION TANK

3/8 HOS X 1/4 WPT 90* WALE ELB
HOSE CLAMP

7# RADIATOR LEVER LOCK CAP
DEAERATOR VENT HOSE

DEAERATOR TARK FROWY HMOUNT
DEAERATOR TAKK FRONT MOUNT
RADIATOR HOSE CLAMP

RADIATOR CONNECT ION HOSE

TANK UPPER CODLANT TUBE

1-3/4 0.D. LODM CLamp

BY-PASS TUBE

QTY,
USED

[ —— Py
O O G = W o O N

- B o I P A wh R A

o - -~ ¥
O O o B ma D R

B b o b B wb aa

10

it L s -

REF PARY

NO.

9
40
41
42
43

45

4t

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
a7
58
39

EaeHR2L

&7

&9

dndd

NO.

CLPGOOGTOR
CLPOO35406
CBT0000106
CYR0028963
HOSOOUT 133
HOS0G28473
HOS00R7076
HYD3515030
HTR10003565
NCEODOO3TS
HYD5515040
HOS0OZ7077
BKTOOZ6667
HNTOO26668
$CCO030004
HHTOO26745
FAN2610340
HOSCOO7197
RADTO31427
HYDOOOO120
CAP7 151804
F 0006682
HOS0027093
HOS00270%4
BKT2666300
UP2666201
RCHOOO0Q500
WLKOO00500
WCTO000500
$CCOD50003
BKTO026940
HCEDOCO500
SCCO030001
HOSOO28962
TUBD026894
HQSOOCTEaT

DESCRIPEION

3/8 W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
1-3/4 MUFFLER CLAMP

1/2n K 21 CABLE TIE
UPPER COOLANT TUBE COVER
OUTLET ERGINE HOSE

DEAERATOR VENT HOSE

HYD FAN MOTOR HOSE DRAIN

3/8 JIC X 3/8 O-RING 90* ELBOW
HYDRAULIC FAN MOTOR

3/8% HC ESKA MUY - PLATED
172 JIC X 1/2 C-RING 90% ELBOW
HYD MOTOR FT/RR PORT HOSE
BRT-MNT, HYD MOTOR

HYD. WOTOR HOUKY

3/8 W 1-1/2 HC HT £S5 - PLATED
SURGE TANK MOUNT

RADIATOR FAR W/SPLIT BUSHING
IRLET RADIATOR HOSE

158 RADIATOR CAP

/4% AHGLE BIB DRAIK

3716 VACUUM CAP

5/8 JIC X 3/4 WPT 90* MALE ELB
TRANS OIL CLR QUT TO FILYER I¥
TRANSM OIL QUT TO COOLER IK HS
FRONT RADIATOR SUPY AKGLE BKT
REAR RADIATOR SUPPORT

/2" RC HEX MUT - PLATED
1/2%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
172%  FLATWASHER - PLATED

1/2 ¥ 1-1/4 KC HT CS ~ PLATED
BKT CLAMP TBE COOLANT LOWER
1res MC ESRA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 376 HC WY C§ - PLATED
RADIATOR COMHECTION HOSE
LOWER RADIATOR COOLART TUBE
INLET ENGINE HOSE

24




AIR CLEANER AND EXHAUST SYSTEM




AIR CLEANER AND EXHAUST SYSTEM

REF PART
NG, NO. DESCRIPTION

E

ACLGTO0004 ARR CLEANER 0%

ACLOTB1045  ELEMENT-10% FOR ACLO100004
ACLO1GSOTY  BAND F/ACLOT000C4

ACLOT03135 METAL BAFFLE

ACLOTO3519  END CAP F/ACLOT00004 AR CLHR
ACLOT03198  EVACUATOR VALVE

WCEQOOO313  5/16"  NC ESHA WUT - PLATED
ACLO004GTS  AIR CLEANER BAND - 0%
SCCO020002 S/16 X ¢ NC HT C§ - PLATED
CLPPOS1027  2-7/16 - 4-1/2 WORM CLAMP
ACLOO04U30  AIR CLEAMER REDUCER 4% X 3%

12 F 0006793 3" WORM CLAMP

13 ACL4901011 3% X ti% AIR CLEANER PIPE
1% 20-132 PRE-CLEANER COMPLETE

15 ACLOOTA330  BOWL F/F20-132 PRE CLEANER

16 ACLOOTO548 COVER F/20-132 PRE-CLEANER

17 CLPOO3STTZ 3" HvY.DUTY MUFFLER CLAMP

18 BKT0018176 PRE CLEANER MOUNY BRACKET

1% ELBOP04030 4 X 3 90® RUBBER ELBOW

20 ACL&901135 3 X 13-1/2% AIR CLEAHER PIPE
21 F 0006795 RUBBER ELBOW - 3" X 90 DEGREE
2¢ F 0006671 5/8 JIC X 1/2 HPT MALE CONN
23 ACL2699419 319 AIR CLEAKER PIPE

24 EXHOO2884Z EXHAUST PLPE

25 CLPOO35978 3% EXHAUST STRAP SEAL CLAMP
26 EXH4008185 3" FLX EXH TUB 18-1/2" STRTCHD
27 EXHOO41003 39 X 90% X 67 RADIUS EXH ELBOM
28 BKTOOT9490 EXHAUST ELBOW BRACKEY

P
- R e O WP W D e

[




27

FUEL TANK AND FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY

REFERENCE #1
INCLUDES REF #2

REFERENCE #6 INCLUDES
REF #7 THRU REF #11



- FUEL TANK AND FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY

REF  PART . ’ QTY,
NG. NO. DESCRIFTION USED

SORO0Z4G14  FUEL LEVEL SENDER

F 0005949 GASKET F/FUEL LEVEL SEMDER

F DO01&B9 FUEL TANK CAP

F 0005950 FIL SCREEK F/FUEL TANK FILLER
THKO027982  FUEL TANK

17-134 TANK STRAP F/ OTL TAMK
17-142 THK STRAP ADJUSTING BOLY
NCHODOOS7S  3/B" MG HEX NUT - PLATED 12
17-141 TANK STRAP ANCHOR

SMS0000198 5/16 X 1/2 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
NMSOO00117 5/16"  NC WHIZ BUT - PLATED
TBEOOOO0OG  FUEL LINE

SUPDD18024  FUEL TANK SUPPORT RAIL
ELTOGOODI3  FELT 1/8% X 1* (36 LONG)
HYDOODSBSS 5/16X1/4 COMPR ANG SHUTOFF VLV
TUB1752500 1-3/4% 174 WALL DOM RND TUBE
HYDOAOOOZ0  1/4 TUBE X $0™ BRASS MALE ELB
SCOO000303 3/8 X {-1/4 MC FH SOCKET CS
SCCO0T000Y 174 X 3/4  NC HT CS - PLATED
WEKDO00250 174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
HYDO4OZE04 5/16X1/4 IMVERTED FLARE ELBOW
FIL3Z311505 FILTER HEAD

FILOOOS05Z FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE
TREOOUO00O  FUEL LINE

TBEODOO000  FUEL LINE

WLKODOO375 3/8% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
HYD5325020 1/4 JIC BULKHEAD UNION
HYDS325500 5716 JIC BULKHEAD UNION
WIS0005000 1/2  IHTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
YISO004375 7716 INTERKAL STAR WASHER-PLT
HYDB924020 1/4" BULKHEAD HUT

HYDS924500 5/16" BULKHEAD WUT

HOS0O020532 CUMMINS FUEL PRESSURE HOSE
HOS0020533 CUMMINS FUEL RETURN HOSE

P A ~d D b s wn

b
R SR TR« LT RN S ¥ L C R

[ R I ] BN OB RSB A A I B R T e B e 4
P i S P WCTIE T I 77 0 Wy S P N - o8

b3




TRANSMISSION AND OIL FILTER ASSEMBLIES

SEE PAGE 21
/ 32 rFoR MOUNTING

ALSO SEE
PAGE 45

29




TRANSMISSION AND OIL FILTER ASSEMBLIES

REF PART
NG, NO. DESCRIPTION

x

TRNOOD0545  ALLISON AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
B 0091924 FLANGE BOLY - 1/2% NE

19-310 HUT F/AXLE SHAFT STUD
SPRO414501 FLARGE YOKE -F/DRIVELINE BERS
SWI0693772 BACKUP ALARM SWITCH F/ALLISOR
BPT5130775 DIPSTICK TUBE-ALLISON TRANS
SUPOCI9525 ENG DIP STICK SUPT -CUMMINS-RS
SFCO0O05C3  1/2 X 1-1/4 WF HT CAP SCREW
HFHO0005G0 1/2“. #F HEX NUT - PLATED
KIT8921987 DIPSTICK KIT F/ALLISON TRANS
HYDS435050 5/8 JIC X 1/2 HPT 90* LONG ELB
HOSOD18389 TRANS FILTER RETURN HOSE
HOSQCZT0%94  TRANSM OIL QUT YO COOLER IH HS
HYD3&59046 1/2 X 1/2 90% ST TH HMALE ELBOW
THMODOBP59 01l TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
HYDOOZO7TO7  AUTO TRANS TEMP SEKDER MOUNT
SCCMO10035 10M X 35M MC HEX WD CS-GR B.8
WLIKM100100 10 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED
03-201 CASLE , GROUND - 13¢

SCLMDI0016 10M X T6M MC HEX HD {S-GR 8.8
SCCO070062 5/8 X 1 NE HT CS - PLATED
SCOMOT0030 10M X 30M MC HEX WD CS-GR 8.3
KIiTOOOG304 CORNECTOR KIT

SWI0025087 NEUTRAL SAFETY SWITCH-MODIFIED
SHT3004426 HMECH SHEFT MODULATOR W/60" CBL
SEL1600719 UMBRELLA SEAL F/MODULATOR CBL
NFHOD00Z250 /4 NF HEX NUT - PLATED
CLVO018940  AUTC TRAKS MODULATOR CABLE END
FIL0001316 TRANSMISSION FILTER
FILOOPFB9Y SPIN-OH FILTER/ALLISON TRANS.
HYDS205056 578 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONK
32 sMSDO0EITT 5716 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
33 F 0006682 5/8 JIC X 3/6 NPT 90% MALE ELB
e HOS0027093 TRANS OIL CLR QUT TO FILTER IN
35 NMSOOCO1TT . 5/16%™  NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
36 BKTOO17929 AUTO TRANS FILTER BRACKET

o~ O W S e B e

b wd B b wnd ok B
D WO A s O
O G X S O L SO O R )

._‘
G
Py

(RS2 B
L~ I v ]
oy
[

I
Y]
ity

M [AR 20 o C T LV B o% B 1 ¥ ]
SEHNUNBRBRG
S P A P

bed
iy




DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: REFERENCE #7 |§ NOT
INCLUDED IN DRV0240480

31



DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

(DRV 0240480}
REF  PART QIY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 DRVOZ240480 DRIVE LINE YOKE ASSEMBLY 3
2 DRVO0Z4048 REAR DRIVELINE 1
3 19-124 U-JOINT REPAIR KIT 2
4 CVROO0OD3S CAP,MASHER CORK ASSY 1
5 DRVO331701 SLIP YOKE F/DRVO240480 1
6 19-209 FLANGE YOKE 1
7 19125 “U"BOLT 2

32




COWLINGS AND FENDER ASSEMBLIES




COWLINGS AND FENDER ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NG.

R
wh N O o O WS W RN s

e
£

3

NO.

FENDOR0439
RIVOGO0123
Fo 0007111
SCCO030001
WLKOOO3 TS0
HCHOOO3750
FSTOO10401
FENOUZ2ET46
HHGOO20642
FERO020380
SUPG020243
SUPGL20248
WCTO000250
$MS0000173
CVROG20344
SELDOOD10Z
CWLOD20348
CWLO020%49
HHGOOR0645
CHLO02696T
HNGOOR20644
F 0006108
COVO009843
WCTO003750
HLXG000313

DESCRIFTION

L OWER REAR FENDER

S$ RIVET-3/16 X .251-.375 GRIP
25 ¥ & WHITE “FREEMANY DECAL
3/8 X 376 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/78Y MEDIUM LOCKMASHER - PLAIN

3/8n-16 HEX NUT - PLAIN
KED DUTY FOLDIKG HANDLE FASTAR
REAR FEHWDER

L.H. FEKDER HINGE

TOP FENDER

L.H. REAR SUPPORT

®.H. REAR SUPPORY

1769 FLATWASHER - PLATED
176 X 1/2 ML WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
R.H. SIDE COVER

1-1/6 % 1 COMPRESSION SEAL
FROWT SECTION (Gl

RIGHT FRONT COWL COVER

FRONT COWLING HINGE

TOP R.H. SIDE COML

TOP COWLING HINGE

CATCH FOR INSPECTION COVER
RADIATOR CAP COVER

378"  FLATWASHER

5716 HEDIUM LOCKMASHER - PLTD

QrY.
USED

115

M w o wREYE .

WO PRI ORI B e b owd o ok ows OR

REF PART

NO.

a3
27
28

30
31
32
3

35
37
39
40
41
42
43
45
47

4%
30

NO,

NCROCO0313
CWLO025600
HNGO0R0643
CWLOG20284
CWLO0R69T0
CWl0026968
CWLO020249
SCCO020001
SCOOC30003
CWLO026069
$CCO030002
SUPQC20248
SCCOC20002
WCTO000313
GRHOOCZ856
SUPQG2C214
KCEQOO3125
WLKOCO0250
HCHOQ00250
SUPDD20243
$LCO030003
CWL0Q20338
CRL0027451
SCC0010001
CULO026584

DESCRIPTION

5/16"  MHC HEX NUT - PLATED
TOP & RHT FRONT COWL ASSEMBLY
SIDE COWEING HINGE

FROMT LEFT SIDE COML

L.H. SIDE COMLING

L.H. SIDE TOP COWL

CENTER COWLING

5/t X 3/6 RC HY €S - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 WC FH SOCKET C$
R.H. SIDE COWLING

/8 ¥ HC HT CS -~ PLATED
R.H. REAR SUPPORT

5716 X 1 HC HY €S - PLATED
5/716% FLATWASHER -PLATED

3/16X9/16X1/8 RUBBER GROWMMET
REAR SUPPCRT ASSY

57164 HC ESNA NUT

1747 LOCKWASHER - PLAYED
/4% WG HEX NUT - PLATED
L.H. REAR SUPPORY

3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HY £$ - PLATED
LEFT SIDE REAR COWL

REAR COWLIHG

/6 X 3/4 HC HT {8 - PLATED
REAR R.H. SIDE COWL




CAB ASSEMBLY

SIMEWISSY o3
(Tt 3ova 335 °

SIMIWISSY YO \\

LT1 3DVd 335

35



CAB ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

OODE w Oh W1 W P e

[ ¥R T VI Y ExS A% I LW I 0% 8 [ ORI W W P i A S =} [ T Y
WRYHEHUEBBMNEREIRNIUB SR esdranm=o

NG.

CABOOZTS15
WHDOD17765
WEAQGOTTTY
WEABQOOS3?
Fo 0007114
WEADOOQ93T7
WEADOD 1179
WHDOO1 7765
SHSO0C0815
WRW10210

WHW18795

NHS0000117
WWC016210
FB 0026558
WD0O17764
HEAQUOITY
WEADDOO93T
NFHOCOO3TS
WL KCO00375
HS0000250
WCTOR00250
WCTC000313
SMSC000184
SHSC00M 72
PLTO006L8S
SPGEO0OSEST
F 0008264
MNTO006683
SCCoos0s2
MNTO304001
HAS0018220
HCEQGOTS00
WEACDOOR3Y

DESCRIPTION

CAB ASSEMBLY

SLIDING SIDE WINDOW

CAB WINDOW WEATHER STRIP X 1744
STAY WINDOW WEATHERSYRIP X 174"
367 X 5" RED “FREEMAN" DECAL
STAY,WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP X 92v
CAB WIMDOW WEATHER STRIP X 92
LOWER R.H. WINDOW GLASS

5/16 X 1-1/4 KC WHIZ BOLT-PLTY
WIPER ARM

WIPER BLADE

571"  HC WHIZ HUT - PLATED
WIKDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR

DECAL - 5200

FRONT WINDOW GLASS

CAB WINDGW HEATHER STRIP X 154
STAY WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP X 154%

38w WF HEX WUT - PLATED
378" BEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLYD
/4 NG WHIZ NUYT - PLATED
176" FLATWASHER - PLATED
5/16n FLATWASKER -PLATED

5716 X 3/6 NC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
/4 K 376 RC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
DOOR HOLDER BACKING PLATE

CAB DOOR SPRING FASTENER
RUBBER BUMPER

DOCR HOLDER HOUNT

374 X 3-%72 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW
RUBBER MOUNT

CAB MOUMT WASHER

3t4n MG ESHA RUT

STAY WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP X 105™

89

O (b b b ad wmh wd a3 WA —R b wd mB el ad e wB B wd a3

pors
o

[ N N - N N A B At

REF PART

NO.

35

37

3%
40
41
42
43

45

&7

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

E28g8

el

NO.

WERQGOTITS
WDG01T763
WEAQQOQ937
HEACDO11T79
WND0023673
DOROZ3674
WEADDD4ETS
HARDOOC204
LOKO00G459
HANDOOTO03
SHS0002710
NFHO000438
WASO025174
Wis000437%
STDOCOOL50
WCTO000100
WLKODDG100
SMR1024125
WEADDOQ937
WEADRO11T9
GL$0065820
SMS0000171
HANDGOZ399
HEXO00U375
CABOOOGZTS
$CCO030002
F 0001505
LITOCO1156
SHS0000192
HIR6695001
ARH1456101
$CLU036016
SPCOG23653

DESCRIPTION

CAB WERDOW WEATHER STRIF X 105%
LEFT-HAND WINDOW GLASS

STAY WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP X 748
CAB WINDOW WEATHER STRIP X 74"
DOOR WINDOW - TINTED

DOOR ASSEMBLY

BOOR FLANGE WEATHERSTRIP
HARDLE W/KEY

ROTORY LOCK

INSIDE HANDLE

89X3/4"PHIL OVAL HD TAPP SC-IP
716" HF HEX WUT - PLATED
DOOR LATCH WASHER

T/16  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLY
STUD-HEADLESS, (AK MO3E STRIKER
#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED

#10  LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED
10-24 X 1-1/4 RH MACH SCREW-PL
STAY WINDOW WEATHERSTRIP X 122
CAB WINDGW WEATHER STRIP X 122¢
REAR WIKDOW GLASS-SOLAR GRAY
174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
CHROME GRAB HANDLE F/CAB

378 HC FLEXLOCK HUT
CAB HAMNGER
378 X1 L HT CS - PLATED

DOME LIGHT F/CABS

BULB FOR F1505

#10 X 3/8 SLOTTED PAM WD -PLT
MIRROR-STUD MOUNT W/BALL PIVOT
L.H. REAR VIEW MIRROR ARM ASSY
38 X3 NC HT C8 - PLATED
HIRROR ARM SPACER

89

B et ot et BAl h A PD RS P o N b ah an i B BN el aa ab b B b b ob b b il b ad ad wd

36




CAB LININGS

KITO020320 INCLUDES

STARRED (%) REFERENCE

NUMBERS ONLY

37



CAB LININGS

REF
NO.

E - T N L 7

Ot S S N S S

PART
NG.

LINDO24228
WEAGSETS 174
LIHOO18203
HATOD18202
LINOOIBIY
PLYO020463
SH$0000217
FD 0000041
MATOO1B201
LIN0018206
LINODTB21Y
LINOOM 8204
LIHOO78205
SUPQOT 7755
LIN0018198
SUPODITTS4
LINOO18200
LINCO18208
LINDOTB199
LINOOIBISS
LINDOTB1%4
LINQO1B195

DESCRIPTION

DOOR LINER

DOOR WEATHER STRIP 174%

LEFT REAR SIDE LIHER

FLOOR MAT

L. H. LOWER FRONT LiNER

TILT & PUSHOFF DECAL MNT PLATE
176X3/4 HEX SELF TAPPING SCREW
DECAL-PUSKER & TILT CONTROLS
REAR FLOOR MAT

RH LOWER FRONT CONSOLE LINER
LOWER RH SIDE LIMER

TOP COMSOLE LINER

REAR LIHER

REAR LINER SUPPORT

DOOR HEADER LINER

FRONT LINER SUPPORT

UPPER L.H. SIDE LINER

UPPER FRONT LIMER

UPPER R. H. SIDE LIKER
CELLING FRONT LINER

CEILING MIDOLE LIMER

CEILING BACK LINER

E

T N i Ut (o LG N A 'y %

38




PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

NOTE: REFERENCE (A) THRU
REFERENCE {D) ARE ALSC
INCLUDED WiTH REF. #5

FOR WIRING SEE
DOC0028892

FOR ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGE 4

33



PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

REF PARY

NO.

-h

u—l_l.
N L R N P

Eat IR AV T o % S oS S Y P PP B b A md e =B ah ok wa

NO.

STEOR17630
$TE2375591
WP 000010M
F Q005031
STEC351351
F 0005032
CLPD105840
FREQ0Z2723
SHE000G0184
WCTO000313
NHs0000116
SCCO030003
WCTGO003TS
BKTO267661
BKTQ267660
NCEDQOO3TS
MNTO018813
WCTR100080
HLKM100080
SCCHI08020
$CCO020002
WAS5617731
F (005554
LEVOD219%0
F 0005080
W VEZ4O7
SHMRB320500
WLK0010008
WCT00G0187
SHR1032125

DESCRIFTION

STEERING COLLMY ASSEMBLY
STEERING WHEEL ONLY

2-3/8 D1A PLATE

STEERIKG COLUMM CAP-W/KP101
STEERING WHEEL KIT

STEERING COLUMN CAP WOLDER
TRiM FASTENER

STEERING COLUMN TRIM

5/16 % 374 WC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
57160 FLATWASHER-PLATED
5/16  NC WHIZ WUT

3/8 X% 1-9/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
378" FLATWASHER - PLATED

RH DASH ATTACH BKT ASSEMBLY
LH DASH ATTACH BKT ASSEMBLY
/8% HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
STEERING COLLMN SUPPORT MHT
108 FLAT WASHER - PLATED

& M LOCKWASHER - PLATED

BMM X 208 MC HMEX HD CS-PLATED
5716 K % HC KT CS - PLATED
381D X 37400 WYLOMN WASHER
KNOB-5/16 WC ¥ 1% DIA '
HAND THROTTLE LEVER ASSY
TKROT CABL STOP & EWD-BRASS
THROTTLE CABLE COMNNECTOR -V465
SCREW MACHINE 8/32X1/2 RH

#8  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/16%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
16-32%1-1/6 RH MACH SCREW

E

-
i ¥ T P TP - S A I L I e U L e I r@

REF
NG.

3o
31
32
3

Rl S S

39
40
41
42
43

45

47

49
50
51
52
53
54
54

PART
KO.

CRLOOOO11O
F 0001003
TUBDOZ25067
D 0025343
SMR1032500
F 0001002
KCHO000313
CRKOO05510
CEKO005515
CBKO005525
C8KO005530
KFR0001032
WLK0000106
03-159

RELOCOQ332
PEDOOT73VY
WCTR000160
27 0000501
MNTO027752
SHS0000172
WASO7S0017
SWI10050002
03-195

Fb 0025346
ELCO000536
PHLO017B36
03-209

BLKO00LE52
FUSGO00019
FUS0000038

DESCRIPTION

CABLE 1716 AIRCRAFT GALV (JMCH}
FRICTIOH DISC

THROTYLE CABLE WIRE SHEILD
DECAL - WORK LIGHTS

10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
CONICAL WASHER

5/16"%  NC HEX KUT - PLATED

10 AHP CIRCUIT BREAKER

15 AMP CEIRCUIT BREAKER

25 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

30-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

10-32  WF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKMWASHER - PLATED
3-POST TERMINAL BLOCK

RELAY

PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
174" NC NUTSERT

TERMINAL ~CONNECTOR MOUWMT

/6 X 376 NC WHEZ BOLT-PLATED
/4 10 X .032 THK FIBER WASHER
18-20 AMP SP PULL SWITCH
FLASHER HOLDER

DECAL - FUSES

PLUG-IM FLASHER

ACCESS PAKEL - PEDESTAL
S-GANG FUSE BLOCK

2-GANG FUSE sLocx

FUSE - AGC B

FUS - AGC 15

QTY.

USED

42
2

-

&

[ R G A Y )

arlh P
0 - e

O od ed =8 owd P w2 P S =




DASH ASSEMBLY

IA0EY NMOHS S YIIT0H
TILNOON HEYU AG OADVRETY
‘BTEAOW ARV NO (380
SUITTHOH IS0 INFI-NI

¥88BZ00D00
335 DNHIHIAM HOd4

41



DASH ASSEMBLY

NQO.

Ao B E I« L SR Al T B o

Eof bad bR el ok M Moo P P B DO} DG s wd wA ol o A A R ek R

gurgd

PART
NG,

DEHO0ZB803
Fb 0026837
FD (026836
GRMO002285
£y 0026915
D 0026873
FD 0028544
D 0025344
FD 002774%
FO 0026834
EUSO000620
WCBOOC1000
WLKOGOC100
RFHOCO {32
ELLTB2TTT3
ALADBOTOTS
WASS617731
SHMR1032560
WCT0000100
WAS1015474
$TDO028682
MR1032125
a3-181

ALAD4TTZRC
GAGOQUB60E
GAGOD09021
GAGOOOP050
GAGBO09054
GAGCOO%060
GAGEO090%0
L1T0000161
GAGO085305
VEVD102854
ABFOU14686
ABFOQ14496
HYD3 152090
LiT1121418
LITHIT&454
L 173388049
PLUGDT 38T
SWIGT49611
FUS0000025
FB 0005534

§9

DESCRIPTION

DASH ASSEMBLY

DECAL-"HIGH WATER TEMPM
DECAL-"LOW OIL PRESSURE™
/810 1-1/800 1/16GRV GROMMET
DECAL -“HEATER FAN"

DECAL -V"PARTIAL LOADM

DECAL -"POWER OUTLET FUSEHCLDER®
DECAL -“LIGHTS"
DECAL-"RADEATOR FAR CRTL®
DECAL-"LOWER AIR PRESSURE®

5 AMP AGC FUSE

#10 BRASS WASKER-7/16Y0.D.

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  MF HEX HUT - PLATED
ALL WEATHER POWER QUTLET

ALARM BUZIER

3/8ID X 37400 NYLOH WASHER
10-32x1/2 R# MACH SCREW-PLT
#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
#10 HYLON SHCULDER WASHER
ELECTRICAL STUD #10 X 2%
16-32X1-1/4 RH WACH SCREW
SWITLH-MICRO

LOW AIR PRESS IMDICATOR & BUZZER
AR PRESSURE GALIGE

CiL PRESSURE GAUGE

WATER TEMP GALGE

QIL TEMP GAUGE

VOLTHKETER

FUEL GAUGE

BULB FOR GAUGES

TACHOMETER W/HOURMETER
PARKING CHTL VLV

1/8 ¥PT X 3/8 TUBING CONNECTOR
/8 4PT X 3/8 TURIN 90* ELBOW
T/BNPT HEX HEAD BRASS PIPE PLUG
LIGHT BULB F/DTZ CONTROL PANEL
1NDICATOR LIGHT-CRANGE
INDICATOR LIGHT-GREEN

HOLE PLUG - CHROME (MO HEATER)
SWITCH HEATER FAN (RHEOSTADY)
FUSE HOLDER

BACKUP ALARM DECAL

[ R T (T 1 (T T A 1% T QI N

- n
g

e N 1t S S s T - I« N )

A/R

b ot wh b 4 G TR N B R R A

- LAUSTRATED

42




OPERATOR'S CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

SPELT00TNd
335 ONRIM 40O




OPERATOR'S CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

REF PART Q7Y
NO. NG DESCRIPTION USED

CRLOO27340 OPERATOR'S CHMTRL PML ORLY

PRLOGZ7345 OPERATOR'S CHTRL PNL COMPLETE

SHS0000303  &-32X 3/4 HC FH PHIL M, SCR-PLY

SWIOD0SG7Y MICRO ROCKER SWITCH

F 0005237 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

03-188 INDICATOR LAMP BASE

03-190 INDICATOR LAMP BULB

03-189 INDICATOR LAMP LENS

SPCO020650 COMTROL PAMEL MOUNT SPACER

NHSO000110 1 BOND LOCK HUY

03-186 1" STRAIN RELIEF CONMECTOR

GRMOODZB70 GROMMET 7/8%1D X 2%0D

WCTOO00313  5/16" FLATWASHER -PLATED

SMS000081S 5716 X 1-1/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLTD

MATO0Z7402 CONTROL PANEL MOUWT ASSEMBLY

FUSOOC0025  FUSE HOLDER

03-193 AGC-15 FUSE

03-181 SWITCH-MICRO

NCHOOG0S32 6-32 NC KEX NUT - PLATED 12

WLKOOO0S00 #5 LOCKRASHER - PLATED 12

BABDOATAD 14 POST TERMIMAL BLOCK 2

HSRO014140 HMARKER STRIP -

BNTO0Z27329 DICDE MOUNY 1
5
5

s
[+ S )

N3O w3 O R8s b PR R e

" o rn s —n
RN EoseIecssrimmnaa
b ad ws md B N md oA et ) e ool e b

KFHOOO103Z 10-32  NF HEX WUT - PLATED
WISO001000 #10  INTERWAL STAR WASHER-PLY
WCTODO0100  #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED 0
IBS5260011 IHSULATOR, MICA WASHER 10
BSH5154701 INSULATING BUSHING 5
TERQGOQI01 #10 SOLDER TERMINAL 5
RECOO05874 INDUSTRIAL RECTIFIER 5
SHSO000312 6-32X 1/2 HC FH PHIL M.SCR-PLT 4
&
1

BEUBNBUER

L
-

SHS0002722 #10 X 1/2% PHIL OVAL HD SH MET
Fo 1845101 DECAL-PICKUP UP-DOWW-RUN-STOP

i
[3%]




45

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION SHIFT ASSEMBLIES

ALSO SEE
PAGE 29




AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION SHIFT ASSEMBLIES

REF PART
NG, HO. DESCRIFTION

E

[
I N N E

KITO000304 CORNECTOR KIT

WFHOO00250 /4" HF HEX NUT - PLATED
CELT843120 AUTO TRANS SHIFT CABLE ASSY
NCEOQOO250  1/4% HC ESNA WUT - PLATED
WASOTS0017  1/4 ID X .032 THK FIBER WASHER
WCTO000187 3/16% FLATWASHER - PLATED
SMSO000307 174 X 3/4 WC WHIZ BOLT
MNTO027189 TRANSMISSION SHIFT MOUNT ASSY
SHY7312748  AUTO TRANS SHIFT HANDLE ASSY
LITOCOT89S BULE FOR AUTO TRANS SHIFY LEV  A/R
SMFO000100 176 X 1/2  FH MACHINE SCREW
ED 0027191 DECAL-"2 SPEED AXLE SHIFT®
SMS0000308 1/4 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT
MNTO02T190 2 SPEED SWITCH MOUNT PLATE
03-181 SWITCH-KICRO

FO 0403723 DECAL-OPERATION TRAMS TIPS

0 O WA B W B -

b b A a e
W RN o
P S

—
o




THROTTLE LINKAGE




THROTTLE LINKAGE

NO.

T a—
A I+ TN N+ SV N R VS I VR

b ek bk
Fo LY. I O 7 I ]

17

PART
NO.

BKT0019037
SCCM108035
Wi KM 100080
WCTM100080
HCROOOQ3TS
SPEO0006E3
SCCOGT0004
WCT0000250
HCHOCODZ50
ZZ 0000708
SCCO010003
HNTO019619
KCEDOOD250
CLV0018910
CLvi7s6d12
HFHO801032
$FHOODO250
SEL71600719
SELOG16071
HMSO000250
BKT0019618
sCCodt1000
CBL1842%12
SHT3004426
STPOG02000
WLKOQ00250
PEDOO22858
F 0005297
R0O00018088
SCCog1oe2
BRGOODO0DS
5HMS0000172
SHFOOZ04EY
22 0002016
ZZ 0000710
LEVOOZ0455
NCHOO0O3 13
WCTO000313
$CCO020002
CBLOODGY10
F 0005080
TUBO025067

DESCRIFTION

THROTTLE RETURN SPRIMG BKT

84 X 35M HC HEX HD CS-PLY

8 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

8 M FLATWASHER - PLATED
378w HC HEX RUT - PLAYED
TENSION SPRING

/6 X 1-1/2 NC HT €8 - PLATED
174" FLATWASHER - PLATED
Jr4n HC HEX RUT - PLATED
1/6 % 3/6  ROLL PIN

/6 X 1-1/6 HC HT CS - PLATED
THROTTLE & MODULE CABLE LEVER
1743 HC ESHA NUT - PLATED
AUTD TRANS MCOOULATOR CABLE END
10-32 X 174 CLEVIS W/PIM & COT
10-32  HF HEX NUT ~ PLATED
1749 HF HEX WUT - PLATED
UHMERELLA SEAL F/MOOULATOR CBL
UMBRELLA SEAL F/THROTTLE CABLE
17 HC WHIZ BUT ~ PLATED
THROTTLE CBL & MCDULATOR MNT
146 X 374 HC HT CS -~ PLATED
THROTTLE CABLE

MECH SHIFT MODULATOR W/60% CBL
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2%

1/74% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
THROTTLE ARD BRAKE FPEDAL
1/47-28 STD BALL JOINT

FOOT THROTTLE PUSH ROD

74 X 3-1/2 KC HY €S - PLATED
3/8" TRIANGLE BEARING

1/& X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
THROTTLE SHAFT ASSY

3/8 SET COLLAR

/8 X 3/4  ROLL PIN

HAKD THROTTLE BELL CRANK LEVER
5/16"  WC HEX NUT - PLATED
/16" FLATWASHER-PLATED
5/16 ¢ t #C HY CS - PLATED
CABLE 1/16 AIRCRAFT GALV (INCH
THROT CABL STOP & END-BRASS
THROTTLE CABLE WIRE SHEILD

3

=
e T b o B o wd B BN owh omb [y owd P ot owh owm B o3 O 3 ok W RS sl eh RN A b o o R ek e P P R I e @

y 42
F
3



AIR RIDE SEAT ASSEMBLY

43



AIR RIDE SEAT ASSEMBLY

REF
NG,

0~ O W 8 G TR s

PART
NG,

SEAQOOS600
ABFD146240
$CL00300063
WCTO000373
WCTO000375
HCHOQOO3TS
DPT2712701
GRMO005008

~ QrY.
DESCRIPTION USED
BOSTROM AIR RIDE SEAT 1
1749 UNION
3/8 X 1-1/4 %WC HT CS - PLATED &
3781 FLATWASHER - PLATED 12
178" FLATWASHER - PLATED B
3/8¢ HC HEX HUT - PLATED 3
ASSY SEAT ADAPTER NO CUT OUT 1
/2% STD SHAP BUSHEING GROMMET 1




51

CAB SAFETY GATE ASSEMBLY




CAB SAFETY GATE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NG,

I —
Lol = TR - T B+ SLY L B S E G N

™ B P B s B ol wd ok o R b
buNwﬁOﬂwﬁlﬁ\iﬂt‘wN

NG.

CYRO027254
SMRO00 1050
W150002500
HCTOO00C187
SPL0027267
$CL0G20002
HLX0000313
WCTO0O03 13
2z Q000201
BRGOOQTOCS
WASO00131G
SHMRE3Z0125
WLK0000600
WCTO000A00
SWi0000118
HNTOC27253
HCHOG00632
WCTOG00250
HRHOOZ7357
CHROOOO1T
SWS0000307
FD 0023578
GAT0027.255
CVROG17965

DESCRIPTION

SAFETY GATE SWITCH COVER
1/4X2" PAN PHILLIPS MACH SCREW
/4 INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLY
37165 FLATWASHER - PLATED
SAFETY GATE SWI COVER SPACER
5/16 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED
5756" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLID
57164 FLATWASHER-PLATED
36 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
T/21DK3/40D%3/4 LG BRONZE BRG
LT8IDNI00DX. 01 WAVE SPG WASHER
632 X 1-1/4 RR RACH SCREM-PLT
# LOCKWASHER - PLATED

# FLATWASHER - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH

SAFETY GATE SWITCH MOUKT

&§-32 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
176" FLATWASHER - PLATED
SAFETY GATE SW WIRE HARNESS
1/2" STRAIN RELIEF

174 X 376 HC WHIZ BOLT
UDANGER! DO NOT OPERATE..."
SAFETY GATE ARM

SAFETY BAR END COVER F/CAB

Pe
2

et
oed N R et O A wa owa NN P R e wa s B RS P N — @

52




CAB HEATER

53



CAE HEATER

REF  PART
RO, NO, DESCRIPTION

o
<

o
i 0 2t I I AU T A T G T AV R LU ) E-

HTRO0356%2 CAB HEATER ORLY

CLP7O51IBY 378" - 374%  A/U HOSE CLAMP
HSEODOD153 5/8" HEATER HOSE {thd)
BKTCO21412 HEATER SUPPORY BRACKET
HCECQOO0313  5/16%  NC ESMA NUT - PLATED
HCHG000313  5/16%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKGO00313  5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
WCTDO00313  5/16™ FLATWASHER-PLATED
SCCO020001 5716 X 3/4  HC HT CS - PLATED
KYDO211280 SHUT-OFF VALVE

HYD3109043 1/2 X 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
HYD3709040 172 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
PPE3000600 1/2 X 6 STD HIPPLE
HYD3109042 1/2 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
HYDOOOIS7T 3/8 HOS X 1/4 NPT 90% MALE ELB

Lo T+ N N = N E . L

U S e S
WS N e O

54




HEAVY DUTY CAB AIR CONDITIONER

ATBINISSY HO3
LZ 39vd 338

T A

Ot%&.ﬁ%&

Fap T 2l N,
22 ch.ow&on.oo z>




HEAVY DUTY CAB AIR CONDITIONER

REF PART
KO, NO. DESCRIPTION

3

e
e BB e BB O O O e 5

ACHOOOSTZ?  RED DOT HEAVY DUTY AIR COND
WCTO0O0313  S5/16% FLATHASHER-PLATED
WLKOOQO313  5/16% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
SCCOG20007 5716 X 3/4  HC HT (S ~ PLATED
ABFO701498 #8 90" FREON HSE FTG FEMALE
ABFO701491  #10 Q0™ FREON HSE FYG FEMALE
F 0006793 AIR CLEANER WORM CLAMP-3%

F DOD6795 RUBBER ELBOW - 3" X 90 DEGREE
ACLOODA307 BAND F/8" AIR CLEANER
SMS0000184 5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
20-133 84 AIR CLEAMER ELEMENT
ACLOD020114 RAIN CAP

TUBDOOGS50  DRAIN HOSE - PER FOOY A/R
CLPOTZ26112  1/2" ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP A/R
CBY0000120 3/8B X 15-1/4 CABLE TIE AR
CLPOGGO1ET  2YVINYL CLAMP W/S/329HOLE DlA
SKS0000107  1/4 X 1/2 HC SELF-TAP CS-PLTD
ACNOYB6816 #B AIR COND FREON HOSE (180M)
ACHO986%16 #10 AIR COKD FREON HOSE (180")
SHS000G172 174 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
BKYDOZ540C UPPER A.C. HOSE RETAINER BKT
BKT0025401 LOWER A.C. HOSE RETAIMER BKT
NMSG000250  1/4m HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED

Rl A R R A L

PO Pd P i el 3 md ad B wR B ek B
ek I M3 08 O W B R e O

]
£ mh e S b o=k W R




AIR BRAKE TUBING, FITTINGS AND HOSES

¥

mﬂx 3418 "HN
@

68 3DVYd 335 OSTV

JATVA INVHE HiY )
TvG3d ANVHE >

TZ# d43d NI Q3ANTONT FHY
LZ# ONV OZ# JOMIHILIY

S H'H

69 IBVvd 335 O3SV
AATVA 3SVI3Y
ATIAD 31XV HY3Y

69 30VYd 218 087Y
JATYA FEVYITIIY
HOIND ITXKY LNOH4

645 30Yd 335 OSTY
AATVA DNILYTACONW

57



AIR BRAKE TUBING, FITTINGS AND HOSES

REF PART QTY.
K. RO, DESCRIPTION USED

1 HOSGO27016  AIR BRAKE CHAMBER HOSE

Z 172" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 1044

3 1/2% AIR BRAKE TUBE X 107

4 1/2" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 114"

b 378" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 163%

& 1/2' AIR BRAKE TUBE X 111

¥ 378" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 74"

& 3/8" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 45"

9 1/4" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 849

H 3/8" AIR BRAXE TUBE ¥ 32t

N 1/2® AIR BRAKE TUBE X 6%

12 1721 AIR BRAKE TUBE X 58%

13 172" AiR BRAKE TUBE X &9%

14 172" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 959

5 1/2" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 80%

$& HOS00ZY017  AIR COMPRESSOR DiSCHARGE HOSE
17 HOSOO27084 AIR COMPRESS GOVERNOR TO TANK
18 HOSOODZ7083 AIR COMPRESS GOVERNOR TO DRYER
1% HYD5425030 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT 90% LONWG ELB
20 HYDSS24060 3/4% BULKHEAD NUT

21 WISOO07500 3/&  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
22 FT 0000549 174" BULKHEAD FITTING

23 ABFO146946 3/8 WPY X 174 ELBOW TUBING

24 F 0006638 3/B JIC X 174 NPT 90" MALE ELB
25 ABFO1480B4  1/2¢1/4 45* MALE ELBOW BRASS
26 ABFUTLEP84  1/6NPTX1/2 90* ELBOW TBE BRASS

B2 N 2 P2 B B N b B wd el wd b oad wh ah RS U oA e ol ok sd b ws (M

174" AIR BRAKE TUBING (PER FOOT) - TUBOO10004
3/8° Al BRAKE TUBING (PER FOOT) - TUBOO10G06

1/2" AIR BRAKE TUBING (PER FOOT) - TUBCO10008




BRAKE VALVES AND FITTINGS

@msn
- T IATYA ISV
L IDIND Y AVIY

FATVA ISV
A2IND FIXY INCYd

1% 3OVvd 338 O3V
IATVA TAVHE 2l
Waid IAved




BRAKE VALVES AND FITTINGS

P
L A I ¢ < Y B S OB L E A

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

RURNX

25
2&
&7
28

30
3
32

PART
HQO.

VLV0286171
ABFO014698
ABFO146946
ABFO340060
ABFO322064
SWI0286352
ABFU146060
ABFO146080
ABFO148460
ABFO148480
YLVO229B40
HYDS355033
KOSO0Z 7016
KCHOODO313
WLKGOOO3 13
ABF146988
SCCO020001
VLV0103081
ABFD014698
ABFO146984
ABFO334540
ABF3700400
ABFO148084
$CLO0Z0003
WLKOOO0313
WCTOC00313
ABFO146866
ABF3152600
VLVO2298B60
ABFQ146868
ABFO3460080
ABFD146%88
$0C0020001
WLKOOCO313

QrY.

DESCRIPTION USED
AlR BRAKE VALVE 1
3/8NPT X 1/2 90* ELBCW BRK TBE 5
3/8 NPT X 1/4 ELBOW TUBING 2
3/B9 STREET ELROW |
38" X 176" BUSHING 1
STOP LIGHT SWITCH 1
I/ SLEEVE AR
1/2% SLEEVE A/R
378" IMSERT A/R
172" INSERY A/R

QUICK RELEASE VALVE

3/8 JIC X 3/8 MPT 45% HALE ELB
AIR BRAKE CHAMBER HOSE

5/16"  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
5/16" HEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
T/2NPTX1/2 $0* BRASS TBE ELROM
5/16 X 3/4 MU HT CS - PLATED
MOGULATENG VALVE

3/BHPT X 1/2 90% ELBOW BRK TBE
T/GNPTX1/Z 90* BRASS TBE ELBOW
1744 HEX HIPPLE

/& HPT FEMALE BRASS TEE
172174 45% MALE ELBOW BRASS
3/16 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
5/16% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
571" FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/8 NPT X 3/8 CONNECT BRK TUSE
3/8" BRASS HEX HEAD PLUG

QICK RELEASE VALVE

3/8 NPT X 3/8 COMNECT BRK TUBE
1/2" STREET ELBOW

1/2MPTX1/2 S0% BRASS TBE ELBOW
5/16 X 3/4 NG HT €% - PLATED
5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD

PP B b PN ek ed ook A R P ad e ek T oma e S PN S S B PR

60




AJR BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY AND BRAKE PEDAL LINKAGE




AIR BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY AND BRAKE PEDAL LINKAGE

REF  PART OTY.
NG, NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 WLVOZBA171 AIR BRAKE VALVE 1
2 MNTOZ239079 BRAKE VALVE MNT PLATE 1
3 PLGN237666 BRAKE VALVE PLUNGER k|
& VLVOZI6982 BRAKE VALVE BOOY 1
5 WCTOCO0250 1/4% FLATWASHER - PLATED 1
& HWLKO00C313  5/16% REDIUM LOCKMASHER - PLTD 3
7 Sccoczoonz S5/16 X1 KC HY CS - PLATED 7
8 PEDOC22BSZ THROTTLE AND BRAKE PEDAL 2
& STPO002000 STEF COVER-SAFETY WALK 29 Z
§ NRCEODGO250 1/4%  NC ESHA NUT - PLATED 7
10 WCTOO00187 3/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED 18
11 SCCOO30002 3/8 M % HC HT €S - PLATED 4
12 WCTOOO0313 5716 FLATUASHER-PLATED 8
13 SCCOO10001 1/4 X 376 HC HT CS - PLATED 2
14  NCEOOOO313 5/16% MU ESNA NUT - PLATED 4
15 SCCO0T0012  1/4 X 3-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED 2
16 RODOCDOTIGZ 1/4 ROD END BRG FEMALE RH &
17 HFHO000250 174 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 4
18 RODOOZ6448 BRAKE PUSH ROD 3
19 SCCOO10002 16 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED i
20 WLKODOGEITS 3/84 MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLYD 3
21 NCHOOOD37TS  3/8% HC HEX NUT - PLATED 4
22 SHFDO26438  BRAKE SHAFT ASSEMELY 1
23 07-114 778" STEEL SET COLLAR 4
24 RODOOITIGL  ACTUATING ROD F/BRAKE PUSH RCD i
25 WFHOOOQZYS 3/8M  NF HEX NUT - PLATED 1
26 19-151 PUSH ROD-BRAKE & CLUTCH CYL 1
27 BRGOOOOOY4  7/8% BRG PILLOW BLOCK TRIANGLE 2
28 sCc010004 174 X 1-1/2 NC HY CS - PLATED 1
29 LEVD026440 RH BRAKE PEDAL LEVER i
30 SCCO0T0003 174 X 1-1/4 MC HT CS - PLATED 1




AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE: REFERENCE (A) THRU

(D) ARE INCLUDED
WITH REF. #7

83



AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

REF  PART
NO, DESCRIFTION

8
[=]
=

BRCODZ73146 AIR LOMPRESSOR BRACE
WCTGO00375  3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
SCCO030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HT LS -« PLATED
BKTO028569 AIR COMPRESSOR BRACE BRACKEY
WLKOOCO37S 3/8" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
NCHOOOOITS  3/8¢ HC HEX NUT - PLATED
CHPOOB6G20 AIR COMPRESSOR

SHVOQC2884  AIR LOMPRESSOR DRIVE SHEAVE
BLTOO000AE COMPRESSOR V-BELT

SCLOO30G02 3/8 X 3§ NC HT C$ - PLATED
CED0BOBETE  IDLER PULLEY & BRACKET
SCCH210025  10MX25M MC HX HD CS<PLY GR10.%
HEKMI0OT00 10 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED
WCTM100T00 10 #M  FLATWASHER - PLATED
HCHODOGA3? T7/16"  MC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOU00438  7/16" LOCKWMASHER - PLATED
BKYO026005 AIR COMPRESS MOUNTING BKT ASSY
SCCMZT10030  10MX30M MC HX HD CS-PLT GR1O.9
$CCO030001 3/8 X 3/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
GSKO10Z368 AIR COMPRESSOR GASKET
SCCO040004 7716 X %$-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
VLV001853¢ AIR COMPRESSOR GOVEROR
WLKOCCO313 5716 MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
SCCO0R001C 5/16 X 3 MC KT CS - PLATED

e —y
LI s T R s TS A T ¥ I A

o P G g S
BRSNS TEREER

o

B DY w8 £ h w2 M e A B ad SN ol d R ek o b B P ows B OA owr %

L8]
£~




AIR COMPRESSOR HOSES AND FITTINGS

65



AIR COMPRESSOR HOSES AND FITTINGS

wO.

G-
R « B el T L A A

A b —A ek
[+ ST R P V]

PART
NG.

HOS00246%35
HYD5205044
HYD5425020
HOSGOZ 7084
HOS0027083
HOSC027315
F 0006671
HYDOO4 8020
HOSDO022233
HOS0300026
CLPOOOSA56
£T 0000193
HYD3409030
HYD5 355044
HOS0026936
HOS0027017

DESCRIPTION

AIR COMPRESS WATER SUPPLY HSE
1/2 J1€ X 1/2 NPT MALE CONM
174 JIC X 1/B NPT 0% LOKG ELB
AIR COMPRESS GOVERKOR TO TARK
AIR COMPRESS GOVERNOR TO DRYER
AIR COMPRESSOR AIR INLET HSE
5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT HALE CONN
174 X /8 BRASS MALE COMNECTOR
CUMMINS ENGINE OIL SUPPLY HOSE
1424 ¥ 26" VACUUM HOSE

#10 WORM GEAR CLAMP
3/8% ¥ 1/29 HOSE COUPLER

3/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELB(M
1/2 JIC X 1/2 WPT 45% HALE ELB
AIR COMPRES WATER DISCHG HOSE
AIR COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE HOSE

6




AIR TANKS AND DRYER ASSEMBLIES

ATHWISSY

WOIAL . M/@
BN

£Z# 478 ANV ¢
LZ# 438 SIANTONI

LZ# 438 GNY 4
LE# 434 SIANTONI &
TE# IONIHIHAIY T

s

- \.&J P b
..ﬂp.—n—\\\ ke

67



AIR TANKS AND DRYER ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NG.

R B I« SV Ut

i [ A Y B P Bl —d wh ad eh ad adk ek ek wd

NO.

HOSDOZ7017
KYD5405044

ABFO 146988
ARDKN33002
$CCO030002
WCT00G037S
HLKBORO3TS
NCHOO0O3 7=
HYD5405020
HOS0027083
ABFO146986
ABFO360060
ABFO322064
VLVO284142
VLVODCRGOE
HOSDO27084
F 0006719
THKD 112394
CLP1120130
NCEQOOQATS
SCCOO30003
SCCO030014
ABFOO14588

ABFO147288
VLY02277588

ABF(G340080
ABF32201¢8

DESCRIPTION

AIR COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE ROSE
1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90* MALE ELB
/2% AIR BRAKE TURE X 18¢
1/2NPTX1/Z 90* EL30W TBE BRASS
AIR DRYER

3/8 ¥ 1 HC HT LS - PLATED
378" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8% MEDILM LOCKWASHER - PLYD
3/an HC HEX HUT - PLATED

1/4 JIC X 1/8 4PT 90% HALE ELB
AIR COMPRESS GOVERNOR TO DRYER
1420 X 3789 G0% MALE ELBOW
3/8% MALE BRANCH TEE

3789 % 174V BUSHING

SAFETY RELIEF VALVE

1/4% DRAIN COCK

AR COMPRESS GOVERNOR 7O TAWK
174 $IC X 3/B NPT 90* MALE ELB
AIR YANK 7-1/2 X 12-1/2

AIR TNK HTG CLAMPS W/4"80LTS
3/8% NG ESHA KUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X4 HC HT €S - PLATED
3/8NPTX1/2 STR CONM, TBE BRASS
1/28 AIR BRAKE TUBE X 15-1/40
172" % 1/2% MALE BRANCH TEE
1728 AIR BRAKE TUBE X 11v
CHECK VALVE

1/2" STREET ELBOW

374 X 1/2% BUSHIHEG

10

s S e e s e T A B T

P
fa® ]

[ T R )

REF PART

NG,

L1
32
33

35

37

39
40
4
42
43

45

47

49
49
S0
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

NO.

SCCO030019
CLPO112013
SWI0228750

TNKD 112387
ABFO66%44
VLVE118181
ABFO332540

VLV0Z7859%
RYD3300904
PPESQ3000
ABFO146966
BKTO026876

ABF3220126
ABFOT46060
ABFO146080
ABFO1468460
ABFO148480
SHRO027468
SHROO27469
SHROOZT450
KCHOO0O3 13
WLKO000313
WCTO000313
SCC002000%

DESCRIFTION

3/8 X 6-1/2 HC HT C$ - PLATED

AIR THK ¥TG CLAMPS W/6-1/2"BOLTS

LOW AIR PRESSURE INDICATOR
172" AIR BRAKE TUBE X BO#
176 AIR BRAKE TUBE X 120
AIR TANK 8-1/2 X 24-1/2
T/6HPTX1/4 90" BRK ELBOW BRASS
PRESSURE PROTECTION VALVE
1/6% HEX HIPPLE

3/8" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 12¢
378" AIR BRAKE TUBE X 74Y
DOUBLE CHECK VALVE

1/2 BRASS COUPLING

1/2 X 3 BRASS MIPPLE
3/84PTH3/8 90* ELBOW TBE BRASS
AIR THK & SPG BUMPER BKT ASSY
172" AIR BRAKE TUBE X ¥5%

374 X 3/8 BUSHING

3/8% SLEEVE

172" SLEEVE

378" INSERT

1/2% INSERT

LH SIDE ENGIME FAN SHROUD

RH SIDE ENGIME FAN SHROUD

ENG FAN SHROUD TOP MEMBER
5/16"  HC HEX BUT - PLATED
5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
57164 FLATWASHER-PLATED
/16 X 3/6  HC HT {S - PLATED

1747 AIR BRAKE TUBING (PER FOOT) - TUBOO10004

378" AIR BRAKE TUBING (PER FCCT) - TUBCOI0006

1/2° AlR BRAKE TUBING (PER FOOT) - TUBCOT0008

68




PICKUP ASSEMBLY

39vd 338

59



PICKUP ASSEMBLY

PUP0001175)

REF PART QTY.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTEGHN USED

T PUPGDZCHSS  BICKUP ASSEMBLY 1

¢ CHROOZ20687  PICKUP CHAIN ASSEMBLY Z2
3 CWKOOOZ080 CONMECTING LINK - C2080H 2
4 SCCODZ0002 5/16 X 1 NC WT CS - PLATED 8
5 WLKOOOO313 5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD 8
& WCTOOOC313 5/16"  FLATWASHER-PLATED B
7 TRKOO27975 PLOKUP CHALN TRACK ASSEMBLY 2
8 CYLODO9118 2.5 X 18 HYDRAULIL CYLINDER 1
¢ COTOOOCBO3 3/16 X 1-1/2  COTTER PIN 2
16 HFCODIO000 1® NE CASTLE WUT 2
11 WASOD00T10 1% SAE FLATWASHER 2
12 LNKOO18021 HYDRAULIC CYLIMDER LIFT LINK 1
13 PINDO24509 P.U. LIFT CYLINDER PIN 2
14 SCCOUOD506 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 4
15 SCoO001023 1% ¥ 92 HC HT CAP SCREW 2
16 SPLOBYT9Z7  WHEEL SPACER 4
17 SHSDOOS393  LUG BOLY &
18 WCTHI00000 v FLATHASHER 4
19 SELOD34BZS SEAL F/HUB &
20 BRGODL4SLT  INHER/OUTER WHEEL BEARING A
21 HUBOOS4B2Z HUB W/CUPS OWLY 2
22 HUBOOOO348 HUB W/BEARINGS & SEALS 2
2% NCEGOO1000 1% NG ESHA WJT - PLATED 2
24 WCHOOOS00G  1/2¢ HC HEX HUT 4
25 WLKDDOS000 1/2% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLAIN 4
26 WCTOOOS000 1/2%  FLATWASHER 4
27 WMNTO020713 LW INNER WHEEL MOUNT ASSEMBLY 1
27 HNTOO20714 RH IMMER WHEEL MOUNT ASSEMBLY 3
28 RNGS000175 SNAP RING &
79 BRGUODO204 BALL BEARING FAFNIR 204RR6 4
30 sSPK1530200 IDLER SPROCKET LESS BEARINGS 2
31 HCHOOO7S00 3Js4n KC HEX RUT 2
32 WLKOOO7SG0  3/4"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLAIN 6
I3 MHTO015112 FRONT SPROCKET MOUNT 2
346 WCTOOOTSG0  3/4¢ FLATWASHER 4
35 SPKOD1530Z IDLER SPROCKET W/HRGS,SHAP RNG 2
3& sCC0000812 374 X 3-1/Z2 HC HT CAP SCREW Z
37 SCCOOOGBOS 3/4 X 1-3/4 HC HT CAP SCREW 4
38 FD DOO7111 25% X 49 WHITE MEREEMAN® DECAL 2

10




ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY

71



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY

(ELV0001406)

REF PART QTY. REF  PART Qt1Y.
N, NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1 ELVODIA246% ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY ] 34 WLKOD0O10O #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED &

2 MIRI633309 MIRROR-RCD MOUNT W/CONVEX SECT i 37 HFHOOO1032 10-32  MF HEX RUT - PLATED 2

3 SCLO030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT €S - PLATED 1 38 ELCODODCO3  LIMET SW LEVER ARM-SPRING TYPE Z

4 NCHOOGO31Z 5/16%  NC HEX KUT - PLATED 6 39 OFLO002080 OFFSET LMK C2080H 1

5 WLKODOO313 5/16% MEDIUR LOCKWASHER - PLTD 8 40 CHHODT7B22 CHAIW ASSEHBLY 1

6 WCTOOD03YY 5716+ FLATHASRER -PLATED 8 4] CNKOOOZ2080 CONNECTING LINK - (2080 1

7 BKTO020711 LOWER ELEVATOR MIRROR BRACKEY i 42 SCCOO00809 374 X 2374 HC HT CAP SCREW 8

& HCHOOO037S 378w NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 43 WCTOOO7S00 374" FLATWASHER 4

G WLKOOO3I750 378" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLAIM 3 L4 HMNTODIS099  REAR MOUNT 2
10 WCT0003750 3/8%  FLATWASHER 2 45 F 0000073 1/2 ¥ & SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 2
17 BKT0026852 UPPER MIRROR BRACKET i 46 WCTODOO250 1/6%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 2
12 SCCOO3001S 3/8 ¥ 4-1/2 WC HT €§ - PLATED i 47 20-112 KOTOR MOURT 2
13 PINODISITZ PICK-UP & ELEVATOR PIN F4 48 WCTOOOS000 1/2v FLATWASHER 11
14 COTO000804 3/16 X 1-374 COTTER FIM 2 4% SCCOOS0006 172 X 2 HC HY CS - PLATED &
1% SPKZ0B80151 ELEY SPROCKEY, 1-3/8 BORE,3/BXuW 4 50 BOSOD20545 ELEVATOR MOTOR REVERSE HOSE 1
16 BRGRCJCIIB  1-3/8 FLANGE BEARING & 5t HOS0020%46 ELEVATOR MOTOR FORWARD HOSE k]
17 F 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER t 52 HYDS315045 1/241C X 5/8 O-RNG ST THD CONM 2
18  NCHOOOS000 172 NC HEX WUT 35 53 F 0006684 1/4JIC X 1/4 O-RNG ST THD CORN 1
19 WLKOQOS000 1/2" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLAIN 27 B4 HOSO020540 ELEV HIR CASE DRAIN HOSE 1
20 SECo000505 172 ¥ 1-3/4 HC HY CAP SCREW 16 5% MNTOO015103 LM ELEVATOR DRIVE MOUNT ASSY 1
2% F 0OOV904 3/B ¥ 3/8 X 2 KEY 3 55 MNTIS10300 LH ELEVATOR DRIVE MOUNT ASSY 1
22 SHFOO15291 IDLER SHAFT 1 56 SCCOCOO504 172 X 1-1/2 HC HT CAP SCREY 4
23 SCCO000201 5776 X 3/4 WO HT CAP SCREM 8 57 SHFOD15290 ELEVATOR DRIVE SHAFT 1
24 TRKOQZ7977 ELEVATCR CHAIN TRACK 1 58 7Z O0ODADT  3/B M 3/B X 2-3/4 KEY 2
&5 HCHOOOTSQO  3/4¢ HC HEX WUT ? 59 MNTO023727 R, H. ELEY DRIVE MOUNT ASSY ]
26 WLKOOOTS00 3/4"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLAIN ) 60 5PK0O006030 SPROCKET:1-3/8 BORE,2-58,3/8KkW 1
27 ZZ 0000220 376 ¥ 10 GA MACHINE BUSHIKG 7 61 F 0000760 CONNECTING LINK - RCAO 5
28 SPX1280125 IDLER SPOCKET - 012-8012% i 62 CHHOGSOOOO CHM ROLLER 4BPITCH W/CON LK 1
&9 BKTO020467 CHALK TIGHTENER BRACKET 1 63 F 0000759 OFFSET LINK - RC&Q 1
30 SCCOOCOBIZ 374 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 1 &4 SCC0O00511 1/2 H 3-174 HC HT CAP SCREW %
31 RODDO1B257 CHAIN ADJUST RCD ¥ 65 F ODOOBAS IDLER PULLEY F/KHOT CHAIN DRIV 1
32 SMR1032Z00 10-3202 RH MACH SCREW & &6 SPKOOO6012 SPROCKET:1-1/4 BORE,288,5/16KW 1
33 ARMO005001 1-1/2% LEVER ARM W/3/4% RULLER i &7 KWTR1091104 HYDRAULIC HOTOR i
34 SWIDOGS079 LIMIT SWITCH-& POST 3 68 SCCOO30002 3/8B Xt NC KT CS - PLATED H
35 WCTO0C0100 #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 69 HAS0O00109 5/15 STRUCTURAL WASHER i

12




13

BALE TILT ARM AND ELEVATOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES

> s
o
W i
[EY 13
i
90
s
-
/Z_.
e
-,
Iy




BALE TILT ARM AND ELEVATOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES

REF  PART

HG.

e
a2 O3 oW O W B e Y

P
Foin B

5

NG,

ELVOO18762
ARMOQ15294
MNTG017693
ZZ 0000103
ZZ 0000209
CAMOO18103
SCCOG70907
CLPOO35773
HCHO000525
WLKO0GOSES
WHFHO00%032
WLKO000100
CHROCOGTYS
$W1000507%
ARMOGO5001
SMR1032130
CYLTC25304
SCC0080008
WLK0000750
NCHOQ0OTS0
ZZ 0000213
03-161

SMR103207%

DESCRIPTION

REAR ELEV SUP FRAME ASSEMBLY
BALE TILT ARM ASSEMBLY

ARM MOUNT ASSY -BALE TILY

1/8 NPT STR 7716 HEX ZERK

1" % 1 172 18GA MACKE BUSHING
BALE TILT RETURK TRIF CAM ASB
5/B X 2-1/4 HC HT LS - PLATED
3-1/2" U-CLAMP

G/8% NE HEX HUT - PLATED
5/8" HEDIUM {OCKWASHER - PLTD
10-32  HF HEX WUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKMASHER - PLATED

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF COMNECTOR
LIMET SWITCH-4 POSY

$-1729 LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
10-32(1-1/2 RE MACH SCREW-PLY
SALE TILT CYLINDER

3/4 X 2-%/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3749  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3748 NG HEX NUT - PLATED
$X1-1/2{10 GA MACHINE BUSHING
6-POST TERMINAL BLOCK

10-32 ¥ 3/4  RH MCH SCREW-PLY

QTY.
USED

FLU IR X Sy

AR

B 2 em P BT P b Y ek b et S TV FS P ek S wh

4




BALE PUSH BACK ASSEMBLY

PAGES 95 & 103

ALSO SEE




BALE PUSH BACK ASSEMBLY

REF PARTY

NO.

[FEY
T~ > I~ B R Y S

12
i3
1%
1%
16
17
18
1%
20
21
22

NO.

FSHOD1877G
CYLO00Y320
COT0000804
ZZ 0000213
F 0000249
PIROC1BTRS
SCLOG20001
BKT0020357
WCTO000313
WiLKOGO0313
HCHOOOG313
SWI0005979
RRMOGO5001
WLKOO0O100
SHRT032125
20-112

WCT0000Z50
CAMOO20478
CAMOO20391
WCT000037%
WLKOOQO375
SCCO030001
ZZ 0000100

DESCRIPTION

PUSKH BACK ASSEMBLY

3.5 X 20 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
316 X 1-3/4 COTTER PIN
11-1/2X10 GA MACHINE BUSHIHG
1-1/8 X 18 GA KACHINE BUSHING
PIVOT PIN

5/16 X 3/4  NC HY C§ - PLATED
PUSH BACK SWITCH BRACKEY
5/16m FLATWASHER - PLATED
57169 MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
5/16%  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH-& POST

1-1/2"% LEVER ARM W/3/4% ROLLER
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32X1-1/76 RH MACH SCREW
MOTOR MOUNT

1749 FLATWASHER - PLATED
RETURN CAM ASSY

SHORT RETURN CAM

3/8¢ FLATWASHER - PLATED
378" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
3/8 X 3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
174-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

E

=
w OO N en ows B PG B B RETE R O BN DN B o Eg .




SIDE PUSHER ASSSEMBLY

/
7

g
}_

/ £ 4
< VA
4 ,’ . ‘ \\ I

17

PAGES 95 & 102

3 ALSO SEE




SIDE PUSHER ASSSEMBLY

REF
NG,

R D W B L P een

FE AU A YENMRRNNYESE R wFan2a

PART
NG.

PSHOD1887T
PSHGO18876
CYLTE1TSR2
$CC0050008
NMS0000250
WLKODOOS 00
SCLO080006
NCHOGODS00
SCCO020001
WLK0000313
WCTGO00313
CAMOOZ20469
RCHO0OO0TS0
WLKGOO0T30
SCC0010008
SRPOQIETDS
HRT0018888
SHMOOZ049%
NFROOOM 032
WX0000100
BKT5018589
HCHOROO250
WLKOGOQ250
CHROBOO195
$W10005081
SHR1032150
ARMODOS084
SCLO010001
TRK0025086
SCO000O303
CHREODO193
SCO0010001
HHNT0020468
SWI000507%
ARMO003001
HCHOOOO37S
WLKOOOG3TS
SBHOOGD200
CVRO022086

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

SIDE PUSHER TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
SIDE PUSHER ASSEMBLY 1
SIDE PUSHER HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 1
1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HY €S - PLATED 12

1/4% HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED 16
172" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 12
36 X2 NC HY CS - PLATED 8
172% NC HEX WUY - PLATED 12

5/16 X 3/4 WU HT C$ - PLATED P4
5/16% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLYD 8
57164 FLATWASHER -PLATED 2
SI1DE PUSH-EXTEND STOP CAM i
3/4m HC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
374" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
176 X 2-1/2 HC HY £S - PLATED 16

PUSHER GUIDE PAD WEAR STRIP B
SIDE PUSHER WEAR STRIP HOUNT 4
WEAR STRIP SHIM-SIDE PUSHER AR
10-32  MWF HEX NUT - PLATED &
#i0  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4
$1DE PUSH RET STOP SWITCH BKT |
/e NC HEX HUT - PLATED &
1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED %
COMNECTOR 1
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST i
10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY 4
3" LEVER ARM W/3/4Y ROLLER 1
176 X 3/4  KC HT CS - PLATED 2
S1DE PUSH-PUSHER TRACK 4
378 X 1-1/4 HC FH SOCKEY €8 2h
1/2" STRAIW RELIEF COMNECTOR 1
174 X 3/4 HC FK SOC CS PLTD 2
SIDE PUSH EXT STOP SHITCH MNT 4
LIKIT SWITCH-4 POSTY 1
1-1/2" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER 1
3/am HC REX KUT - PLATED 24
3/89%  MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD 24
5716 X /2 NC BUTYON HEAD (5 &
SIDE PUSHER DECK COVER i

18




BALE TRIP ARM AND SWITCH ASSEMBLIES

ENLARGED
FOR VIEW
{2 ASSEMBLIES)




BALE TRIP ARM AND SWITCH ASSEMBLIES

g

£ L o~ B W e B e

N Pud N3 T s B a® wad o ek o B B b
FENMANNBEIeIeashsganIa

PART
M.

ARKOC05001
SMR1032150
SWi00O507%
CNROQOC193
BKTO018027
WCTO000100
NFHDOO 1032
WLEO00C100
WLK0Q00250
NCHOO00250
WCTO0O0250
SCCRO10002
SCLOG004 16
FoG00Q7&aT
HCEODUOR00
HCEGQOD3 73
WCTODDO3TS
ARMO022320
22 0002016
§CCO030007
SCCO050012
WCTDOOO5G0
RCEDODDL3B
WCTOO004638
FT 0000141

DESCRIPTION

1-172% LEVER ARM W/3/4% ROLLER
10-32¢3-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POSY

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNELTOR
BALE TRIP SWITCH BRACKET

#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#1090  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

174" LOCKWASKER - PLATED

174" HC HEX NUT - PLATED
174"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

174 X1 HC KT €S - PLATED
[ZAL I NC HT CAP SCREW
RETURN SPRING

172 MC ESNA HUT - PLATED
/8 HC ESHA HUT - PLATED
378" FLATWASHER - PLATED
BALE TRIP ARM ASSEHBLY

38 SET COLLAR

3/8 X 2-1/4 ¥C HY CS - PLATED
1/2 % 3-1/2 HC HT C§ - PLATED
172"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
T/16"  HC ESKA NUY - PLATED
T716"%  FLATUASHER - PLATED

SET COLLAR 1/2¢

<
el

[}
S N RN R 0P & RS BB SN R Ei.

80



ROLLER RACK ASSEMBLY

t11 %" 96 S3DVYd
338 0S5V




ROLLER RACK ASSEMBLY

REF PART QIY.
NG,  MO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 RAKGO1B9ZY ROLLER RACK ASSEMBLY 1
£ NCROOGO7S0  3Jyav HC HEX WUT - PLATED [
3 WLKODGOPSO 3/4% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2
4 F ODOO77S CAM FOLLOWER BEARING z
5 SCCOOCOB1Z 3/4 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW z
&6 SPCOOTSY3? SIDE GUIDE SPACER -R/RACK AR
7 PADOO1BY32 SIDE GUIDE PAD  -R/RACK 4
& SCOD0GO202 5716 X 1 NC FH SOCKET €S 12
5 SCCO0S0011 1/2 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2
10 PADODTB3t VERTICAL STOP PAD -R/RACK z
11 WLKDOGOSGO 1/2% LOCKMASHER - PLATED 15
12 NCHOOOOS00 1/2%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED 14
13 CHNOGZ2071Z ROLLER RACK CHAIM 4
14 LNKOOOO523 CONNECTING LINK - BLS23 2
15 SCCOO30008 3/8 X 2-1/2 NC WY €S - PLATED 4
6 WLKDOCOZ7S 3789 MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD 4
17 MHTO018934 SIDE GUIDE PAD MNT-R/RACK 4
18 BRGOOO21TZ ROLLER BEARING 2
19 F O0G0247 1-1/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2

20 F ODBO249 1-1/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING AfR
21 CoT0000804 3716 X 1-3/4 COTTER PiH

22 CYLO021196 ROLLER RACK CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
23 SFC0080506 172 X 2 NF GR 8 CAP SCREM
26 SPCOCZ03BG (YL HEAD GUIDE SPACER ~R/RACK
25 PLTO020390 (YL HEAD GUIDE PLATE -R/RACK
26 NFH0D00506 /2 HF HEX HUT - PLATED
27 SHVODZ24645 ROLLER RACK CYL HEAD SHEAVE

28 BSHOOZAG4E SHEAVE BUSHING

29 F 0006804 EXHAUST CLAMP - 2-1/4"STD DUTY
30 RODOC200T1 ADJUSTING ROD ASSEMBLY-R/RACK
31 SCE00200C61 5716 X 376 NC KT CS - PLATED
2 WLX0000313  5/18% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
33 WCTO0OO025C 1/4%  FLATWASHER - PLATED

34 PADDU20461 ROLLER RACK STOP PAD

35 PLTDO20146 STOP PLATE -R/RALK

36 SCCOO5000C8 172 X 2-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
37 SPCO0ZON4S  EXTEND SYOP SPACER-R/RACK

38 WFX0001125 1-1/8  NF FLEX-LOCK JAM NUT
3% SCO000V20T 5/16 X 376 WO FH SOCKET CS

S A I T N L R O L I S e O T T S S S S ¥




BED FRAME ASSEMBLY




BED FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NG.

IO e [ A W B e

MR OB [N o

NG.

BEDOG26152
SCCO050017
GUDO0Z4S 73
HCE0OCOS00
FD 0023577
O 0023574
FD 6007113
HFHO0Q1032
WEKDO0G100
CHRO0OD193
SHR1032150
£L.CO0G0003
SW1000507%
WCTO000100
PIND023732
SCCO030002
WLEOBGU37S
RETO023733
KITOD23732
D 0007111
BRCOO25540
HCEQG01000
SCCO001008
SHR103202%
TEBO4T2108
11-262

DOVO020308

DESCRIFTION

LOAD BED WELDED ASSEMBLY

/2 A 5-1/2 WC HY CS - PLAYED
BALE GUIDE ASS'Y

1/2% NC ESMA MUY - PLATED
“DANGER:XKEEP OQUT FROM BED..."
“DAHGERTKEEP AWAY FRCM OPEN..Y
36m X 5% WHITE ®FREEMANY DECAL
10-32  NF HEX WUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

172" STRAIM RELIEF COMNECTOR
10-32¢%-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
LIMIT $W LEVER ARM-SPRING TYPE
LIKIT SWITCH-4 POST

#0 FLATWASHER - PLATED
BED PIVOT PIM

38 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8% MEDIUM LOCKMASHER - PLTD
RETAINER - BED FIVOT Pid

BED PIVOT PIN & RET PLATE KIT
25% ¥ 4 WHITE SFREEMAN® DECAL
REAR TUBE BRACE ASSEMBLY

I HC ESNA NUT - PLATED

i K 2-1/2 NC HY CAP SCREW
10-32 X 2-1/2 RH WCH SCREW-PLT
8 POST TERMIMAL BLOCK

1" SPACER F/JUNKC BLOCK
TERMINAL SYRIP COVER -8 POST

P=
=2

fd
B A N E P oas owa PR B B P PG e ea R ek 0D NN e E

B4




LOAD PUSHOFF BAR AND FOOT ASSEMBLIES

-8 s01 % 96 s30vd
33$ 081V
1=

8l —

85



LOAD PUSHOFF BAR AND FOOT ASSEMBLIES

REF  PART QTY.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION USED

PSHOO201TS FOOT ASSEMBLY 2
WLKROOG500  1/4% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 12
MCHCODO50G  1/2% HC HEX NUT - PLATED 12
SCCEOS0007 172 X 2-1/4 HC WY CS - PLATED
BRGOVOCF2S BEARING-CAM FOLLOWER

77 0000225 7/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHINMG
SCCOO5000%  1/2 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
PLTO018525 BAR WEAR PLATE

SPCO0IBT26 BAR GUIDE SPACER

BARGD2017B  PUSHOFF BAR ASSEMBLY

o7-114 7/8% STEEL SET COLLAR

Z2 0000208 7/8 X 18 GA HMACHINE BUSHING AfR
HEJOOOBTSO  Frgn HF ESHA JAM MUT - PLTD
27 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK
COTO000B0S 3/%6 X 2 COTTER PIN 1
FODOOB2AZ 1-1/2 X 1-3/4 K 16GA SPCR WASH AR
PIN0020393 BED SAFETY LATCH PIN ASSEMBLY
BARDD2G4A0S BED SAFETY LATCH BAR

FD 0023577 VDANGER:KEEP OUT FROM BED...*
GPROOZTI9E 10AD PUSH-OFF RETURK OPER ASSY
SCO00005C3  NCCS 1/2X1-1/4 FH SOCKETY
HMT0026926 LIKMIT SWITCH MNY PUSH OFF FEET
SCCO020002 5/%6 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED
WCTOOD0313  5/16% FLATWASHER -PLATED
WCTOO00037S 3/8"%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
WLKOOD0375 3/8% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
SCCO03GO0T 3/8 X 3/4  HC HT CS - PLATED
CHNROO00193  1/2" STRAIN RELIEF COMNECTOR
WLKO000313  5/16% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
HCHOODG313 5/14%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
SMR10329125  10-32X1-1/4 RH RACH SCREW
WLKOO00100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
ARMOOOS0BL 3" LEVER ARM W/35/4" ROLLER
SWIO005GYY LIMIT SWITCH-& POST
BKTG020357 SWITCH BRACKET

£ O0006B04 EXHAUST CLAMP - 2-1/4"STD DUTY
CYLOOTC260 TC2 X &0 HYD CYL - 1.25" ROD
COVOD20308 TERMINMAL STRIP COVER -8 POST
HFHOO01G32  10-32  HF HEX HUT - PLATER
11-262 1 SPACER F/JUHC BLOCK
TERDAT2108 2 POST TERMINAL 8LOCK
SMR1O32025 10-32 X 2-1/2 RH MCH SCREW-PLY

P
Lol =B v+ - B B R T B A I

LRSI - B + - T o T S

R L (2] Lok dod Lo G L (RS S LS S A ¥ ] L)
—
Lo AV I I % O I S A T T o T R - I LT % I (O LV Y R

£
LY

86




PICKUP LIFT AND SYSTEM SELECT HYDRAULICS




PICKUP LIFT AND SYSTEM SELECT HYDRAULICS

REF PART

NO.

-
wht E3 M3 DD~ O WY P el P s

[ I P B P ws ad md ok wd b wb omd
ome—-mw—tcﬂmﬂmmpww

PHEHNUYBEBEEY

E§8 89

NO.

CYLOO09118
HYD55 15042
HOS0020538
WID3 269044
HYD3 109043
HYDDE106D6
HOS0020539
RYD5405060
HOS0027457
HOS0020523
KYD5924060
180011250
HYD53525060
TBEOG20361
$££0010005
04-106

$CCO010003
WLKO0OU250
HCHOOD0250
HYDS405044
HYD3159040
#OS0020571
HYD5425060
HCHOOGO37S
WLKQGOO3 75
VLV05 12143
SCCO030003
WCTO0O0373
HMNTO022068
CBTR058730
WAGDGZ3089
SCCO010004
HCEOQOOZ50
RUDOQ22074
$CC0030006
MNT0020310
HCEDOOO3TS
SCCO030004
FT 0000209
#ODOOODG0S

DESCRIPTION

2.5 ¥ 18 KYDRAULIC CYLIWDER
1/2 JIC % 3/8 O-RING 90% £1BCH
PICKUP CYL RETURN HOSE

1/2 O-RING X 172 WPT FEM ADAFY
/2 % 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
3/8 sWIVEL ADAPT ELB FEM UNIOW
PICKUP YL PRESSURE HOSE

374 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90% MALE ELB
SYSTEW SELECT/P/U VALVE HOSE
STACK VALVE PRESSURE HOSE

374 BULKHKEAD NUT

T- 178 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
374 J1T ¥ 90% BLKKD URION ELB
STACK VALVE PRESSURE TUBE

6 X 1-3/4 NC HY €S - PLATED
34 TUBE CLAMP

/6 % 1-174 ®C HT CS ~ PLATED
174"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1764 HC HEX RUT - PLATED
172 J1C X 172 NPT Q0% MALE Ei8
172 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
SAFETY GATE VALVE RETURN HOSE
344 JIC X 374 NPT SO* LONG ELB
3/8%  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
378 HEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
SINGLE SPOOL VLY RDY1ZARIALLS
3/B X i-1/4 NC HT ©S - PLATED
3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
PRINCE PAU VLV ROD BOOT MOUNT
3/%6 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK
RUBBER BOOT

/6 X 1-1/2 NC HY C$ - PLATED
174" HC ESHA MUY - PLATED
PICKUP VALVE TOF LEVER ROD
/8 X2 WG HT C$ - PLATED
HYD CONTROLS & VALVE MOUNT
/BN NG ESHMA BUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC KT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 5/8 X 14 GA WASHER

ROD END-FEMALE-3/8 WE RH

T ¥ W S e is. S N A« N R

REF PART

NOG.

41
42
43

45

&7

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
EL]
57
58
5%

6%

E&ERLER

&7

&9

73

BIFYFAFIN

NO.

NFHOGOOZTS
SCCO0300G7
22 0000205
o7-120

FD DG25548
CLPTT01154
SMRD1ZB37S
LEVD025251
SWi0005050
HRWOOZ 7359
SCCO010004
vivozeipi2
HOS0027077
BYD5355044
HYD3409040
F 0006671
HOSDOZ 7079
HOS00Z 7080
PPES000300
HYD3509040
HOSCO27350
HO$0020571
HYDE27S060
PPECOOOTS0
HOSCOZ0522
HYD3IF52060
HYD3409060
HOS0G20554
#YD3 1059064
SCCOU30002
HYDS4050468
HNTQU2T290
HOS0026166
HYD5S15060
HYDS 315060
HOSOU25718
§CCO030009
VLYOG27204
HYD3315023
HYD5 129020

DESCRIPTION

3/8v NF HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 % 2-1/4 WC HY C5 - PLATED
5/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
19 DIA. X §-3/16" SPACER

HELEY CHAIN SWITCH™ DECAL

378 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP-13/32
i/6 X% 3/8 WF RH MACH SCRER
LEVER ASSEMBLY

MICRO SWITCH-1TLA-5

ELEV CHAIK SWITCH TO 783

if6 X 1-1/2 HC HT {S - PLATED
RADIATOR FAN COMTROL VALVE
HYD MOTOR FROWT/REAR PORT HOSE
172 JIC H 1/2 MPT A5 MALE ELB
1/2 K 90*® STEEL STREET ELBOW
578 1€ % 1/2 HPT WALE CONK
HYD FAN MTR CWTL VLY TO PORY
HYD FAH MTR CWTL VLV P PORY HS
172 K3 STD BLK KIPPLE
1/2 X 90* STEEL FEM PIPE ELBOW
RETURN HOSE

SAFETY GATE VALVE RETURN HOSE
3/4JIC X 374HPT FEM BLKHD CONN
374 XCLO $TD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
ELBOW O% CROSS MAIN RELIEF VLV
374 STEEL PIPE CROSS

374 X 0% STEEL STREET ELBOW
POWER STEERING RETURN HOSE
374 X 172 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
3/8 X1 HC HY €5 - PLATED
172 HIC X 3/4 NPT QO® MALE ELB
SYSTEM SELECT HYD MARIFOLD MY
BED TILY&PUSH OFF VALVE HOSE
374 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90% ELBOH
374010 X 374 O-RNG ST THD COMN
PUMP PRESSURE HOSE 3/4X46-1/2v
3/8 X 2-3/4L WL HYT CS - PLATED
SELECTOR VLV MANIFOLD COMPLETE
174410 X 3/8 O-RRG ST THD CORN
/4% JIC CAP

QY.
USED

>
=

_ad..nm..-mr\;-a..a..am.,m._a-amg.bmm—a.»_-..a_adw.mmm_nm—h_ommw.ﬂﬂ




MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

..uJ ¢ iy
N
13
i ]
BT 53
4] [§]
ER

8] 0
A A3
fal
ﬁﬁ“ P
HLN Y8
ATY Harkd

ATENISSY HOA
96 A0Vd 335

9

Al8NEsSS

46 30¥d 338

¢'IA
Y HOA Y \w



MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

REF PART

KO.

JE—y
- & o] O W e N e

i2
13
4%
15
ié
17
18
19
20

RERN

25
26
&
28

30
3

GEUR

NG,

HYDF 109057
HYD5405070
HOSO028958
HYD5924060
HOS0029578
Wis0019250
HYD3273060
HYD5 205060
HOS0027350
HYD5405060
HYD3 709060
PPEOOOOTSE
HYD3069064
ROSD027076
HYD5205034
HYB3T709040
HYD3109043
F Q006719
HYD3959060
#050020540
HOSO027348
HOSO020539
RYDSY24040
WIS0007500
01-419

HYD3409030
HYD5275040
HOS0020626
KOS0020535
#YD5325040
HOSO020537
HOS0020536
HOS0020534
HOS0020548
SCCO030016

DESCRIFTION

t-1/2 X % STEEL PIPE BUSHING
% JIC X 1% HPT S0* MALE £LB
FROM REAR HYD RETURH STACK

3/4 BULKHEAD WUT

I¥ PORT HYD FILTER TO RETH TEE
i-1/BHINTERRAL STAR WASHER-PLY
3/AJIC X 3/74HPT FEM BLKHD CONN
3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONM
RETURN HOSE

374 JIC ¥ 374 WPT P0™ MALE ELB
3/4  STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
376 XCLD STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
3/6 X 172 WPT STEEL HEX RIPPLE
HYDRAULILC FAN MOTOR HOSE DRAIM
3/8 JIC X 1/2 HPT HALE COMK
172  SYEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
172 % 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
146 JIC K 378 NPT 90* MALE ELE
3/4 STEEL PIPL CROSS

ELEY MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE
RETURH HOSE

ROLLER RACK CYL 759 HOSE

i/2 BULKHEAD WUY

374" INTERWAL STAR WASHER-PLY
378X 90* FEH HYD SWIVEL FIKG
3/8 A 90* STEEL STREEY ELBOW
1/2J1C X 3/8NPT FEW BLXHD CONH
ROLLER RACK CYiL 39" HOSE

SIDE PUSH 39-3/4% HOSE

172 JIC BULKHEAD UNIGH

SIDE PUSH CYLINDER EXTEMD ROSE
SIDE PUSH CYLIMDER RETURN HOSE
SIDE PUsH 8&-1/2" HOSE
PUSHBACK CYLINDER RETURK HOSE
/8 X5 HC RY US - PLATED

E

B b B o b B P eh e et ek AF WS B n wn wk ok ek b B w wd T e R b ok oA o wk ok wR wR g.

REF PART

KO,

37

39
40
41
42
43

45

&7

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

&1

65

&7

&9

KO.

HOS0027353
HOSGO27351
HOSO02T352
$CCO010006
WLK0000250
SCLO010003
06-106

NCHO0003T7S
WLKDOOO3TS
NCEDD00250
TREQOGO000
SCCO0300062
HASGO20542
HOSO020541
HOSD020544
HOS002054%
HOS0020546
HOS0020545
TBEGD20561
HYDE315040
HYD5 205044
HYD3269044
HYD5515060
HYD5315060
VLVABI313S
VLVOO34470
HYDS315056
HYDS315050
HYD6B0 1066
HYD5515050
HYDT7Z30030
HYDE515030
HYDS 129020
HYDS315023
HYD5315045

DESCRIFTION

TILT CYLINDER UP PRESS HOSE
354 HYDRALUILIC HOSE

HYDRAULIC LIFT TILT CYLIKWDER
/6 X2 HC HY £S5 - PLATED
174" LOCKMASHER - PLATED

16 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/4" TUBE CLAMP

3/8v HE HEX NUT - PLATED
378* HEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLID
174 HC ESKA NUT - PLATED

STACK YALVE RETURN TUBE

/s oxnt HC HT CS - PLATED
BALE TILT CYLIMDER EXTEND HOSE
BALE TILY CYLINDER RETURN HOSE
PUSHBACK CYLIMDER EXTEND HOSE
PUSHBACK CYLIWDER RETURN HOSE
ELEVATOR MOTOR FORWARD HOSE
ELEVATOR MOTOR REVERSE HOSE
STACK VALVE PRESSURE TUBE
17241C ¥ 1/2 G-RNG ST TED CONN
172 JIC X 1/2 KPT MALE CONM
1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90% ELBOW
376410 X 3/4 O-RHNG ST THD CONNM
STACK VALVE 4813-13-13-13-§
BED LIFT MANIFOLD ASSY

5/8J1C X 3/4 D-REG ST THD CONN
5/8JIC X 5/8 Q-RNG ST THD CONH
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90 ELBOW
5/8 $I1C ¥ 5/8 O-RING 90% ELBOM
578" OD-RING HEX HEAD PLUG
3/8 JIC X 3/8 O-RING 90* ELBOJ
/4% JIC CAP

1/6J1C X 3/8 O-RHG ST THD COWN
172010 X 5/8 O-RNG ST THD CONH

80



91

PUSH OFF AND BED TILT CONTROL VALVE
(NON-DETENT STYLE)




PUSH OFF AND BED TILT CONTROL VALVE
(NON-DETENT STYLE)

REF PART
NOQ. RO DPESCRIPTION

3

[t
LT S T P e A A o I Y L R S E-

§1-516 VALVE

HYDS40K060 374 JIC X 374 WPT 90* MALE ELB
HOSDOZ20522 BED TILT/PUSHOFF RETURN HOSE
CRE37S027S 3/8 X 2-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLY-PLTD
SPCD024451  UNLOAD COMTROL LEVER SPACER
HAHOOOBTHZ  TAPERED PLASTIC HAMDLE-3/8 NF
EXTO024492 URLOAD COMTROL LEVER EXTENIONW
LEVOOR0340 URLOAD CONTROL LEVER
HOSOO26166 BED TILT & PUSH OFF VALVE HOSE
HOS0020525 PUSHOFF CYL RETURM HOSE
HOS0020527 PUSHOFF CYL PRESSURE HOSE
HOS0027349  BED TILT DOWN RETURN HOSE
HOS0027351 BED TILT UP PRESSURE HOSE
KYDS355064 374 JIC X 1/2 NPT 45* MALE ELB
15 NCHOOO3TSO 3/8-16 HEX KUT - PLAIN

16 WLKOOO3750 378" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLAIN
17 HYD5355044 1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT 45 MALE ELB

oo o~ O VRO R

e e
B Y




LK

PUSH OFF AND BED TILT CONTROL VALVE
(DETENT TYPE)




PUSH OFF AND BED TILT CONTROL VALVE
(DETENT TYPE)

REF FPART
NGO,  HNO. DESCRIPTION

o)
e

YLV020002C HYDRAULIC DETEHT VALVE
#OS0020522 BED TILT/PUSHOFF RETURN HOSE
HYDS515060 374 SIC X 3/4 O-RING S0* ELBOW
WCTO000375 378" FLATWASHER - PLATED
CREITS0275 3/8B X 2-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
SPCO0Z2449Y  UWLOAD CONTROL LEVER SPACER
HANOOOBTH3 TAPERED PLASTIC HANDLE-3/8 HF
EXT0024492 UKLOAD CONTROL LEVER EXTENSIOW
LEVOO2B866 UNLCAD CONTROL LEVER
HOS0OZE166  BED TILTAPUSH OFF VALVE HOSE
HOS0020525 PUSHOFF CYLIRDER RETURN HOSE
HOS0020527 PUSHOFF CYLINDER PRESSURE HOSE
HOS002734F BED TILY DOWN RETURN HOSE
HOS0027351 BED YILY UP PRESSURE HOSE
KCHOOQO3 7S 3/8¢ NC HEX KUT - PLATED
WLKDOOO375  3/8"  MEDILRY LOCKWASHER - PLTD
HYDS365060 374 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 45* EL8OW
HYDS365046 172 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 45* ELBOW

OO s B W P D e

i e waB ol ol omB e wdh
~ O Ut O W e O
=)
fpd b Lad LR oh wh B oawh e DORD P M G WP ot g

-3
oo




HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS PLUMBING




HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS PLUMBING

NO.

— -
B v I+ SN v L R S S

& oaow w [ oW LW N o R L T S e e
EECHUYERELNRDYEYENREMEUNYNEsaRmn R Oa

42

PART
NC.

CYLOO09118
CYLYER530)
EYLROOY320
CYLOOTC260
CYLOOTCA3Z
CYLTCI7552
CYLO0Z21196
RYDS5405064
#050020538
RYDI109643
HYD0S10606
HOSC0Z053%
HOS0020541
HOSC020542
HYD3 269044
HYD3069040
HYDITO9040
01-726

HYD5 203034
HYD5205044
01-506

HYDS4O5040
HOS0020526
NCHOUO0250
HLK0000250
06~ 106

TBEQQ20562
sCCO000107
SCCO000103
HOSO020547
HYDE 755444
HOSDOZT767
HOS0027353
HYD3409030
HYDS 755040
HOSEU20527
HOS0020525
RYD3062030
HOS0020537
ROS0020536
01-8602

HO$0020626
HYD5205040
HOSOOZTTET
HOSO020548
ROS0020555
HOS0020543
HOSOU205464
HYDES15040

QrY.

DESCRIPTION USED

2.5 X 1B HYDRAULIC CYL-SAE

HYD CYL-TC2.5 X 30 ¥ 1.75% ROD
3.5 X 20 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
TC2 X &0 HYD CYL - 1.25% ROD
To6 ¥ 32 HYD CYL - 1.625%" ROD
TC1.75 X 52 HYD €YL -1.25% ROD
ROLEER RACK CYLIKDER ASSEMBLY
172 JEC X 1/2 BPT 90% MALE ELB
PICKUP CYLIRDER RETURN HOSE
1/2 X 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
3/8 SWIVEL ADAPT ELB FEM UNION
PICKUP CYLINDER PRESSURE HOSE
BALE TILT CYLINDER RETURM HOSE
BALE TILT CYLIMDER EXTEND HOSE
1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
172 HPT STEEL HEX WIPPLE
1/& STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE

/2 X CLOSE EX HVY BLK WIPPLE
3/8 JIC X 172 HPT MALE COKM
/2 JIC X 1/2 WPT MALE CONN
RELIEF VALVE 500PS

172 JIE X 3/8 NPT 90% MALE ELB
PUSHOFF CYLINDER CROSSOVER HOSE
/460 NC BEX WUT - PLATED
174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

374" TUBE CLAMP

PUSHOFF CYL CROSSCVER TUBE

/4 W 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
14 X 1-1/4 HC HT CAP SCREW
BED TILY CYL CROSSOVER HOSE
172 JIC ¥ 1/2 WPT MALE RUM TEE
BUTT EKD OF RH & LH CYLIKDERS
TILT CYLINDER UP PRESSURE HOSE
3/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOM
172 JIC X 3/8 MPT WALE RUN TEE
PUSHOFF CYLINDER PRESSURE HOSE
PUSHOFF CYLINDER RETURN HOSE
38 HPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
SIDE PUSH CYLINDER EXTERD HOSE
SIDE PUSH CYLENDER RETURN HOSE
3/8% BREATHER

ROLLER RACK CYL 39" HOSE

172 JIC X 3/8 HPY HALE CONN
BUTT EWD OF RH & LH CYLINDER
PUSHBACK CYLINDER RETURK HOSE
PUSHBACK CYLIKDER RELIEF HOSE
PUSHBCK CYLIMDER RETURW HOSE
PUSHBACK CYLINDER EXTEND HOSE
/2 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 90% ELBOW

R B B A b b mh el m b mB B b b el wh mh PO oreh P2 OPY ok I 03 00 ek B oh WA s wd A P RM e b ok wb P wh AR ok R e B b b

96




HYDRAULIC TANK AND FILTER ASSEMBLIES

97



HYDRAULIC TANK AND FILTER ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NO.

Rra—
~ 0 00 2 o~ G W B W Py

i2
13
14
15
16
17
i8
9
20
21
22

24
26
27
28

30
31

-1 S I !

NO.

FELGO10008
$BHO002001
WLKO000313
Covao23si2
£5K0008337
HYD5405070
HOS0028958
TRKOOZ27981
HYD3109097
FD Q000045
17-134

17-142

HCHOOO00373
17-161

$#50600198
NMSO00C117
FLTODO0OT3
$CO0000303
SUPG018025
WLKODO03 S
HYD3 159040
PPEOROZ000
PPECZ00900
PPEZ001500
HYDS 205090
HOS0024917
$0C0020001
BKTO024911
PPE1251001
HOS0029578
F1L0023018
F110120251
FIL0T20250
CLPOTG0208
FILABSE124

DESCRIPTION

FILTER-FLOW EZY - BREATHER
5716 X 3/6 WC BUTTON HD -PLTD
E/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
TANK COVER

TAHK COVER GASKET

i JIC X 1Y KPT 90% MALE ELB
FRGH REAR HYD RETURN STACK
HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

§-1/2 X 1 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
DECAL-HYD TANK OIL LEVEL

TANK STRAP F/ OiL TANK

TAHK STRAP ADJUSTING BOLT

Jyan HC HEX NUT - PLATED
TANK STRAP ANCHOR

5/16 X 1/2 MC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
57164 MC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
FELT 1/8" X 1" (22" LONG)
3/8 X 1-1/4 HC FH SOCKET (8
HYD TAMK SUPPORT RAIL

3/78% HMEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
1/2 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
HIPPLE STD BLK 2"X CLO

2 90% STD BLK PIPE ELBOW
Z X1-1/2 $7D BLK HEX BUSH
1-1/2J1C X 1-T/2NPT HALE COMN
MAIN PUMP SUCTION HOSE

5/16 X 3/6  HC HY CS - PLATED
HYD RETURN FILTER BRACKEY
LARTL STD BLK HEX BUSH
HYDRAULIC HOSE 1% X 38"

FILTER ELEMENT

FILTER AND HEAD ASSEMBLY
FILTER HEAD OHLY

2% 0.0, HYDRA ZORE CLAMP
THIN-LIFE SUMP FLTR W/3PSI 8YP

QTY.
USED

-
@ -

S i (Y [P

s
fat)

wh N b wh wb s B ek O ek A A —3 a3 S PP S S B

98




PICKUP HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYL0009118

LiX Tvis 0018000138
NI GIANTONI 3HY TL# CGNY
Li# "OL# 64 "L# 'S# SAONIYIAIY

99



PICKUP HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYL0009118

REF PART Qry.
NOC.  NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 WCHODOB000 172 NC HEX WUT 4
4 TIE ROD 4
3 CYL1000018 CLEVES 1
4 PISTON ROD 1
5 ROD WIPER 1
& GLAND 1
v O-RING 2
& O-RING BACKUP i
¢ O-RING 1
16 O-RING 1
11 O-RING BACKUP 2
12. (-RING 1
13 PISTON 1
14 LOCK WUT 1
15 TUBE 1
16 CYL1413001 BASE END F/CYLY118 HYD CYi 1
SELQOG9100 SEAL KIT F/CYLDD09118 f




BALE TILT HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYLTC2530J

ARE INCLUDED IN SELOQO2B30 SEAL KIT

REFERENCES #6, #7, #9, #10 AND #11

4

101




BALE TILT HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYLTC2530]

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 CLEVIS PIN 2

2 COTOOOGEOS 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 2
3 SHAFT ASSY, 1-3/4% X 30% ROO 1
& SET SCREW 1
5 THREADED END CAP 1
6 SHAFT ROD WIPER, 1-3/4% ROD 1
7 SHAFT PACKING, 1-3/4% ROD 1
g SHAFT HEAD, 1-3/4% ROD i
g HEAD C-RING ASSEMBLY 1
10 SHALL O-RING, 1-3/4" ROD 1
1 PISTON PACKING (SET) t
1é PISTOR i
13 PISTON LOCK NUY 1
% TUBE ASSEMBLY 2-1/29 X 30% 1
SELO0O2530  SEAL KIT F/CYLOTC2530 1

102



PUSH BACK HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYLO0009320

REFERENCES #7. #9, #10, #11, #12, AND #13
ARE INCLUDED IN SELO002300 SEAL KIT

103



PUSH BACK HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYL0009320

REF  PART QrY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 HCHOODS000 1/2¢ HC HEX NUT 4
2 TIE ROD 4
3 HAIR PIN CLIP 4
4 CLEVIS PIN 2
5 CYL1000018 CLEVIS 1
6 PISTON ROD 1
7 ROD WIPER 1
8 GLAND, (SAE) 1
4 O-RIKE 2
10 0-RING BACKUP i
i1 0-RING 1
12 0-RING 1
13 0-RING BACKUP :
% 0-RING 1
15 PISTON 1
17 TUBE 1
18 BUTT, (SAE) 1
SELOODY300  SEAL KIT F/CYLOOOS320 1

104




LCAD PUSH OFF HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYLO0TC260

ARE INCLUDED IN SELOCOOKTZ SEAL IKIT

REFERENCES #6, #7, #2, #10 AND #11

105



LOAD PUSH OFF HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYLOOTC260
REF PARY QTY.
NG,  NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 CLEVIS PIN 2
2 COTOOOOR0S 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 2
3 SHAFT ASSY, 1-1/4% X 60" ROD 1
4 SET SCREW 1
5 THREADED END CAP 1
& SHAFT ROD WIPER, 1-1/4" ROD 1
7 SHAFT PACKING, 1-1/4" ROD 1
8 SHAFT HEAD, 1-1/4% ROD 1
$ HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY 1
1 SMALL O-RING, 1-1/4" ROD 1
11 PISTON PACKING (SET} 1
12 PIStol 1
3 PISTON LOCK WUT 4
% TUBE ASSEMBLY, 2 X 60¢ 1

SELOOOOKTZ SEAL KIT FOR CYLTC260

16




BED TILT HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYLO0TC432

ARE INCLUDED IN SELOOOOKT4 SEAL KIT

REFERENCES #6, #7, #9, #10 AND #11

167




BED TILT HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYLOOTC432
REF PART qQry.
N NO. DESCRIFTION USED
1 CLEVIS PIN 2
2 COTO0OOBOS 3/%6 X 2 COTTER PIN 2
3 TC 4501425 SHAFT ASSEMBLY F/0YLTCAZZ 1
& SEY SCREW 1
5 THREADED END CAPR 1
& SHAFT ROD WIPER, 1-5/8" ROD 1
T SHAFT PACKING, %-5/8" RCD 1
&8 SHAFT NEAD, 1-5/8% ROD i
$ HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY 1
10 SHALL O-RING, 1-5/8% R® i
! PISTON PACKING 1
12 PISTOM 1
i3 PISTON LOCK WUT ]
14 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 4% X 320 1

SELOQOOKTS  SEAL KIT F/CYLYC408 & CYLTCA3Z

108




SIDE PUSHER HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYLTC17552

#7, #9, #10 AND 211

ARE INCLUDED IN SELTC17852 SEAL KiT

REFERENCES #86,

109




SIDE PUSHER HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYLTC17552

REF PART QTY.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 CLEVIS PIN 2
2 COTODO0BCS 3716 X Z COTTER PIN 2
3 SHAFT ASSY, 1-1/44 ¥ 520 ]
& SET SCREW 1
5 THREADED END CAP g
6 SHAFY ROD WIPER, 1-174% ROD i
7 SHAFT PACKING, 1-174% ROD 1
8 SHAFT HEAD, 1-1/4% ROD 1
9 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY 1
10 SMALL O-RING, T-1/4 RCD 1
11 PISTON PACKING (SET) 1
12 PISTON H
13 PESTOM LOCK WUT 1
14 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 1-3/4% X 52v 1
SELTLITSSZ  SEAL KIT F/OYLTCAITSS2 i

110




ROLLER RACK HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN
CYL0021196

L3 VIS TLA0000138 N Q3ANTONI FYY
6# NV Bf "L# 'S# ‘v# SIONIYIA3Y

iti



ROLLER RACK HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, BREAKDOWN

CYL0021196

REF PART QrY.
NG, NG DESCRIPTION USED
{ CYLZ11960% ROLLER RACK CYL ROD ASSY q

2 SET SCREW 1
3 THREADED EMD CAP 7
& SHAFY ROD WIPER, 1-1/4% ROD 1
5 SHAFY PACKING, 1-%/4 ROD 1
& SHAFT HEAD, 1-1/4% ROD 1
7 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY i
8 SMALL D-RING, 1-1/4% ROD 1
4 PISTOM PACKING (SET) 1
10 PISTON 5
1t PISTON LOCK HUT 1
12 TUBE ASSEMBLY 2% X 58 1
1% [OTOOOGBOS 3716 X 2 COTTER PIH i
14 CLEVES PIN 1
SELOODOKTZ  SEAL KIT F/CYL21196 i

112



01-516 CONTROL VALVE

DOUBLE SPOOL, BREAKDOWN

113



§1-516 CONTROL VALVE

DOUBLE SPOOL, BREAKDOWN

REF PART

HO.

M mE O A B L DY

wt h o wh oh b b wn e
R - VR N Y ST R

RO,

01-516
GRSO000Y32

GRSO0DZVBT
GRSODOZT05
GRS000Z781
GRS0001141

SELGOCZOS

DESCRIFTION

LORTROL VALVE
SPCOL SEAL
RELIEF PLUG CAP
RELIEF BODY GASKET
PLUG+GRESEN
SEAL

POPPETT

O-RING

CHECK PLUG
SPRING KIT
WASHER $TOP
SPOOL SPRING
STOP COLLAR
WASHER

BOLT

DiscC

sTOP

BORNET

E

[
M ha PO B R B R R R 3 ek N et e oA en B s E

114




VLV0512143 CONTROL VALVE
SINGLE SPOOL, BREAKDOWN

115



VIV0512143 CONTROL VALVE
SINGLE SPOOL, BREAKDOWN

REF
NG.

]
2
3
4
5
&
7
8
@

10
1
i2
13
14
13
i&
17
18
1%
20

21
&
3
24

25

PART
NQ.

YLVD5 12143 SINGLE SPOOL CONTROL WALVE
YLY66G2502 HIGH PRESSURE RELIEF CARTRIDGE

HMHT0022068

HYD3 169060

SELS605511

DESCRIFTION

CAP WJT
JAM WUT

SET SCREW

O-RING

ORING, BACKUP

ORING

SCREW, FLAT HEAD SOCKET

PRINCE PAJ ViV ROD BOOY MT-BBR

0-RIMG, BACKUP

O-RING

ADAPTER SLEEVE W/ORINGS
374 NPT HEX SOCKET PLUG
CHECK PLUG

O-RING

SPRING

POPPET

RETAINIKG PLATE

SPOOL COLLAR

SPOOL SPRING

STOP COLLAR

WASHER

HSUTTON HEAD SCREW

END CAP

SEAL KIT F/VLY0512143

s e I S P o R N T ¥ U . R s S G 5,5

116




VIV481313§S STACK VALVES
BREAKDOWN

17



VLV481313S STACK VALVES

BREAKDOWN
REF PARY QTY.
KG. NG. DESCRIFTION USED
1 ¥LVO004B13 VALV-FPS-DBL SOLENOID-SING BNK &
2 WLViD0D602é WUT P4
3 VLVA014550 SLEEVE 2
4 U3-142 SOLENOID F/FPS 4013 VALVE F4
5 VLV60060%0 TUBE ASSEMBLY 2
& TUBE C-RING 2
7 BUTTGH O-RING 2
8 BUTTON 2
§ PLUMGER Z
16 PLUG 2
11 PIN 2
2 SPRING Z
13 SPRING RETAINER 2
14 VALVE BODY AND SPOOL i
15 SELGOGB8AG SEAL KIT F/ViV4B13 A/R
16 SERIES PLUG %
17 ®YDYZITO60 374" Q-RHG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 1
18 SHM4023150 SPACER BETWM VLVAB13 SECTIONS AR
19 16-138 MOUNTING BRACKET f/SOLEN VALVE 2
20 5/16 WL REDDI BOLT-PLYD X 104 3
21 WCHOOOGI13 5/16%  NC HEX WUT - FLATED [
22 VLve0i3080 TUBE KIT A/R

118




01-506, 01-514

RELIEF VALVES BREAKDOWN

119



01-506, 01-514
RELIEF VALVES BREAKDOWN

REF  FART QTY.
KNG, RO DESCRIPTION USED

01-506 RELIEF VALVE 500pPS] 1
VIVODDIRZS VALVE BODY 1/2% RPT PORTS 1
WLVOOO0G16 ADJIST RELIEF CARTRIDGE-01-506 i
01-514 RELIEF VALVE 1500 PSi i
VLVOOOIR23  VALVE BODY 1/2" NPT PORTS 1
VLYCOO0G17 ADJ CARTRIDGE F/01-513 REL VLV i

[« BT A 2

120




WIRING HARNESSES

AU

” PZOmﬁ
1

DNIHIM TOHLINOD HOA
6888200200
335 0S¥

888¢00004

el v

438

€6882002040 338

121



WIRING HARNESSES

REF PART

NG,

P
= G 0 0 = On Wt B W W RS R e

[ [ P T T P e

HB¥EY

32

3%

37

%

&1

ELRERSE

NO.

HRHOO1H328
HREOOZ2T7152
HRNO(288%6
HRH00Z6926
HRHO028895
HRNOD27357
LS - 14
HRNOO29023
HREOO2T359
HRHOOZ 7356
HRNO028891
HRH0026906
HrKooZese?
HRROOR27365
HRNODZ27358
HRNOO26942
HRNO026938
HRNOOZE945
HRKOUZ3267
HRROQZOTTO
HRRODZ6544
HRNDO26550
HRNOQZOTTL
L5 - 4

Ls - %
HRNOOZ20777
LS - 2
HRNDO20776
s - 8
HRHOCZ20768
HRHOOZCTTS
R

L - &

Ls - 10
HRNOO2704Y
HRNOOZT363
LE - 12

Lg - @

L - 13

L - 5
KRNOOZO7TY
HREO02077%
HRRO027364
s -7
HRHOOZ6949
HRNOQ20TTE
HRNOO26537
£s - 1

DESCRIPTION

FRONT FRAME WIRING HARMESS
IGHNITION WIRING HARMESS
STEERING COLUMN/PEDESTAL HARH
DASH WIRING HARNESS #2

DASH WIRIHG HARNESS #1

SAFETY GATE SW WIRE HARMESS
SEE PAGE ¥ 59

CAE ROCF WIRING HARNESS
ELEVATOR CHAIN SWITCH TU TR3A
OPERATOR'S PAMEL TO JB-1 HARK
FRAME WIRING HARNESS

ENGINE WIRING HARWESS CUM
FRAME HRR 7O FAN CONTROL BOX
FAN THTL BX TO FAM VLV-¥IR HRH
JB1 TO SYS SELECT HANIFOLD HRN
RELAY PANEL TO JB-1 WIRING HRE
d8-7 TO JB-5 WIRING HARKESS
JB-1 TO JB-4 WIRING HARMESS
BATTERY CABLE TO STARTER

LSS TO JBT WIRING HARWESS
JB-1 TO JB-2 WIRING HARMESS
JB-1 TO JB-6 WIRING HARNESS
LS4 TO JB4 WIRING HARWESS

SEE PAGE # 71

SEE PAGE # 71

151 TO JB4 WIRTHG HARNESS
SEE PAGE # 71

LS2 TU JB4 WIRING HARNESS
SEE PAGE ¥ 79

LS8 TO JBS WIRING HARHESS
L83 TO JB4 WIRING HARNESS

SEE PAGE # 73

SEE PAGE # 77

SEE PAGE # 75

WIRIMG KARMESS-JB-4 TD LS-10
JB-6 TO L5-12 WIRING HARKESS
SEE PAGE # 85

SEE PAGE ® 73

SEE PAGE # &5

SEE PAGE # 79

LSS TO JBS WIRING HARNESS
LS7 TO JBS WIRIHG HARNESS
JB~& TO L5-13 WIRING HARNESS
SEE PAGE # 77

JB-& BED CNTL WAHIFLD WIR HRNS
LS6 TO JBS WIRING HARKESS
15-11 10 4B-5 WIRING HARNESS
SEE PAGE # B3

Qiy.
USED

P ST AP S S S

S S S S S S T e

122




FAN CONTROL BOX AND PANEL ASSEMBLY

o
o

SR

gh

£y 2
W w
% oy a
w o9
wix &=
ST
5& c:;§
U, i £
g w o
oo L

123




FAN CONTROL BOX AND PANEL ASSEMBLY
(ELC2687400)

REF PART QrY.
KO, NG DESCRIFTION LSED

BOX0026874 FAN CONTROL BOX

CHROODOIYE  1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONMECTOR
RHGODOS262 SEALIHG RING F/1/2"CONNECTOR
WS0000150  1/2 CONDUTT LOCKNUT-STEEL
ELC2686B00  FAN/RELAY CONTROL PAKEL
WISODO1000 #10  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLY
SHR1032500 10-32¢1/2 RH HACKR SCREW-PLT
{3-182 RELAY 166 3PDT 12V 104
ELLLT17483  FAM SEQUEHCER BOARD
SMRGI20500 &-32 X 1/2 RE HACK SCREW-PLY
SPCOBAZSO0  T/74H X 3/4  X#S HEX ALUM  SPC
WiS0000600 #6 IMYERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
SCCO020005 5/16 X 1-3/4 WC HY (S - PLATED
$PCO0I9744  SPACER

WLKO000313  5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLYD
HCHOO0G313 %/16%  HC HEX RUT - PLATED

L U s S I )

O
[V R
B B B P B0 e N 2 NN N

=
3

124




RELAY PANEL AND BOX ASSEMBLIES

>
2B
i
x <
s B
3 $
o
Zh NG
= Q=
58 8%
s 0
)“:g 8=
O w “w"g
[S I ) iL

126



RELAY PANEL AND BOX ASSEMBLIES

REF PART
MG, NO. BESCRIFTION

Q
<

¢
W e B owa e om BOA DR R B %

ELCOOT8T35 RELAY CHASS1S BOX WITH LID
HCHODOO313  5/16%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOO0O0313 5/16" MEDILM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
SPCO0TGT4L  SPACER

SCCOO20005 5776 % 1-3/4 HC HT €S - PLATED
WLKOODO100 #30  LOCKMASHER - PLATED
HFHOO0T032  10-32  WF HEX WUT - PLATED
WCHOOD1000  #10 BRASS WASHER-7/1640.D.
03-186 1% STRAIK RELIEF COWNECTOR
HMSO000110 14 LOCK HUT

SHRICZ207S 10-32X 374 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
11-262 1% SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK
SHRT032175  10-32X1-3/4 RH WACH SCREW
ELCT171113 RELAY PANEL COMPLETE

03-182 RELAY 166 3PDT 12V 10A

s =t O W B b P =

il oo aud R s ad
[ T I N~ 1

126




BATTERIES, LIGHTS AND TURN SIGNALS

CAB WORK
LIGHTS

23
REAR TURN / ‘ @f"/
AND STOP 30 \J T} |
31
LIGHT \)‘\& o L
2725 T N
G /@@"/ 4
32 A
1
RQN'
29 £

- @ ‘\_‘\\\\\ /,/
N TR

/F(Ol . w R

¥ # "

3 T ;

a4
33— HEADLIGHT
BACKUP LIGHT FRONT TURN
SIGNAL

127



BATTERIES, LIGHTS AND TURN SIGNALS

REF PART QY.
NO.  NO, DESCRIPTION USED

SHMSO0001BL 5716 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 4
CVRO020426 BATTERY COVER 1
SCCOD30002 3/8B X 4 KC KT CS - PLATED 1
HCEOQDO37S 3780 HC ESEA NUT - PLATED &
03-202 BATYRY CONNECTING CABLE, 4-1/2¢ i
WLKOOCU37S 378" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLYD 3
WCHODOO37S  3/8% HC HEX RUT - PLATED 3
HRHOO27738 BATTERY GROUND STRAP 1T 2
HCEOQOO313 5/16"  HC ESHA HUT - PLATED 2
03-204 HEGATIVE BATTERY TERMINAL 2
BATODOO038 POSITIVE BATTERY TERMINAL 2
HRHO0Z3267 BATTERY CABLE TO STARTER 1
WCTOO0037S 3/8% FLATWASHER - PLATED ]
F 0004328 BATTERY HOLD DOWN GROMMETY Z
£ 0006627 DOUBLE BATTERY HOLD DOWH BAR 1
F 0006639 BAYTERY 12 VOLY - GROUP 246 WET 2
SCOODO030T 378 X 3/6  HC FH SOCKEY €S 2
F 0006551 3/8 % 12 NC GR 2 CS-PLATED 2
LITO02S5171 ASSY-CAB WORK LIGHT 4
BKTO025156 WORK LIGHTS BKY-CAB REAR 2
&
4
&
A
4
&
&
2
2
&
4
F4
1
2
8
2
8
8
2

OB ) O W B b P

B B B B ad wd ol wl oad ak md e
= L D N O SN = O

GRMOQ02285 7/8ID 1-1/B0D 1/16GRV GROMMET
HRHOOZ51T0  HARNESS-CABLE SOCKET
SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/6 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
PLUDOZ623Y  CAB HORK LIGHT SOCKET
WLKOOGO313  5/16" MEDILM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
KCHOOOOZ13Z S/16"  HC HEX WUT - PLATED
WCTOOOOZ13 5/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED
GRMOQOZ2564 578 1D X 1/4 GROOVE F/7/8 HOLE
BKT0025105 WORK LIGHT BRACKET -CAB FRONT
HCHOOOQZ25C  1/4% NC HEX 8UT - PLATED
WLKQOO0250 174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
03-156 TAIL AND STOP LIGHT
LEYOO25370 BACK-UP LIGHT ASSEMBLY
LITTI91511  YRAPEZOID HRALOGEW HEADLIGHY
35 SMRIO32075 10-32 X 3/4  RE MCH SCREW-PLY
LITOO00S50 LEFT OR RIGHT TURK ARROW LAMP
37 WLKOO00I00 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
HFROOOT032 10-32  NWF HEX RUT - PLATED
39 GRMOO00OY4  #14 RUBBER HOLDED BUSHING

BHON

FHKBEEAYENN

128




TIRES AND WHEELS

NOILVHISNTI WOHD AHVYA
AVYW FTALS QvaYHl ANV
HIHNLDVINNYIN LY

dNA0d

129



TIRES AND WHEELS

- =
= L NP M ~ O W W P -

—
134

—h
L%

REF PART

NO.

WHLO 185839
TIR0D1B5858
WHLO4 12553
VLVO0004 13
WHLLO19196
TIR1319512
WL 0021158
VLVOOR0266
WHLAD19194
TIRGD19195
WHL 1239314
19-109

Fb 0023951

DESCRIFTION

WHLETIR ASB-18.5x8.5X8 -P/U
TIRE 185 X 85K 8 -P/U
BX7 WHEEL OMLY F/WHLOT8585%
VALVE STEM F/WHLO1B5859

FLOT WHL/TIR SA 15X19.5 14 PLY

15 ¥ 19.5 14 PLY FRONT TIRE

WHEEL FOR 15X19.5 FROMNT TIRE

VALVE STEM F/WHLOGZ21158
RR WHE/TIR SA &0X19X19.5
TIRE &OX19X19.5 14-PLY

REAR WHEEL F/40X19X19.5 TIRE

VALVE STEM
LUG KUT DECAL

Qry.
USED

BB AC IS A R U I I T I A




DECALS

131




DECALS

REF PART QTY.
NO. NGO DESCRIFTION USED
T OFD QO0TIET 259 X &7 WHITE MFREEMAN" DECAL L3
2 FD DOZE¥5T  LUG MUY DECAL &
3 ¥D 0000035 DECAL ™DIESEL FUEL ORLY® i
4 Fh 0023577 ‘*DANGER:KEEP OUT FROM BED...® &
5 FD 0023582 WARMINGIKEEP HAMDS AWAY...% 2
& FD 0007113 36 X 5% WHITE “FREEMAK" DECAL 2
7D 0007114 3&% X 5% RED WFREEMAN® DECAL 1
& FD 0G26558 OECAL - 5200 i
© FD QOB450E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSIOH 1
10 FD Q000045 DECAL-HYD TANK OIL LEVEL 1
11 D Q0C004% DECAL-PUSHER & TILY CONTROLS k:
1% §D 0009584 BACKUP ALARM DECAL 1
11 FD 0023578 VDANGER! DO HOY OPERATE...¥ i
i1 Fb 0025344 DECAL - “LIGHTSH i
i1 FD 0025346 DECAL - FUSES 1
11 FD 0026834 DECAL-LOMER AIR PRESSURE 1
1 D 0026836 DECAL-LOW OIL PRESSURE 1
91 FD 0026837 DECAL-VHIGH WATER TEMPH i
1% FD 0026873 DECAL - “PARTIAL LOADY 1
1 FD 026915 DECAL - SHEATER FAWY %
11 ¥ Q027749 DECAL-"RADIATOR FAN CONTROL® 1
11 b 0028544 POWER CUTLET" FUSEROLDER DECAL 1
1t FD 0403723 DECAL-OPERATIOR TRANS TIPS i
1% D 1865101 DECAL-PICKUP UP-DOWN-RUN-STOP i

FD 0005200 DECAL SET F/520C - COMPLETE A/R

132




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
T | 90
D1-506  .iecirrienvionnsas.s 96,120
01-516 ieiiiiearriininarens 6,120
01-516 ... erereeienranes 92,114
81-602 PP T
O1-T20 iceiivrirrennnranes . 6,96
D3-132 iieiiiiiirriianaas 22
L T 118
03-156 ..ovened bereeanen venors 128
03-159 sieeireeiiens U 11}
03-161  evverrvriameaioiaunanes 74
034162 .ievurnns ceevreraeienais 2
03-181 oeieeiinnees cunn 42,44 46
1 O 1. P 124,126
03186 civviivenrnnncecnann 44,126
O3-988 . iaiaicncrsvarsionaneans b4
03-189 cieiiieviiinins Cierereas b
03-190  «uvnn. N crrvane bb
03-1%3 eriversenasauareiearas bt
03-195 i Ceveras 40
03-201 cvvrvrnisrecusccnnonsan 30
O3-202 covevsvrscrrinrnisinses 128
03206 cieiiiiieiareiees cenee. 128
03209 ceceeeenirninrenanns ceos kD
06-106  voreersnrieraniene 88,90,96
07-114 Checrarneseiassenass 62,86
07-120 ...un. e .. B8
19-262 ainnrernaneanes B4,B6,126
16-138  svueneiarinnnes crevenes 118
17-134 evecnieneaean. vir. 28,98
A2 T [ cereny 28,98
17-142 rnrereiasiaeaaan 28,98
17-206  secinnns crrarerirannean, 6
17-208 ... heraseaaeenaanan 6
17-213 cereenineinieeen veirarie &
17°21h  eeeeerneiiriiean verrss b
175215 eiiereereeiaraeaiaenens . 6
17-251 ..., e ereraeraaae ey 6
17-232  evaveiinens evererenes &
19107 ceieiieieies veseriescies B
T9-109  cvernnrerescvsinenan ‘oo 130
19-115 . 12,14
19-124 Curaraernareerraen 32
192125 bvncinaieerirninans R 7.
19°151 oiiirsneconinnniaanas .. 62
19195 triencerirenonn cevveson B
19-209 ... eaeeenairaennas 32
19211 ceeerieens Cebesreananen 12
19-282 oeenee. . 12
19-283  ..oeennnns creriameannes 12
19-284 eersberamaaeeaeaens N ¢
19-285 eerbsreianannaans .. 12
19-286 .erenennns v 12
19-287  veevaenurunienn DR I
19-288 . eree 12
19-289 enversrsesrenaneran 12
19310 iiierrinrenens veerar 16,30
19-33¢ everacasaaernee veens 12
20-10%  ....... eesiareaissaes 2
200112 aiveninrenes .. 2,72,7
20-132 revreneeerreinan crrees 26
20-133 ... v rarnerars oo 56
ABFOO14686 .. .uuun s hrarreesncnnas 42
ABFOO14688 ...... e uree et ians 68
ABFO4656 4 ovnnrvenconns reieenan 42
ABFOOTAE98 1 overnnernnnrann corars 60
ABFOTAE060 cooveverierrannnnn ee. 60,68
ABFO146080 .. ... chaersensaas ci.. 60,68

PARY PAGES
ABFOY4SB66 «oeuvnnenn. fiaeeenenenes 80
ABFO146945 vuvvvsrns teenerirrneaee. B8
ABFOTAEDA6 v evrrnernnnnnnencnns 58,60
ABFDUAEDEE +vevnnrrnnnnnvnsnereen 68
ABFO14E98L ... ..., eeennennnes 58,60
ABFOTLEOBE oo innernnennncnnaens .. 68
ABFOLEOBE «.euvsnevnsnnnnnanas 60,68
ABFOTATZBE L0 vserrsencnnnnnccnnnens 68
ABED14BOBA o vvvsenneccanennn ... 58,60
ABEOT4BA60 oo vvvrernnnnnnnnns . 60,68
ABFOTABLBD o\ vvvsennnennencucens 60,68
ABFO322064 ...vv... eerereunees. 60,68
ABFOB3Z540 .o vvvuenrnnenns cere. 60,68
ABFOBAOOS0 «vvvereennnnnens ceeeenes 80
ABFO340080 .. vuerenrnnnenesenns 60,68
ABEOBE00E0 o v vvnsenrnnnnnuncennces 68
RBFOTOTAPY vevenernrnnnens teeenee. 56
ABFOTO1498 ..ovvvvnnnns bernrneaeas 56
ABFEA52600 vuvvvrrevnnnnnnns reerans 60
ABF3220126 .. vovrnvnnnnanns breneren B8
ABFE22012B . v iwnriirarnncensennnes 68
ABESTODG00 .. vvvrvevsneennnsanesons 66
ACLOOOZ0V +vvvenn.... bevarensnses 56
ACLOGOLU30 ceveenirrrncrannnnns -
ACLODOLOTE vvvvrrennvannnncnns ceen 26
ACLODBA307 «vvvreininrvoenevracanns 56
ACLOBABEZ0 vvvervnrecercrenennncns 26
ACLOOTE548 o veveavnnmrarnneessonss 26
ACLOT00004 ....... v beaneeaaaa, 26
ACLOT03135 ..uvewes enas i 26
ACLOT0398 vuuvvernerenss everrean 26
ACLOTO3519 o evvriinnnanrnenns creen 26
ACLODEOTY + v eornnernnrennnnvaceens 26
ACLOBIOLS ©ovranrrennnrnnenncnces 26
ACL2669419 ...... e veveeerraaanns 2
ACLADTIOM wevrnvrnnnnes e 26
ACLAPOTII5 wvreneeennnnns eereeai 26
ACHODOOTZ? v vvvrennenanrsencanees . 56
ACHODBABTE .. avvveracnnrcnareacenns 56
AENODBEFTH «ovvvrvirnnnnevenneenens 56
ADHOOOOT3Z .o'vneannnns ereriiiees 1B
ALAODOTOTE + o venrarnsmnarcnacarcens 42
ALADSIIZRE oeververnnnranncenneenn . 62
ALTOO11610 cveenrennnnns versrnneen 22
ARDKNE3002 oo'ivnennecnnnnns veeee. 68
ARMOOOS0CT «.vunvennnnn 72,74,76,78,80
ARMOODSO084 .. ..... reriieein, 86
ARMODIS294 vvvnrevcnvnrncnnnnnas 74
ARMODZ2320 .. vvunirnrnnannnonnnns 80
ARMIA56107 o1 vvevvenronannnennnas 36,50
ARMBAZ1002 +.nvvnnvnnnnnnn carrreeen B
AXLOO26112 cvvivncnnnnnns evraren h,8
AXLOOZE539 1o vvreensnnnncnconronens 1%
AXLOAG00T oevvreernnenonrenens 12,%
B 0091926 vveunernenn. wrerrrrennes 30
BABOOTATAD vvvvcrvrnennnncnnnans .o b
BAROD20TTE vvvvueraerrrecraeronanss 86
BARDD20406 ... ... teeeirnnnsernane 2,85
BATOOD003B «.\evevraecvnrencnnanss 128
BEDOO26152 .'vvevnnes e areneeaes 84
BKTODIE388 «..vvvrennne eeriananas 22
BKTOOT7929 +vvenernneanns veere. 22,30
BKTOOIBO27 «revvennnnnnnnncens ... 80
BKTOG1B176 ..... feeeeonenanarenns .. 26
BKTOOIBIBY ©vvnrerrnnecnneenanenes 78
BXTO019037 ooevvvenns heebanisinenen 48
BKTOOTPA52 vuvvververirnnvencnnnece 2
BKTO019490 oevvrrarnnnennns reneen 26

PART PAGES
BITOOI®EHIB vuvvvennnn reenrunrssvan 48
BKTO020397 vocurernmnsecnsrcnnas 76,86
BKTOO20467 «ovevvnnns ernrenneseaas 72
BKTOD2071Y «vvvvenn trasensrserununs TR
BKTODZT4T2 covavarrneseeronnnmennns 54
BKTO02336% ...... eeeisrraseenreaes 22
BKT0023364 ....... Ceereririanaanas 22
BITD024576 wuvavrvanne creernesrnne 20
BKTO024917 ..... reeeirsereanan o8
BUTOOZSI05 ovovrerennnrornnnnnanas 128
BETO025156 ovovciinvnannes eeennes 128
BITOOZSAD0 o' vecnanrsevrsencrnnnnns 56
BETO0Z540Y o evvrvrusnresununnnnans 56
BKTDO26005 .. ...... brerenesniani 6h
BITOOZB56T . ccvnceveunanes Chvaruaan 24
BKTDO26852 «.nvvrneovoonen [P £ -
BKTO026876 ...... beersiriraneneonan &8
BKTOO26881 v.vvvrvronanivrsnrannans 22
BKTOO26%40 ....... .
BKTODZB160 e vuevcrrorsnnscnnrvans 26
BKTOOZBIE! voevavninranannns ceroins 2h
BKTO0ZB162 v cvvearecsavsnrnnnnnnn . 24
BETOO2B163 cuvvevnvrnrsosnnoncuns 2%
BKTOO2E569 o ovvevuenns Ceveanenenes &4
BXTU267660 «vovvrnencnn ceruriranass B0
BRTO267661 oo vvovnvuenvrnuunan cenea 40
BKTZ666300 ovverernnnsinsnnnnsenss 2
BKTR668307T vvcrveeroenennaanennnnsn 26
BLKODOSES2 ©ovuvrerrannrircnnnvunnn 40
BLTOOOO04B ..oceunnn cernirnianea. 64
BLT2515505 ...... feieesiinuannionns 22
BOXOOZE876 voverenvnnnonns cuneree 126
BREOOZSS40 vvercenaiarronnsoncnans B4
BRCDOZ7316 ..o cvvinrcnimnnsanns ean 64
BREO000006 . vvvnrevmnriarneannncas 48
BRGOOO0OTS ..... e reerieoa e é2
BRGODOD2DG ....e.ns ekresseuraraces 70
BRGOODHOOS . oevnevrrnenrannnes .. 82
BREDOOZIIZ o anrcrvrnenocronannsnnse 82
BRGODDZT20 . vvervonnsvvesncnncnucen B
BRGOOOCFZS ©vvveevene- caeaersaeaee. B
BRODOGASAT .+ vuvin o rannrnnnse 70
BRGODATEZ0 oo mcvrnarnunnnrnonss 1%
BRGOZ1201T covvvnrrnnnnes ceseaersir 8
BRORCJCIZB Lovrer e vericnnronnens 72
BRKODES54Y .. vuvuns ererenaans .. 8,10

BRKOOSSBTE v ovvveveceneronennnns 1,16
BSHOODOISS 1\ ovrevecrrnrecronnnns b,12

BSHOOOTED2 4 evnvnneneiinncnnnnnenns 2
BSHOOZGSLE o vvvennareanrennnnenns , B2
BSHSA5470T 2 eeverreneeennennne vee bh
CABDOOS2T3 +.evvvrenarnnrenneenn 36,50
CABDOZTETS wovevnreeerenranneenn 36,50
CAMDOIBIOR - vvvvnnnvronsrcncnncncra Th
CAMDO20391 .ouueen eevnn A 3
EAMBUZOGET .. v vvseeevnnesracanenns 78
CAMOD20G7B .. vvvasvrrensennneeenns 76
CAPTISTB0A +vvvrnreereansonnnnrene 2h

CBKOOOSSI0 . ovrviennvnnnemcnannsna 40
CBKODOS515 «..\us

vovenssensuananse B0

CBKOOOSS2S . ueriiiiiivarerrncnnnas 144]
CEROO0S530 v .ovcievenracnnannes vane GO
CBLOODOTTO ce v i iniin o 40,48
CBLIBLZ2112 e iinmrcnonnnnncann 48
CBLIBL3I20 ......... censsansseannas L6
CRTO000I0S . vvvirvvenisnvocncnonne 26
CBTO000120 ..... besussrsrannucnnsns 56
CBYSOSBTS0 vuvevesnvvurvncnneon veos 88




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
CHNOOTTB2Z eveeevnnnnaennns cevenn 72
CHNOOZ0BBT . vevevinannecnnseannns 70
CHNOD20712 «vvvvvvrensnenncrsneeres B2
CHNOOG0000 ... .vvue... eviariieeea T2
CIDOBOBATE v eveeeeennnninranannens 64
CLPOOOOTET o e e inrecneeeennraanns 56
CLPOOOOTOP « o veeernneneeennnrannns 24
CLPDODZO28 +vvvvvrsennreneanneeanas 24
CLPOODSESE «nvveevennancnernnnens . 66
CLPOOB54DE veveeeseveennenenns ool 2
CLPOOB5407 v eveoeevncnnnneenneenan 22
BLPOOBSTTZ +ovvnveevnsnvareansnenns 26
CLPOOISTTS vveveerneennieanninnan 74
BLPOOBSOTE 1 rrreeeceinnraneanns 26
CLPOIO0Z0G v vvvenennererns cerieas 98
CLPOTOSBAD + v seeennnnrniannrenns 40
ELPOT12073 vevvvrevnrennnnn rreenns 8
CLPOT2611T caseenenneceannnees e 2
CLPOT26112 o everrveneeeenss vees. 56
CLPTIZO130 cuveeieinneieinannnns 48
CLPTOS1027 ..... aeenn eevinieas 26
CLPPO51170 ovvuene ceens fenveenas 24
ELPTOS AT «eneneeecrererrcnnnenens 24
CLPTOST18T ...... hevv e e 20,54
CLPTTOISE «eveeeesvncnnenennrennns 88
CLVOOIBRI0 vvvvnservnnnnns eeenn 30,48
CEVITSE012 «nnnnns beenrieaeinas 48
CHPODBSO20 .. vnenenns roereninenns b
CHPTBRB23Z . oveevnnnneeecnnnennaes 22
CHKODOZOBO <. . vvvrernnsnnennns 70,72
CHROBODTIT <o vaeernnnnnenconnencnns 52
CNROCOO193 ........ 74,78 ,80,84 86,124
EHROGODTDS o veeerennsrenrennnens .78
B S .34
COVO020308 +vvvvrevnnennneannnes 84,86
COVODZIBOZ .o vvvnenenannnnranreens .98
CUM39030B6 .- vveererannnenenns el 22
BUMBOO3BIT7 +oenvesenveniconnnnnns 20
CUMBO3T22 oo vuvnennnns i 22
CUMBO0B560 1. vvneve e ennanenennenen 22
CLM3908563 «.ovvvnenns i 22
CUMBOTIEB8 o v nevesennmnennnnnns 20,22
CUM39T3192 ovvnnevns everrenen .20
CVROOOOD3S « v v mveneeenneencneennns 32
CVROOITHES . .ovvnnns e 52
CVRO020364 . vvvenn. b erieaeneranns 3%
CVROBZO42E v vvrveranverennnrennes 128
CVRO022086 . . ... ot eiranereenaean 78
CVROC27254 .vv... e ree e 52
CVROO2B963 +ovverrnnnne errnnein 24
CHLOOZO4D +nvvvvvnvamnnsccennnenns 34
CWLO020284 «nvvvnn.s reevrreiieeaas 34
CWLO020338 v.verrennnn UPTE 11
EWLOOZO348 v evvevnsnennnnererencns 3%
CHLODR034T v vevnevnvnnnneren eees b
CHLODZSE00 . vovvrvnnrenancnncences 34
CMLO02696T « . n.n.. .. e ereerriereaaes 34
CHLOOZ6968 .o vuvvvr .. e eneiraenes 34
CMLOO26969 «vveennnnns ereeneses 34
CHLO0ZETT0 .o v oevuennrercerennnes 34
CWLOCRE9BL .\ vrrenns U, .34
CAR 0027451 vevvnernnns e erenieeens 34
EYLOO0PIEB covvrnnnrennns 70,88,96, 100
CYLO009BZ0 . vvrneeernnnnens 76,96, 104
CYLOO21196 ..... fevereienne 82,96,112
CYLOOTC260 .. ... feeeraaannns 86,96,106
CYLODTCA3Z o vnrneenrvnnncaanns 96,108

CYL100001E ..... derenarnrnuans 400,104

PART PAGES
SYE1A13001 .oncevinnnananns vavaes 100
CYRZ1I960T v et is e 112
CYLTCI?RS2 ........ vavurenos 18,96,110
CYLTC2530d .. oea e vervenees TR, 96,102
DOCOORBBAY ...ovvinvivnincnn 121,128
DOCDO2BBI2 .. vvvuvcreccsnnsncns %12
DOCOOZ2BEPE ... cccesnccocanens e 1
DOCOOZBETE vuvernncvrvuvennnnns 41,121
DOROOZZETE ovuvcwonwoncacan verens 36,50
BPTS1307TS cvonvevncnnonnns cevensas 30
DRVOCZAOLE L.uvevivnnnncnnnrnnss v 32
DRVOZ240480 ... CemseinEuvessuraunnts 32
DRVO3BZITOT o ivia s icir e 3z
DSHOO26803 .. ..on.us CessunHwsuunLas 42
ELBOFO4030 ... .c cemeranersirann 26
ELCO000003 ... cvmeeesninncnans ve. 72,86
ELCOO0O53E vvvuvuveritnnnsnanaas oo %0
ELCOOIBI3S ..nivvennnnns inarnrrons 126
ELCUITINE ooLeueunn P rrieees 126
ELCZ6BSB00 ...cveconunsnanancncns 124
ELCZOBTE00 o.vvinvnnrccconsennanes 184
ELE7B2ITTS ianvnns Phkserssneuears 42
ELLCHITAES oo nnvnnes PR 12
ELVOCO1406 ..... sruescerrEannn N 4
ELVOCIB26Y vouvnraivininnconnn vevaus T2
ELVOBIBY62 .. ovvivivcnnniarnnnnns . Th
ENGOO0085D . vovuvssroescuoannan 20,22
EKTOB04008 ........ bevasbunasacnery 10
ETHOOOSTOT oo vevvveans DR £
ETHOOOPB03 ovivvrrsnnncnsscurannns 8
ETRODOPBRE o .voviroonaconnsavsonnnn 18
ETRO012495 .......00 Ceeneeneneaus 18
ETHO013377 . .vovonnnrvnnnns verrsrue 18
ETHOOMA569 .. viarvnuanssvoorvsncans 18
ETNODT4949 o vvvcunavenancvnnnunns 18
ETNOOWOTO .. eniencnnnnn ireeeven 18
ETHOGISORZ .. cevoen sosusarasrence 18
ETROOTE09G .. ..ovvviissncnocunans . 18
ETHOO015828 ... .0 tu CiresrevisanEoan 18
ETHOOIPIBA ..o i ncvnconnnanans 14
ETHOOZ3570 .. ... verereisiavemsoens 16
ETHOOZ7EOS o.cvrvaninosocns R £
ETHOOZTBTS ccvavorenrencmnronsnraes 1B
ETROOZ9BOL . .ovvnrvvianmanvranns cee 16
ETRO030689 ... ccvvrvvnrnaucsarnnans 14
ETHOO30692 .. ... g 14
ETHOOZOVIS o uvarsirmvnrnanrenans 14
ETHOO3I7ES oovivvevvennnoenunncocan 14
ETHOO32424 ovovovvacsrannsncennnnn 18
ETHOOB369F vuvuvncr-. PRI -
ETHDOBRL2B uvovvivrinecnncencnonns 16
ETHOOZT8BE .. .cooveccunnrencnconsans 14
ETHOO3788Y ......crvn Ceaeusrsevnans 14
ETNOO38540 +oovuvuronnanonns crenner 16
ETNOO3ROT4 vvonrcvnmens P £
ETHOOAIR6F oovvrvevrnvnnnncceccons 18
ETNBDS3AL3 ... vrvvvvsunannnannrnnns 14
ETHODSOS5E .. ovvvvincocnemencnssans i8
ETHO054254 .o.vcvvurioncaunsnvanane 14
ETROOBOB00 oovevaveurnccanancns 10,16
ETNODER028 .. .vvencecicnccnvannn 14,18
ETRHO067SPZ oo rvvrsennnn covrnanvnnen 18
ETNOOET8YG ...ovvevcnnans samrvrnans 18
ETHOGETBIS .. vvverinniacaronnunen 18
ETHOOTO32E vovvvevonvunnnronnnsunas 16
ETHOOTA022 ..... seesoarerurasscarne 18
ETHOOTA023 (. ocvvveniinnonnvusnoons 18

ETHOOTSTI0 o ovsnivnineriicnnasucnss 18

ETHOOTS5130 L ovvvvnvuncvcnnen vrwener 16
ETHOO79903 ..covaven Giessmsausannns
ETHOOB5995 . .
ETHOO90414 o ovvnnenvn
ETHOOP0L2T ovvvvennrurnsnrvnes
ETHOOP0536 ...... wibvorsvEseRtavens
ETHOOS0873 ......... cviue
ETHDOPI500 .. ovecvonnncnrnens venes 18
ETHOOP1S23 ...

.............

ETHOTOTSER vvrviivenocscncsanes vees. 1B
ETHOTOTSTO oovvnvvcnvnonnan vewenn. 18
ETROT13325 ......unee
ETH0113800 ....
ETHOI18739 .. cvv v vvnnnncsenanneruos 18
Creruisusuny 18
ETHOTIOBES L .Loeninininns
ETNO119863 ...\
ETHOI21499 cuvnnn - .
ETROI26000 .ovvrvicinanuconausnnens
ETRO126001 . ... crbnedikancEenuas
ETHOT26002 . .cvaverevnonn
ETHOT1RE0G3 ,.cicnncrnnns
ETHOMR26004 . .....
ETHOT26005 .........
ETHOI26007 .......
ETHD1Z26008 .., onicnvcinvonnonans v
ETNO126009 ... .. wevsenrereusrasevay
ETHO12628C ........
ETROI26425 oovviuvnnnens
ETROT2B208 . .vvvvvrcsccnannncnenses

---------------

-------------

..................

..............

------------------

metm¥rbatBOTEDNET

ETHOZ210133 ..
ETHOSTT005 ..
ETROB04017 .ovuvt s
ETHOBOA023 ...ovvvvnncnre
ETHOBOLZ28S ...vovvarccren T 1
ETHOBOLZ28S ..
ETHOBOATOS .........

------------------------

----------------------

......................

........................

........................

------------------------

ETROB08702 « v v vcavrvncucranannns 10
ETNCE08792 .......

------------------------

ETHOB09560 .. ..
ETHOBOPETO «\ovvvivrnccnnnncsinnnss 14
ETHOBOPT02 . cvvvavnnrnnnnan .
ETHOBOOT?S oovvvecnnaranncnnens fese
ETHOBTIZES ... e.oot soviannonces
ETHO813062 .. .. .-
ETHOBIZA4E ..o rvverrnonae

........................

--------------------

........................

........................

ETHOB15315 .,




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
ETNOBI&TTT ovovvranan . | ]
ETHOBI734B oot iiniiivnonnnes 16
ETHOBIT34S ..vuvt. PR |
ETHOB20BSZ .. ioviavarivvrnnvnarcnns B
ETROB20BAY . .v it vinivianunnnnnanon 8
ETHOB21241 oo .covatt eneerasarasuen . 8
ETHOEZTZTT vovvivnvinirnronsvnvenee 10
ETHOBZIZ3S ooviieiincannnnevnenus 10
ETHOB21345 ...oeneiinnruns seses B
ETHOBR21348 ... ociovinnnanvrorvavaas B
ETHOB21907 ooerciinciicennnnnrnnon -4
ETHOBRE348 o ovvvneviicvonnonnnrcnn 10
ETHIO00035 oonuineviiacvncnnnsann 16
ETHION0A0E o ovvorvvnnrsnnavenssnans 16
ETHI00NATE oiviniciniavarsnennens 8
ETHI0DIEPE L. it ivriciai e 16
ETRI0OZPFE ..viniiviiiivnianenns .. B
ETHI003999 oiviiinoniccncnnss coeen 10
1 B
ETHI0047B3 o viriaivarcinerrananses B
ETHIO0ATBE (vocnviavcnnnoncnns avens 8
ETHIO04TES ......... [ - &
ETHI00ATEY covvnrnnrnincsasunennnn 3
ETHID0LTR0 o vivevvrovvnoanennnranes B
ETHI004T93 oovinvancnnnan P ree B
ETHIOOATOT tuvcvecrnrossncasnunacen 8

ETHI004BO0 ... iivnvornvcossnnarnnee B
ETHIOOABOT .oveciinurnnnruvinccne B

ETNIOD4B02 o\ \vvvennsen. ereena 8
ETHIO0BO3 L.'eeneeneenconnnneans )
ETNIO0GBIS .. ovrnenneennnneacnnnns 8
ETHI004BO7 .o\veeerrernnarcanrnnnes B
ETHIO04BTS ©oeeeeeneneimnnrnnsan 8
ETNT005202 +uerennennvnnenerannes 10
ETHI005203 +.\eevreerncnnaennns ... 10
ETHI005204 ...vevenn.. eeeeaaeaan 10
ETNI005725 1ennnnncrenecencnnnnens 8
ETHI005726 .. vvvvernnearennronnres B
ETNI005727 «veveennnnnns eereens 8
ETH1005845 vvevvvencnnnns vrenennen 10
ETHI00SBAG «vvveennsnennnonernnnns 10
ETHID06T45 1ererennnnrvoonerenanss 8
ETHI006T48 «oveveaanunsrnnnnrnanes 8
ETHI006149 v vnnrennnnernanrernnnss 8
ETHTO0B500 1everrsnnnennnnerenens 10
ETHIO0E530 <o vvvrnrernrcersnneneons 10
ETHI006531 1 .nnereeneeerannerannens 10
ETHI006540 « e veeevnnsneennnnsesenns 10
ETHI006541 «evantvnerannnanennnens 10
ETNAO0E562 + o vvvvseneennenenneeaes 10
ETNI006864 +ovvvennnns weveeenrinees 10
ETHI006865 . evvverreneaaneneernnnse 10
ETHI008360 oo evvervnnes veirrevaenss B
ETHI00B569 « . euenrnerseernncnnnne 8
ETHIODBEES .. vuenereernnennnesn 8
ETNIO08586 .. .uovvereransoensonnnns 8
ETNI009000 «.......s wrrnereciunnes 10
ETHI009304 .vovvew.. breevernccnanen B
ETHI009824 v vvrvnrconmneesannranan 8
EXKDO28842 ...... tererririreeaneees 26
EXKOD41003 ...... eana e naenn 26
EXH4008185 ...0e.uunen. ceeeaeieeae 26
EXTO0260492 + . vvvennnannennn voenn 92,54
F 0000073 +evevrannenennnes ceerenn T2
F 0000257 +vvvevunernvecanernenns 82
F 0000249 ....... rvreraneanas 76,82
F 0000747 ........ e eireeerseeaans 80
F 0000759 ......... e 72

PART PAGES
B ODDOPE0 vuvenenrrreracreennas e T2
FoOO00TTS vovrrrnrrerroneennnens .. B2
FOOODOBES .\ .otvrrieirreeeiirinns. T2
FoOOD100Z vuvrnearerenecrsennnnnns 40
FoO0DIO03 vovenenrenvnecnsrvonnnes 40
F 0001505 ovvenvnvvvensoerennss 36,50
F 0001689 vuvvneerorervereranennse 28
B OODAD2T voneneecenrrosrsocnans 2,12
FoOO0AS30 oovenrnrrnnreseninannnn. 14
FoOO05031 v0vvneeravionserernnnnes 48
F 005032 vuvenreianinconsennnnnes 40
F 0005086 ..., .. rra e 46,48
F 0005207 vvveaeeennrnoneransennns 48
FoBODSZ37 vrivvnenrorervarernnennss bb
FoOODS554 tovenennrnnncrraneerons 40
- R 28
FoOO05950 vuvenansreevcenrvennnnns 28
FoOODEI0B voveneerervocansenannnne 34
FoOODS328 ouvinnerincnarsensenns 128
F 0008431 coverevaoneanernrinencss 20
FoOODESST vuveernnrnnenns cievene. 128
FoO00S627 vevvnrnrenss eeereenens 128
B 58
FoOO0S63% ouvvnrecrnrecnrernonnns 128
B oOODSETT vivvvnvrnvrsnnne.. 26,66,88
FOO0B6E82 vvvenrerreinnnenanans 24,30
FoO00B684 wuvenrarvarranenn venee 72
FoO00B719 o.icnnervnnreceeannes 68,90
B DOOSTYS vevnnnnes erreeneees . 26,56
FoOO0ETIS vevneerenrennianrnans 26,56
FoOBOSBOA . ouveeneerrneeorranns 82,86
FoOO0SB3D «\vvnverrrreerrnnnns 22,24
7 72
FODOOBIT ovornenrarrnrerecnsaness 22
EOOO0BZET (rrernnrnenrernenrnss s
FOODOB264 vvvnrenansiunrroenans 36,50
FANDDOZT0T o v vvnernenennncenneeens 22
FANZETOBA0 .. ivenereienannnseennne 24
FANBOOBOT® ..ovevrsenrvunnrnrereers 20
FD 0000035 ..u\evvnevnennnarre. 28,132
D DODGOLT .o vveireerennennenns 38,132
FD 0000045 ....... e 98,132
FD 0005200 v 'uvvnnmnanncnensennen 132
ED 000791 ovvrennens veo. 34,70,84,132
ED 0007113 vrvernerenenrnnnees 84,132
FD 0007114 vevnennrneeinnens 36,50,132
£D 0009584 ..., .. e Vo 42,132
FD 0022124 vuveneernnrannn creeeees . 2
FDOD235Th vevveerennrennnncnes eee 84
FD 0023577 «ovevensnrancens 84,86,132
FD DOZ357B vevevnenrennsnnnnses 52,132
FD 0023582 vvvurernnsenunns e 132
FD 0023951 vovvennnnnvenrnnens 130,132
FB 0025343 veeeiivnnnnnrannneecnon 50
FD 0025346 2nvnnnnrreriereerenn 42,132
FD 0025346 vuvrnnnrernceroninan 40,132
FD OOZ5BAB L ovvvvrrrenerrreeransans B8
FD BO26558 .ovrrsvrrvanennn. 36,50,132
BD 0026834 o .vvvrnrernineuennnn 42,132

FD 0026836 ....coviueenn
FD OO2BBIT . .vvvenennrone
FDOOR26BYS ... ivvvranen

susreac

oene 42,132
v £2,132

FOOO26915 oovniivnriiicnnnnsn 42,732
2 ¢ L 46
FD BOZTTAD tiiniviivannasnnnnns 42,132
FD OO2864b vovvunnnncnrnecnnn., 42,132
FDOOBLSOE ...vvivtiniiniumuan weee 132

FDOROBT2E . e 46,132

PART PAGES
FDOIBAS10T cuuviiaiineniinnnes 44,132
FENDO20380 ..vvvvvevn.s e rreriees 3
FENOOZ0G39 «vneeevvernennnoninnnnee 34
FENDOZE7H6 v vvevvrvnervennnnns e 3
FILOOOT316 voneenns s erennerneease 30
FILOOOSO5Z «vnverrrernrrernnonnenes 28
FILODI000E +vnvervseenrrnsvennncnes 98
FILOOZZ0M8 vuvrnrrrnnnns earianee.. 98
FILOOPFBIT «ureeerennreercannnones 30
FILOT20250 o uveererunrsrennannnoenn 98
ESLOT2025% ovevvrerrorrnrnnaseenns 98
FILTIO0243 o ovieernieiinnnnennenans 20
FILIBI1505 vueeeierearancernnnnees 28
FILBO0E264 vvaveenrnnnnennnnnsanenes 22
BILIP03410 vvvvverrenerorvnrnnores 20
FILADS41SL .. .., etertiinnnreie, OB
FLTODO00TS cuverrnreerrnnnnsens 28,98
FRMOOTBBIS vovvneserenverrannnnnes 2
FRMOOZBBES . v eevvrvvvnnnrnennneers 26
FRMOO27000 4. vvseee v nvannnnnannens 2
FSTOO0401 +ruvvuvrnrernneennen. 26,34
FT 0000141 .uvvsns rerrrnneaaeaans 89
FT 0000163 ........ eaaas ereen 20,66
FT 0000209 weverenerennsunnuonens 88
FF 0000549 4vevvenervinrvannanenas 58
FUSOD00019 .. .vvvnnns cerenrianrens 40
FUS0000020 .. ... T, 42
FUSO0G0025 .. ... et reieens 42,44
BUSDO00038 .o vvvvrereraevaonnanes 40
GAGODOBES . .vevevenns U e 42
BAGOOOODZY +\verenrnnnenns eaeeen .42
GAGOOOPO5D oo eeearsnnseererrrannns 42
GAGOODDOSE ovvvveernnnercrrnrsnyes b2
BAGOODPOE0 . \verveennne eraeaes oo b2
BAGOOOSOPD .\ v vvvvsvrnrecreneennan, b2
GAGOOBS305 .. \vereevenrneeseninnnen 42
GATOO27255 oonrreeeneenrerrnennnes 52
BEROOZATH: v vrenrevnnennranenennne é
GLSOOBIB2D 1 ovvnrrrnnnnrnrnnes, 36,50
GRMOODODAS + e eenvevnnecenesoens .. 128
GRMO0O2285 ... .. eerreeeeneeno h2,128
GRMO00Z564 . vveeernrnrnereronns 128
GRMOOOZB56 «.vvvveennrnns erenaen 3%
GRMODOZBTO o eivvvvnrnnnnnnsrenns b
GREOOOIDIZ werrreernennrenrerenn 114
GRSOOCTTAT +\eerunnvnnns e 114
BREOODZ706 + v vsnvrnnennrronsonns 114
GRSOO02781 oevvvrene. SRR £ 74
BREOD027B7 o vvvvnrannsvnneennnene 11h
GSKOOOBE3T o \.vvenurrnanneenaianns 98
GSK0102388 . ..uu.un.n. e .. 6h
BSKOIPE210 o eeeeennamnnernnnnees .. 20
BUDOD2LET3 oo vrcnrnvnnnrssnneoans Bh
HANDOD0204 .. \vvervrnnceneeannns 36,50
HAHODO2399 . vvvvvennnrnniensnn 36,50
HANODOTOO0T vveveeennneeanennnns 36,50
HANODOBTH3 «vvvnreennnrrerroerns 92,9
HNGOOZOBA2 o\ vvrenanionvseevnenns 34
HNGOOZOB43 «vvvveevarneeeeiersnnnns 34
HMGOO20644 .\ vvew... ereren eian 34
HNGOO20645 «ovvunnnnns erneeen N 12
HOSO007IES oo vrevvnnennrrenens 26
HOSO007197 «ovivrarnnneerennrrnnnes 24
HOSODO7S87 ovvvvvenennns eenes 22,24
HOSO0095B9 . \vevesnerneenernrnns 6
HOSOOAB3BY .\ .vvenennenncncnns vers 30
HOS0020522 . vvvvrvrrnnnennn 88,92,94
HOSO02052% .\ vvvvvevrinracecvisses. B8




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
HOSO020525 v vevennnerrneenns 52,54,%6
HOS0020526 «.vvnnsenrensns ereaens 9
HOSO020527 +vvvvnnnnsannvrens 92,9,96
HOS002053T +vvevrereeersrnnnen ceees 90
HOSO020532 « v veenneeerneeennnnss 20,28
HOSO020533 «v'vvvnnnnvneennenen. 20,28
HOS0020536 v vvvvvnnnens reveoianns 90
HOS0020535 «vvewunss e, 90
HOSDO0Z0536 . vevvevnrannrennnnn. 90,96

HOSO020537 o v vvevnnnvanernnees. 90,96
HOSDO020538 .o oeernnnnnrenns e 88,96
HOSOO20539 1 e eennnensonssenns, 88,96
HOSO0Z0540 «ovevvvunenennneronss 72,90

HOSO02054T vvvevrranevnrceneras 90,96
HOSBO20542 +vvevvnenneennnnennes 90,96
HOS0020543 ovvev. .. e enene. 90,96
HOSD020544 .. vevven... rvieenes 90,96
HOSO020545 «evvrevnennronanennes 72,90
HOSO020546 « e vvvrvernernunrennns 72,90
HOSO0ZO547 oo cvvvevrerranvrsrsnaces 96
HOSO020548 + v vv v vnnnnerennnnens 0,9
HOSO020553 .« evveeecennnnss e 6
HOSOO20554 +vuesnrnansenseneions 6,88
HOSD020555 .. .evvinneneennenronenen %
HOSDO20571 « v evneeerrrnncecannren a8
HOSO0R0626 + v v vevnvnerernvecerns 90,96
HOSO022233 oevvneeennrnnsenns ... 20,66
HOSO023245 . ..vvwwn.. reerneerieres B
HOSO0ZETTT «evevevenvnnereirnnenns 98
HOSOOZ5718 - vvvvrvnrernnrrennananas 88
HOSOB26166 <o vvvvvrvnnvesves. BE,92,96
HOSO026935 «ovvverenenrans errernae B
ROSO026936 < v avvnnnnnnrennnriennnen 6
HOSDO027016 v e v vrernareennsennen 58,60
ROSO027017 vvvvvnrrvececnnans 58,66,68
HOSO027076 +evvvenens ereiesnne. 26,90
HOSOOZ7077 o nvv.. e everenneeins 26,88
HOSOO27079 v vvveviinenereneeenrnns 88
HOSDOZ70BD + - vevevvsenonsinnsnnnnns 88
HOSDOZTOBI v veereensncennnnn 58,66,68
HOSDO27084 veeverncnneinensn 58,66,68
HOSO027093 v evvvvnn- tevireeees 26,30
HOSGOR7094 v vvevrereennnneerens 24,30
HOSO0Z7315 o evenernervrnnerieseenns 86
HOSOD27348 vvvvvvrrersarensennnnns 90
HOSBO27349 vv v vinaneinnnenns. 92,54
HOSO027350 ovvvvenrrennnn veever. B8,90
HOSO027357 «vnnnerenernnnnean 90,52,5
HOSO027352 1 evvvernnnnennnnenns ver 90
HOSO0Z7353 v venennnevenenens 90,96
HOSO027457 «vvvveveavasnnransonnnns 88
HOSO027767 v vvrseraveeasraniancnns 96
HOSO028183 +.vevvvvvnnnn. e vnenen 24
HOSOOZB1ES «ovvvenevrrennes O .o 24
HOSO0ZB473 «vnnvnrernevannuescnnann 24
HOSO02B958 +.vvvvereernncenanns 0,58
HOS0028962 . .....n... TR 74
HOSOOZB964 « v v vrunnnnns e 24
ROSO02B9E5 - . vvvsveaennrnseserenns 24
HOS0029578 +vveeennnnn. reirnee.. 50,98
HOSO500026 «vvveevrvnnnsn eoeaes 20,66
HRHOOTBI2B .o ovvvnivrnrrnneenncnns 122
HRNOO2078 ...ovveennnnrs rereeees 122
HRROD20770 oo vvevereennne eeene. 122
HRKOO20771 ..... Cevneeearianeians 122
HRNOOZOT7Z o v v eeerronnnnesanennen 122
HRNOO20774 .. ... e enaiene 122
HRNOOZOTTS veverennnns reiiaen 122

PART PAGES
HRNDOZ0776 < v ovverrennnnnnnennnens 122
HRNOOZ077T vnvvnreeesacranneennenn 122
HRKOO20779 «vvvvvnnns evaeenneens 122
HRNOOZ3267 v vvveinnnnerernnns 122,128
HRNGOZ5170 o1 eovn ceeseneeranenns 128
HRHOD2E906 + v o\ onvvvanerevncnenuns 122
HRHOOZE926 < v . 'onvnvnuecn connennes 122
HRKOO26937 ..... RS 77
HRHOO2E938 v ouvvrererveneinrnees .22
HRROOZEDZ « e veversvunnecrearennns 122
HRNOOZB9S .. vvvisvnrennncnvnneas 122
HRHOOZEPAE +vveenrennenrns creee. 122
HRHOO26945 «ovvvverennns R v 122
HRNOO26950 +ovvvveenn.s Ceeenearans 122
HRROOZTOED « e v e e vnnrannrsnnnnen 122
HRNDOZT52 ....... iraniiaiaaraas 122
HRNOOZT356 «vvvvverivnnsnneens ceen 122
RRNDO27357 «ovvaiuvennnnnnennns 52,122
RRROOZTEB v snvnscvnssseonornns 122
KRROOZ735% +vvnveervnnnenn. ... BB 122
HRNOO27363 «vnveevrenvinunenensnnn 122
HRNOOZTBE4 .o vveenneerenraneennns 122
HRMDOZT3E5 - o vvsnvsnunvunnveennss 122
HRNOOZTT38 . ovvvevnn, e 128
HRMOOZBEST .o ev i euanrnrrsrnnenenn 122
HRNOO2BE9S ....o...... eravanaas 122
HRMOGZBES6 + v v v erenineeervnneans 122
HRNOOZBEFT +vvveverernnnenrenens .. 122
RRHOOZOGZS © o veeeinnnennnenrenans 122
HSEDDODTSS L. \vrnnvnneeanvenecnnns 56
HTROO3361Z o.vuvense. TR 4
HUBOODOBAS +vvveeirvnnnnnnnnnnns e  TO
HUBOODT52T vvusevsrvannnneernnenes 8
HUBBOOZETS v vmvevrvrnnnnneennnnces 14
HUBOOZABZZ .. ..., R
KYDOOOGTZ0 +venvvnrneerenns eeeen 24
HYDOOOT57T oovevernnnnennns . 22,24 54
HYDOOOLESE o evue s e 20
HYDOODGESS ...\ .... terevetvervaness 2B
RYDOOZOTO7 « o eernirnnineernennsees 30
HYBOGAB020 .. ...uss e riieieeaa. 20,66
HYDO211280 «uvvvrercennnnnns ree 22,54
HYDOBDO02D « v eeerronnnnneannserns 20
HYDO4DO002D .. ... .. T, 28
HYDOAOZE0A +evnrnnrerncnrsecnnees 28
HYDO610606 ....... e eerrensieses. BB,96
HYDB06902% vnenevrvnerannncnneenns 22
HYB30E9030 vvvvsennrnnsnnececnnnes 96
RYDBOE904D o0 everrvnncnnnecanennan 96
HYD3069064 .o ovueeineen e 90
HYDBI08042 o ouvvvnrnnns eaene. 8,22,54
HYD3I09043 ... ..... ..., 22,54,88,90,96
HYDIO9064 .- eieaeennnersrnn 20,88
HYDBT0PO97 oo eninnecenennnres 90,98
HYD3152070 v avnnnnnanrrscnniinan 42
HYDEIS9020 ..\ oivuinirsirirerennss 6
HYD3I59040 oo v evnnneannnenn 88,98, 116
HYDE269044 o oveennnnn. ., 6,88,90,%
HYD3Z69088 .. ereannnenenneernns 20
HYDZE00904 oo vvvvvenrrnnnn, rea .68
HYDIZ50018 oot eeienrnrrncennneens .20
HYDBGO9030 oo vneenneannns 20,66,90,96
HYOB409040 .o iiennneennrnnns ...88
HYDBL09060 . oo veenvnennnnrrnneenns 28
HYD3459044 ........ ervnnan e 30
HYDZE09040 - vvevvrereancnnaannens B8
HYD3709040 . ... .0ennuo.. 6,22,54,90,96
HYDBT09060 «vvveerrennenenvnns eeeo 90

PARY PAGES
HYD3959060 «varenenns feeeine. 88,50
HYD5929020 +.vvvrnneerennnrness 88,50
HYDS205034 . vvvsravnsncnnnsnnes 90,96
HYDS205040 v v vveonverennnercnannne 96
HYDB205044 v vvneenenn veeens. 66,90,96
HYDSZ05056 v vvuevevrennnns vereeres 30
HYDS205060 .. vvveeennnnns trvreaneas 90
HYD5205090 « . vverrvernnnnsonns -
HYD5205098 ........ eeiinerneaian, 20
HYDS275040 ..... e eturiiiena. 90
HYDE275060 v evurernrrnnnnes vee. 88,90
HYDS315023 oo vvnvvernnnnnneconen 88,90
HYDE315040 v vvrvvrevancannnemenans 90
BYDS315045 v vvrvnevncnnnncarene 72,90
HYD5315050 ..uvvuunns e arnaans 90
HYDSZ15086 .. .vivvvrernennarnns 20,90
HYD5315060 .. ..... tresesvevess. 88,90
HYDS325020 1vnevnnereerenvnneens ver 28
HYDS325040 4 evvneovenronnnenncenn . 90
HYD5325500 ..... evivienerrenaans 28
HYDE355033 ovevnecvnnrennnens ceves &0
HYDS355064 «oveeeeavennens ... 66,88,92
HYDSI55050 oo .veeuinnnnerennereann 6
HYDS355064 .. vvnen. .. et 92
HYDSZE5046 + o veereernnnnnecnenenss 9
HYDS365060 ...... eenieaenes e 4
HYD5405020 o vvvveerevrnres eevenns 68
HYD5405040 .. ..... Ciererereriaeeas 96
KYDS40804h o vvrnnnne .. 20,22,68,88,56
HYDS405046 -+ svvrvrceecenrnnrennnee 88
HYDSA05050 © . 4 nssvevesnernnnennses 6
HYD5405060 +vvvvrennenns \ov.. B8,90,92
HYDSAOS070 v vvuerevvannnenennes 90,98
HYDEAZS020 1 v vv e vnrnnnnnnnernnes . 66
HYDS425030 v ovvrnrrrennnss rreenan 58
HYDE435050 vvvnvvnioernnnnnrans e 30
HYDS425060 +evuunrenrinrannenns .ev. B8
HYDS515030 v eienerrernennnnnnn 4,90
HYDS515040 oo vvvvvnnnes vevens 6,20,96
BYDSE15043 1ovvranncenernrnananns 83
HYDS515050 .o vvvverrnvernnns e e 90
RYDS515060 «vvvenvrineneranen 83,90, 9%
HYDS515067 +ovvnevennnnn eenreeas 26
HYD5S25060 vuvvvnnnnss annereenares BB
HYDS755040 1vvuvnrerrvecnsnarenanns %
HYDST55644 «ovevrvevrnresnsinseenes 96
HYDEG24020 o vvrvannnrenrernneeens 28
HYDS924040 .. .vovevruernnns ereeees 50
HYDSPZGO60 o vvvvvernnnnnnnns 58, 88,90
HYDS924500 .. ... cererenaeeveraaveen 2B
HYDOBOIOSE +vvverennsrcninnnneen 90
HYD7230030 +vvvevaeernsanne eeene %0
HYDT237060 v vevarerrannnneernnes 118
INS526001T ..ovnrnnrnens o rrrennees 4
KITOO0030G v vvveeeceancnavare ven 30,66
KIT0020326 .. vvvunnnss cemees U 74
KITOOZIT32 tevninrererenrninernnnns B4
KITBO21987 4o rvnneviiineneiinnee 30
LEVOO20340 e vvvveeniannns e 92
LEVOOZD455 + . cvevuinannrnensnnanes i8
LEVOOZ1990 v vveeesvinneeanenen 40
LEVOO2525% v vvnnnnenn. eeenieeee. B8
LEVOOZE4AD o vevnveinenerarnreenes 62
LEVOOZBBAE « v vvoevnruenerncnnnecns %
LINOD1BI9S ...... e eaans 38
LINODTBIDE o evvnerennnecrnonenas 38
LINODIBAFS -\ eeveeerevenns e 38

LINOOIBIF? oovicn e cirenrnaraanonans 38




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
LIHODIBIPB o\ vernennnnrnrnrensves 38
LINOOIBIDD ©ovvriernecroevnnnnens 38
LINGOIB200 o evsruevernneneeeanrsns 38
LINGBIBZ03 ..\t vvisrvannunerervens 38
LINOGIB204 uvvenenvrensrennnnaens 38
LINOBIB205 vvvvrnrnneennnn eaaes .38
LINDOIBZ06 vuvvornnevnvrnereernens 38
LINOBTB2OB +oevvneevnrrmnneernnenen 38
LINDBIBZIZ tverreecvvninnrernnnnes 38
LIHDOZE228 «ovennunennrnerarnnnens 38
LITOODOTET «vvunnneenrennaneens oo b2
LITOO00650 v vvnvrsrnnnneenneannns 128
LITOO0II56 vuvnernnnnnecenenns 36,50
LITOBOTEYS .vvnvivennns e 46
LITOO2517T vevernnnnns vveeeeni.. 128
LITOO25370 vovvernnnnnns tareerees. 128
LITI21418 ot etevvncnnrreeernnne 42
LITHITOA54 o\ vrenreceeninnnennnnnns 42
LITEZBB049 o vuvrrrnrnnnrrnnnsravnns b2
LITZI9150 o iiireeeeeinnneannnes 128
LHKOOO0523 1o etineaneinannneinnens 82
LNKOOIBOZT o\ ivevuseveunsceresnecns 70
LNKOO2B077 «vvevnnnnn. S ceree 6
LOKOBO05D + v ev v vrsrnsnnnnanens 36,50
HATOOTB207 +ovvverensnnneneseenenns 38
MATOOIB202 vvvveevenrsvnnnnvarnnnas 38
BIRZEZB30D o e viersceincnnnrernnens 72
RIRGETS00T Lo vvvevrenrinnnnneens 36,50
HNTO006683 .. .... eeerruueeeens 36,50
MHTOOT5095 v vuermeceonennnnanens 72
MNTOOT5103 1varereerenennnnnaennns 72
HNTDOIST12 oeveveirienersosnnnennns 70
MNTOO17693 v veeerenrnerannnnenns . Th
HHTOD18813 . uvvererenrn. rraereiee. bO
MNTOOTBEBS .. vvevnecerinnnrnns .. 78
N 82
HNTODIO61D 1 v e cnrevnenanneanss 48
BNTO020310 . vvevevnrnanns eereroy B8
MNTOO20323 oo vneinenenvenanns 20,22
HNTOO20468 « . \veeernunnnnes ceenes 78
HNTO020713 e cneeeeenrerronnnnees 70
HNTOO20714 oo euuus. e irenrreeness 70
MNTOOZ2068 ..ouvveennn. eere.. B8, 116
HNTOOZ3727 .ovuwwrs e ieranan .72
MNTOOZO668 oy v ceerernerensneenns 26
MHTOOZ6745 1. cvernnvserannracees 24
MNTOO2E924 « v veernneerrsunnenn ... Bb
HNTOO27189 v ev vt eneeervnnnnnsres 46
MHTOO27190 e vt eenannreerannernnnes 73
MMTOO27253 .. 0o oernennecrsannaerans 52
MNTO027290 vvvuneernnnnns cerrraare, BB
HNTO027329 .o evvennnnenens cvrerres bk
MNTOOZ74D2 + v oo vervenneeeronnernnn 44
MNTOO27752 v vverennnennen weerevens &0
HNTO028165 ...... erreeeeees -t
HNTOZI0079 vovsnneerneeesirnrnnans 62
HHTOB04001 «. v esenvreeananns . 2,36,50
MNTA510300 .. cvveennn. evrvanveeess T2
MNTASAAO00 « . e eorrvnvernrenerinees 20
MNT 1944907 .. veennn e, 22
RSROOATAD . srivvensunenvannnnnens "
MTRI000365 - o vvoevevnenennsnnconnss 24
HTR1091104 ..vvwne . embererreearen T2
HCXO0D0375 vvvvvuvrrerovenennes 36,50
NEXO006250 « . vvanrennnens ver.. B,10,16
NEJOODBZ50 v avevereveronannnnns 12,86
NFCODOTE00 +vvevrnvsmnneecnnsenn .. 8
RFCOOT0000 oo v' e erernannnneacesins 70

PART PAGES
HFEODDOB63 1o veeenrrerecnnenreonans 2
HFEODOOBTS o ovvnrnerrrnererencennes
HEJDOOT500 o v venenenrensnnnenrannes 4
NP DO00T0D «oneeeeeerennnaraernns 2
WP OO00T0T «vvenvennnrnnnns cereeees 40
OFLOOBR0BO « v v vsvevrerrnnurcennnns 72
OPROGZ7IPE o aevnvn e eeranan... 86
PADOOIEI3T vvvevnrnnnnns berrvenrens B2
PADOOIBBZ oo veervevnnnnnnrrrananns 82
PADOD20GET + e vvonvernnunnsrnnnsen 82
PEDDOI7EOP oo vvevrsrrnennen T
PEDOD2ZBES v vvnveennnneneronns UB, 62
PINDOTS26 vevnrrennnn crenereires b, 12
PINODIBITZ «veeervnernnneeeerenaenn 72
PINDDIBYE6 . vverrvnnnnnennennenss i2
PINOOIBTER Lo tiiiirnireeinnensn 12
PINDOIBT96 .. .. .... rereerirnnneis TB
PINDD20393 o.\vvrarevnneceennnes 2,86
PINGOZ3I73Z ...... eiravieinsaaeenee Bh
PINDO2E509 o v ivrvanneerercneennnn 70
PLEOZITEEE « o vverenneairrarnnsnns 62
PLTOODSEBE « v vevsveernnneerernns 36,50
PLTDOIBEZS ..... T, 86
PLTOOI9SZE ...... et riireinan 22
PLTOOIOE2Y «vevrrernnns remennrnae 20
PLTOOIOBTE ©vevvrereernnnncevnnvens 4
PLTOBZOMAE 1ovvreerrrrennneonsanans 82
PLTOO20390 oo v vererernnnnsnrennecs B2
PLTOO204E3 +ueveennnunecrvnsnneenes 38
PLYOD2ZTOZ oo vvvvvrrrernernnecannns &
PLT0O26541 ....... et e iz
PLTOOZE548 + o veeernrannereennneenn 12
PLUBOTEBTT «uvenevearnnnerernnanron 4z
PLUOG26239 ..... ereeeeerrairern 128
PHP2OIBI29 o0 vrrecnnnnn. fereranae 20
PHLODITE36 oo evvrnnnnns febeiciene b0
PNLOD273L0 oo varnnnans breeeennns b
PNLOD2TBAS « o rreenimenenerrcnnes 43,44
PPEGOOOSO0 - o vvevnrennenersnnees 20
PPEDDOOTS0 «vvvrrnenn.. feeas 88,90
PPEODOTZS0 o ov'vnernnreeens ereaeen 20
PPEOOOZO00 < v et cvesevsnscrennnnnen 98
PPEODADTZS v o invnnercnnronnnnren 22
PPEODAS000 + v eeevrvennnencnnncenn 20
PPEOTZSI25 o eeeeeereinnearereneon 20
PPEOR00P00 1 evvverreernnnnnorernnss 98

PPE1ZET001 c.vviuivuciann svressosns 98
PPE2001500 .. PR -4
PPES0O00300 .. vesvevness BE

TR

ardr s ah o Ew

PPESOODS00 oo cvvveiiarnmronaracns 54
PPESOO3000 .v..vvcuenven fersrarenas &8
PPEEOC300T ........ veruswunmnsssecne &
PPESOOSS00 L. ovvvnvennnes vrrren o 22
PSHOOIB770 ..... rasssarecerasassenn 76
PSROO1BE7S ...... vessaseransssasans 78
PSHOO1BBYY ......... Y £
PSHOOR0MTS (. iriiinicinanranons 86
PUPCORIITS oo iiniarcisnerrannesas I
PUPBDZ0655 o vvvnvacnnrvosvsnavenss 10
RADBOZBIFE «.vvviecninninincrocans . 2
RADTOZYAZT ..... Gusrersercasrnan onv Th
RADTOB1GE0 oo vviniievinnnuevansnns 24
RAXOO18923 ......... Fevsussaszssene 82
RECOODUSBTL wveievn i iccnnrcnnras by
RELOOGOS3Z L..ovevcniiiannnns 60
RETOOZI733 ...... Cerrenvenaane veeo. B
RHGOD0O20I0 .. vl e et cenmrnge vas 20
REGOOOSZ262 ..vvivinnncviareanansnn 124

PART PAGES
RHGSO00ITS voiinvrnnnreraansaceanns 10
RODOODOO0S v ovnvaenennnn PR, PR .
RODOODOIOZ .. ovvveivocrresnvoannne . 62
RODOOTEESS ..... A
RODODITAPL covcveurunnnrasceansanen 62
RODOCIBOBE ..vvvnvrironnsannurnnans 48
RODOG1B2S7 .. v. .. O 4
RODOG2007T eeeiiivmcrennnncnnnnans a2
RODOG22074 vovnevnnanvasminssnconan ga
RODDOZELAB .\ vveveennnnenrennanes &2
RSFOOO7313 ....... venockwerraunases b
SEOD00020T ..cviiccnrrernnnasnnnras 82
SCODODOZ202 « . vveveennunsnnrcnnrcnn 82
SCOO00030T uvvuravansunsssnnenren 128
SEOO000303 ........ . cienvenne 28, 78,98
SCO0000503 ...... PR - -
SCOO0M0001 L. ooieincinr i i eranas 78
SCOOUB0003 ... enrenrenircnrnneannen 34
SCRODZOBPT vvovvvorronanornennsenes b
SOROD2L0T4 . ovvvenunenas [ vuee 28
SELODODT02 L.ovvrvnvnrarnurcnnonnas 3
SELBODOKTZ o vrvnvennineonsnas 106, 112
SELDOOOKT4 ....... v caenes 108
SELOD0201D «ovvvvnernrrvnnnnannnns 114
SELODBZ530 oo vvvcnvuveumnrnnnnaons 102
SELODODTO0 4.vvvnnrsunraciiunnnass F00
SELODODB00 . ovevnnennnrconrasannnns 104
SELOOTEOTE ovivnnnrrunsenarnnces 48
SELOD3SBRS ..otverenerravarsrsnsens 70
SELTO0DTIO ovnincnrinnnnrnannns 30,48
SELG0OBBLD .. vvvinrircenmrnsnans 118
SELBADEETT oo v einririrrniurenans 116
SELTCI?S52 vovevnvnmvannn ievenmnen 1
SHOOOZE067 o ovnvurnonansernacens 40,48
SHFOOI5290 . vviviicanvrncocnnonans 72
SHFO015297 tveevnrnnrrnnorrannrann 72
SHFO020457 L oovivancncas cesssuvesas 48
SHF0022103 .....evus . veneeee B
SHFOD26438 oo evvrinnecnsunconnens 62
b e | - L 12
SHKOOZ073Z ovvrincnnvnnsrevanaonne 4
SHMOD20499 ... ...... febonenanes ... 78
SHHA022150 o vneernncsnanarans vee. 138
SHROOZVEBD .. ovevonrsvrncrnnoocas o 68
SHRODZ7AH8 .. ovnvevcrnncanvnnnnons &8
SHROUZTEED o vvvovcnnrmnuouan evunns 68
SHYZ00L426 .covvuroccncsnenvares 30,48
SHTT212748 .. onenenes rerenernas . b8
SHVO0D2884 .......... rerveereenevas 64
SHVO024645 . .vonviievivrrrisinaranens 82
SPLOOITOZT i erenivncnnnerrnoneens 70
SPEOOIBTTS .o iiicarvnersnrronnnns 12
SPCODIBTRE Lovvvennnns vevsraconnsen B8
SPLODIBTET o evsinminnnininasansnas 82
SPCOOTOTHG v ivvracncnnranans 124,126
SPCO020145 ...... besearaareane crnas B2
SPLO0Z2038Y .. vvnsinnrensnvrescrecs B2
SPLOOZOSS0 vennveivonctianannenne 44
SPCOD2IESE v vt evnevcnnnnrnnnns 38,50
SPCOORA4OT v uenenens ceceenans 92,5
SPCODZATED Lvvvvrnnnnnnnn. ereauan . 2
SPLOOZTRO7 couvnnvenen besvnrennnenn B2
SPCOBAZE00 .ovr v vrircinernsnnonan 124
SPGODOBEES v verirnerarinnnanan cees 4B
SPGOODSEP7 covarecrocarrraneana 36,50
SPGOO20383 .. .ovtirviiavronannnn P
SPG203B30% o ouerienrarioninanranans &

SPG203B3I02 .. .vvvivininoranans vurno B



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
SPGROBB303 .....iiiiiieiiiscousas %
SPG203BI0L vvvvvorurnvvincneranaros @
SPR203B30T L. .vvvviniiiiacrrnuiae &
SPL203BI06 vvvvrrvcinnarccvsnanian 4
SPG203BI07 vovrnviiinrnocnomnononss 4
SPG2038308 ....... Cvruessssernrenae 4
SPGROXBROT .. ......... N &
SPRODDSDIZ Lo iirevivsrrnrcnenae oo T8
SPROBOS030 < vvvervnanriinnncncaaa T2
SPKODIS30Z . iveinneriinrernnunanacs 70
SPKIZB0I2S coveienieiininusnnusnns T2
SPKIS30200 vovnvvnrarvirnnnsnnsnnes T8
SPK2080151Y ...... P 4
SPROGIASOT Luvviinn e rcrnc o s 30
SRPOOIETRL v vvvucercronvecnnns veue 18
ETDOODOSSD Lviviccnrnnrnrnnonss 36,50
STDO0ZBEE2 v ovvvuennvmnrruonnonnnas 42
3141531+ 0 I 8
STDOT00TBT Lveinccvaanvancornnens . B
£2311713 112 I 14
STROTONITS oo vvininnn Erewvasermians 14
STROI52030 vuvvevnveaviiorvncuiocans 14
STEQDI7630 cvvviveenrinnnn cevannrs 40
STEOIS135Y (v v i it iiimiecnsnas 40
STEZZTE59T ooiviniiinavniioninnnnns 40
STOLIB0000 L.ovevrviuennvvavnconans &
STPOOO2000 .o v i cunennoracnnae. 68,62
SUPDOITTSS vvvvvwvnusnosarssascnsns 38
SUPOBITTES L.vevirivacnuamevvrncoan 38
SUPDDIBORL v .cnvvnivncrannininnsnces 28
SUPDDTBOZS uvvvnrecnnceranrcsannas 98
3 ol o) [ 22,30
SUPQOR02T4 .oiuvviniraranas wraeneer 34
SUPDO20243 oo ivvavincmricnoonriancs 34
SUPDO20248 .. civirrcecrconnanccsas 34
SUP2666200 .. ..uut... baeiranasssvan 24
SUPZBE620T v vvvvviacovrvionnsanses 24
SWIBDOOTIE oouvvevnnnanen. cesarunes 58
SWIBOOSO5D ..ovunvncnensnsconccnsns 88
SHIN00S07Y oot rrncrcninon &b
SWI000507% ...... 72,74, 76 7B, 80, 84,86
SWIODOS0BY L. viiviraraiarinenasans 78
SWIOQ07508 ..... GrusesuvHaucruEvaar &2
SWIODZSOBY ...iviiiviininocnonnnsns 30
SWIBDS000Z .........0. Dy 1
SWIDZ2B750 .covvvvnnnnnnnans wrevuns 68
SHIBZBAITZ L.ioviviiisnrnencnnnacs &0
SWIBSPETT2 tvuvivinivescnuvonansnas 30
SRIOTAPETT vvrrvinennncancninnanas &2
TBEGORO561 oiovvienncininnnen .o . 88,90
TBEDQZ0562 tvouvevovanrccnncncsanss o6
TBEQUZBR00 . cvvvuvusrscconcisvnnss 24
TBEQOZB201 ....cvrevannmrnnions soen 2h
TCASOTE2E . nviivieirirernanansna 108
TEBOLT2108 ... cvvuesncisncacnns 8 .86
TEBOAT2110 vouvenne chvnsirevsananns B
TERDDO010% .o vernvvcncnnnse seneanne 44
THA000BIZP .. vvcvievovvrscnnnsuns 30
TIRDIBSBSE .. vuvrnnecinsicuvucanus 136
TIRISI9512 oo oeivennioorrananans .. 130
TIR4019195 ... Veasiusscansannaas 130
THKOO27734 v.ovvvvcrrucccrenrncnncs 24
THKOC27981 o..ovu - besrversnsssacre 98
TRKOOZ27982 ........ P - -
THKOOZ28132 vovnvn i iennravrsnnenannn 24
THKOI1Z387 cvvvavinvmcnens verrsenoe B8
THKOTI2394 oviovcncneccnnns peneens 68

PART PAGES
TRKOO26086 o vvvvrervrens cervereeens 1B
TREGOZTOTD v evreninrnerirnreenns Ve 70
TREOOZVOTT oo ivneerernrrenrerernnes 72
TRMOO22723 ..... . 40
TRNOODOS4S .\ ... bivsrniaanvaras 30
TRWOOZABI0 «vvvennrernnrnns rreeene B
TRWOLOZ723 oeveneeninrnnnnesinsnes 6
TRWAOEP5 T o rnnnneerncneenccenns 3
TRHGOZ799 evrvrrrrennns ereeian. 6
TUBDOOOSS0 ... e iran e 5é
TUBDOE0004 — o ennnerirrencrrorrnen ..58
TUBDOT0006 o vnvenenevnrvrnnsnrens 58
TURBB 0008 o vevee s evvnrnnnnnees .. 58
TUBDOZB89 - vesieareenaerarnnnean 2%
TUBT7S2500 ot vnnneeeernverssnrnnens 28
VLVOO000TE +ovvrrnvrernncerervrnns 120
WLVODO0OTT v vvnnerennernnenees v.. 120
VLYODOO413 e e reenaaene 130
VLVOOOTRZE oo e vvnneeecnnnscernens 120
VLVOO0ABTE L. vieriiennscnncnncnnns 118
VLVOO18530 .vvvnannnes T ¥4
VLVOOZT204 v vvnneeennnnns vieiier.. BB
VIVOOBS470 1unvennneerernnenrcninnn 90
VLVOODO266 o oevureerrrnnverennnn 130
VLVOTORESE ©evevunnnerrsnrererranan 42
VEVOTO308T e vverrsrnrrnnenecreecas 80
VEVOTIBIBT vevvvnnnerrarnnnnss eee. 68
VLVOZ00020 . vvvennnns ervvcnenves 94
VLVOZZTTBB oo vevevnonsrnrcasscnacns 68
VLVO229860 .. ..... eerans banenaees 60
VLVOZEETBZ ©vveernreririerreerninns 62
VLVOZ7E599 .\ evvrnnvrrnnss ercvia. 68
VLVOZBATOZ 1t innreesvnnnsesoninns 68
YLVOZBEITE o oacrnnnnriinnrannns 80,67
VLVOZE3D12 oevvrniiernrcsnneenannss B8
WLVOB 12183 .. 0evvarnnrerenrns.s 88,116
YLVODERBDT o veirenrnnernnennnseras 68
VEVAO0B0Z4 oevvvrnnenrinnennnecns 118
VLVADI4550 oouvunnnsns e 118
VEVABIZI3S . %0
VLVSD06090 .. .'\usns, eveaeeaaes 118
VEVEO13080 o .veerrrenrnnvnennress 118
VEVE602502 v v.wnns fe v ar e 116
W OVE2A07 tevreiennninnnnns vreven 40
WAGODZ308% v vvurnneens e 88
WASG000105 .oeveruinvnvenns e 16
WASDO00I0D ..\ evernneennnennneenns 72
WASO000TT0 vvvernreenrennnreeannens 70
WASO00T310 4o tensneeninnnneensnnn 52
VASOOIB220 v uernevnevnarnuns 2,36,50
WASO0ZS 174 cvvvvnnness cenvren.s 35,50
WASOTE0T7 o ovvneeennnsrnnnnes 40,46
WASTOISEPh o oeennreiriaennesoranns 42
WASSEI773% oviivainnreiinnnsens 60,42
WEBOODT000 e vvserivnennnssnen 62,126
WEADDOOT3T oo ternnincrrnecnnnes 36,50
WEADDOTI7 ovuernnnuesreneneees 36,50
WEADODLETS .o vrrurennnnneevess 36,50
WEAGETS 1T oo v eninniinnerennnens 38
WHLOOZ1I5B o ovvnennenrrecneeneran 130
WHLOTBEBS® .0vevnnerrnnnscnanne. 130
WHLOSIZ553 1\t eevennrrnnneereeran 130
MHLIZ39316 vevnerrnreerncnnrneress 130
R -2 A 130
WHLADTD196 Luuuen ... ereren vee.. 130
WRDOOTTTES oo erenrnnennns raes 36,50
WMDOOTTP6b . vrvevernninesunness 36,50

PART PAGES
WHDO0I7765 .. ... tiveasasarsersas 36,50
WHBO017786 ....uvt s tarsasunnaas 36,50
WHDOOZ3ETE oo iviiincans cavves 36,50
WRWODTE2T0 i iivinnsaseevarn 36,30
WHHIDZ210  ineiucivaricnvcnnans 36,50
WIRIBTYS ..., T T 36,50
2Z DODOOG ........ thhnskanvarans 2,76
ZZODOBI03 L..unnainies 10 12,16, 74,86
2200007104 voviucevsneinsncanene ver b
220000207 oo vivvcicniaiinines caver 32
220000205 .cviiinveatiniiararcinns a8
22 9000208 ... ..o0.en [ - |-
2E 0000209 oneviocnee covarsunacun Té
ZZ 0000213 Lot iiacaaanns . 74,76
ZZO000220 oovvvianinaniens vernaee T2
ZZ 0000225 .. vunvnconsnscrncrnnns 84
ZZ 0000401 ceuuenann cravesasuerenan T8
ZZ 0000S0T .ivovnaruiannnnsn PR <
ZZ 0000708 ...ovevressncosnnen cesun 4B
ZZOA00TI0 ocivenensscnancansaonnn 48
ZZ 0002016 Loovieaen. cunevsen £2,468,80







